02S17 Hyland Landfill __ Mon Monitor Rpt 2008_ 7



MONITORING REPORT

DISTRIBUTION:

Jeffrey Schmitt

Mark Hans, Kevin Hintz \ file

Jerry Leone (New England Waste Services) Joseph Boyles – Hyland Facility Associates

Angelica Town Board

FACILITY NAME:

Hyland Landfill

FACILITY NUMBER:

02 S 17

DATE:

April 8, 2010

REPORTING PERIOD:

December 2009

FACILITY MONITOR:

Richard Stroh RRS

DAYS AT SITE:

12/2, 12/11, 12/15 and 12/31

FOIL

Polessible

Non-Balansahle

DZS17

OBSERVATIONS

A copy of the "NYCRR Subpart 360-2 Solid Waste Management Facility Inspection Report" dated December 31, 2009 is attached for this report period. There were no violations cited. It was written that the facility needed to cover sludge at the north end of Cell 3B. It was stated that the pump was not operating in Cell 1 C/D Secondary Sump with a level of 36.6 inches in the sump. It was written that the pump was not operating in Cell 2 E/F Groundwater Sup with a level of 164.7 inches in the sump. It was stated that a condensate tank had been installed for the gas collection system southwest of Cell 3. It was noted that facility personnel were working on Gas Collection Line #16 at the west end of Cell 3. It was written that a new compressor had been installed at the loadout building and that all sump readouts were operating properly.

Municipal waste and construction debris were unloaded in Cell 3B and placed at the face of the fifth lift. Air space in the fourth lift at the east end of Cell 3B was also filled but unused air space remained at the south end. The fifth lift was filled taking the cell to the same elevation as Cell 3A. The sixth lift was begun at the east end of Cell 3B in the middle of the month and it advanced to the west. A compactor spread and processed waste at the lift face. Wastewater Treatment Plant sludge was mixed with the municipal waste. Automobile Shredder Residue (ASR) and contaminated soil were received and were used as alternate daily cover (ADC). A load of gasoline contaminated soil (SWA#1990) was inspected by the Department monitor and approved for use as ADC. Wood block flooring (SWA#1992) was inspected by the Department monitor for use as BUD Road material. The material was approved for use as ADC. A concern was expressed on 12/15 when it was observed that ASR had been used as cover on the east slope of the fourth and fifth lifts of Cell 3B. Soil cover was placed by the next inspection. On 12/31 it was observed that cover was needed on sludge and garbage at the north end of Cell 3B. Clean soil was unloaded in the area to cover the waste. There were many seagulls in the landfill.

The Department monitor was informed that the landfill received a container of medical waste in a trailer load from a transfer station. The container was removed from the operating area. The Department monitor informed the facility management that Stericyle processes

medical waste. The company was contacted and the medical waste container was subsequently picked up when a truck was in the area.

Cells 1 and 2 Primary Pumps operated normally during the month. Cell 3 Primary Pump operated in excess on occasion. The level in Cell 3 Primary Sump was observed to be 0.6 inches on 12/2 and 5.1 inches on 12/31. The facility continued to use water from Cell 2 E/F Groundwater Sump to rinse Cell 2 E/F secondary sump. A concern was expressed on a daily inspection report (DIR) given to the General Manager on 12/2 that the level in Cell 2 E/F Secondary Sump was 23.5 inches. The level in Cell 2 E/F Groundwater Sump was observed to be -3.5 inches on 12/11, 34.9 inches on 12/15 and 164.7 inches on 12/31. The level in Cell 1 C/D Secondary Sump was observed to be 36.6 inches on 12/31. The pump was activated but did not operate. Cell 1 Groundwater Sump had an off scale reading on 12/15 but the pump operated. A chart for the pump on and off levels for Cell 3 pumps was installed in the electrical shed of Cell 3 satisfying permit special condition #59.

The level in the North Impoundment Pond increased from 4.8 feet to 11.9 feet by the end of the month. The level in the South Impoundment Pond was in the range of 11.5 feet down to 10.0 feet at the end of the month. Level readouts of the sumps were less than 1.0 on 12/2 and 12/11 because the compressor broke. A concern was expressed on the 12/2 DIR. A new compressor was ordered and installed. Sump level readouts were then normal.

The gas flare did not operate during the month. All landfill gas was utilized by the Landfill Gas to Energy Plant (LFGTE). An inspection of the LFGTE plant was performed on December 16, 2009. The LFGTE plant was found to be operating well. A copy of the inspection report is attached. A valve was replaced at the condensate knockout tank by Cells 1 and 2 pump house. Damaged gas lines from Cell 2 to the tank were also repaired. A condensate knockout tank was installed by a contractor southwest of Cell 3. The pump was sent out for repair because a crimp was found in the back electrical connector. Facility personnel welded high density polyethylene pipes to make Gas Collection Line #16. A trench was dug at the southwest corner of Cell 3 to place the gas collection line. The Department monitor approved the use of thirty inches of tire chips around the gas collection line to replace twenty-four inches of stone.

Paper and plastic debris was caught by a litter control fence on the southeast corner of Cell 2. Debris blew to the wooded area east of the site on 12/11. Personnel attempted to address litter problems. The litter was picked off the trees improving the appearance of the wooded area. On 12/2 it was observed that there were no caps on Leachate Injection Wells #1 and #2 on top of Cells 1 and 2. A concern was expressed on the DIR. Duct tape was used to cover the two wells. It was observed that a hole was punctured into the tape of Leachate Injection Well #1 on 12/15 to unload leachate. A concern was expressed. The Detention Basins froze. Peacock Hill Road was observed to be clean.

AREAS OF CONCERN

There were no areas of concern this report period.

AREAS OF PROGRESS

A condensate knockout tank was installed.

Preparations were made to install Gas Collection Line #16.

F6502517

DAILY INSPECTION REPORT

(1210)	
(pic.)	

FACILITY:	HYLAND	LANDFI	LL		
DATE & TIME:_	DECEMBER	2,2009	16:00		
WEATHER CON	IDITIONS: CLOUP	ry, cook-j	SOUTH	WIND	10-20 MPH
INSPECTOR'S N	NAME: RICHARD	R. STAC	iH		·

VIOLATIONS/AREAS OF CONCERN/OBSERVATIONS

READOUT LEVELS AT IMPOUNDMENT PONDS

IN ACCURATE, ALL SUMPS INDICATE LESS THAN I,

CELL 2 EIF SECUNDARY SUMP LEVEL 23,5 INCHES,

NEED CAPS ON TWO WEST LEACHARE

INJECTION WELLS.



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION **DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS**

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING WHITE COPY-Regional Office YELLOW COPY—Central Office PINK COPY—Facility GREEN COPY—Inspector

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT **Continuation Sheet**

	A		
FACILITY NAME	LOCATION	FACILITY NUMBER DATE	TIME
Hylands LGE	Herding Pa	1. Agalica (1) 0, 2, FO, 1 1,2,1,6,0	091400
INSPECTOR'S NAME	CODE PERSONS	INTERVIEWED AND TITLES	
Keria Hitz	SITIN	in Coolden Mont mange	R
REGION WEATHER CONDITIONS		DEC PERMIT NUMBER /	
9 Cloudy, 20's.			1 1 1-1
SHÈET CONTINUATION SHEET ATTAC	HED PART(S) 360-		
OF Pes D No		No. of the second secon	Attached

Violations of Part 360 are Subject to Applicable Civil, Administrative and Criminal Sanctions Set Forth in ECL Article 71, and as Appropriate, the Clean Water and Clean Air Acts.

Additional Violations May Be Noted on Sheet One of this Inspection Report.

Provide site sketches, clarification, supplemental information, locations of photographs or samples and/or locations of violations. (Uncorrected violations must be described in detail and located on a sketch).

ille Course a serie Cill
- No mojor spills (over A cop Roll) - soutine mais Lenauer This time
- noutine mais known I la Ville colors sommall
change heads. Well only
20,000 hes. rehuith Herds cleaned every 10,000 -
- Some warrent word (sleves) on engines
1) 1 sand 044 04 12 5abores
- gas Plan - just started to operate at toll coaseity
- gas Plaw - just started to operate at Poll corneity - ga collectio problems / in odequale corneity
roman a month wells cheeled by to
- NOCO has toke water oil last come of the
Scrop of thegin, 2000 golls for was on
- Very clear operation. Everything looks guil.

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the
Facility Copy of this Inspection Report sheet.
JIM 00/962
Individual in Responsible Charge (Please print)
Q 11/2-16-0
Signature Da

NOVEMBER OUTPUT.

				D/	AILY CHECK SHE	ET						N O	
JATE	ATE TIME BEFORE AFTER LFG CFM LFG MCF						% O2	% CO/	KW	OUTPUT	UTILITY	AUX	MWH
(CYC	CYC			METHANE	OXYGEN	CAR-DIOX	Set Point		METER	METER	SOLD
31-Oct	7:00am	83	86	1344	894561217	SS.S	1.2	47.56	4650	4386	42497	1.8091	~~~
1-Nov	7:00am	80	43	1342	896502016	55.3	1.2	4723	4550	4332	42602	1911.9	105
2-Nov	7:00am	78	82	1310	898312807	55.0	1.3	4692	4550	4328	42703	1915.5	101
3-Nov	7:00am	80	84	1300	900 190828	55.3	1.3	47.12	4520	4351	4580)	1919.1	104
4-Nov	7:00am	79	83	1309	901949752	54.8	1.4	46.55	4550	4321	42906	1925.0	99
5-Nov	7:00am	18	84	1313	703801655	4.22	1.4	47.19	H220	4346	43008	1936.5	102
6-Nov	7:00am	93	87	1331	905709010	54,7	1,5	44.58	4600	4370	43112	1929,9	104
7-Nov	7:00am	88	89	1344	907660063	54.6	1,4	46,46	4600	4372	43217	1933.7	105
8-Nov	7:00am	85	88	135Le	999546102	54-5	1.5	46.49	4550	4266	43317	1937.4	100
9-Nov	7:00am	8	5	1367	シニ よのつれりし	53.8	15	46.07	4550	4279	43421	19414	104
10-Nov	7:00am	86	90	1358	913014043	24.0	1.5	46.03	4SS0	2862	43517	1945.a	96
11-Nov	7:00am	83	80	1349	914616302	9.42	1.5	46.31	4550	2959	4/3606	1948.5	89
12-Nov	7:00am	84	87	1380	916554652		1.20	46.64	4650	4426	43699	PS1.8	93
13-Nov	7:00am	87	91	1361	917997153	55,3	1.9	46.31	4650	4432	43782	1955, 1	83
14-Nov	7:00am	91	95	1349	919872347	22.2	1.)	46.60	4650	4450	43881	1928.0	1 1
15-Nov	7:00am	92	9/0	1340	12 807407	54.0	1.9	4602	4650	4194	43983	1962.9	105
16-Nov	7:00am	97	101	1390	923707928	52.2	2.1	45.21	4650	4170	44083	1967	100
17-Nov	7:00am	88	92	1392	925693678	51.9	2.1	44.66	4650	4246	44185	1971	102
18-Nov	7:00am	98	104	1457	92775787/	50,6	2.4	44.01	4650	4336	44288	1975.3	103
19-Nov	7:00am	92	96	1356	929 756748	51,3	1.8	44,78	4650	4192	44390	1983.9	162
20-Nov	7:00am		29	1988	931656644	54.5	1.2	46,80	4650	4301	11/150/1		101
21-Nov	7:00am	195	99	1351	933559594	54	1.,.	4/6,62	4650	4349	44594	1100	103
22-Nov	7:00am	94	99	1304	638467938	23.1	1.0	46.11	4650	4220	44697	19964	103
23-Nov	7:00am	1	102	1381	937469095		1.5	45.85	4700	4295	44800	2000,5	98
	7:00am	0.0	103		939078100		2.		4700	3623		2003,9	
	7:00am		93	1312	940707145		13	48.43	4700	2963		2007,4	
	7:00am		191	1296	942564311		13	49.26	4700	4444		2011.3	107
27-Nov	7:00am	190	93	1920	94429367	120,1	,3		4700	4366		2015.2	
28-Nov	7:00am	00	91		946235717			48.91	4700	4417		2018.9	102
	7:00am		93		94807967		13			4390		2023.0	105
30-Nov	7:00am		96	1246	949948089	12.1.4	1.3	174.30	4650	T3 10	1.12 2 0 2	2023.0	
\$ 31	7:00am			İ		1		1		_1		1	

Hyland Innovative Energy - Daily GSS Check Sheet

Initials							
System Settings	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday	Sunday
Date	12/14/2009	12/15/2009	12/16/2009	12/17/2009	12/18/2009	12/19/2009	12/20/2009
Flash Tank Vacuum <i>((-)15 - (-)20)</i>							
Hot Glycol Temperature (155-165 deg.)							
Contactor Level (1"- 4")							
Flash Tank Level (3"- 6")							
Dilute Glycol Flow (3 gpm)							
Contactor Spray Flow (2.5 gpm)							
Hot Water Temp <i>(190-220 deg.)</i>							
Gas Primary Alarm							
Gas Cooler Alarm							
Т1/Т3							
Chilled Water Temp. (33-36deg)			-				
KO #3 Alarm							
T2/T4							
Engine Parameters		A STATE		1110	1504	10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	100 PM
Gas Pressure to engines (PSI)							
Flow Rate to engines <i>(SCFM)</i>							
Glycol Filter		4 14500	STORES		· 集構。	,	
Filter Selected							
Filter Differential Pressure (<10.0psi)	. ·			No. of the last of			TUNGS 2000 (SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SE
Blowers		100 E	Figure 1	2000	-1990	energies au entren	
Run Time #1 (hours)			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				
Run Time #2 (hours) Run Time #3 (hours)							
Blower 1 VFD	tribi diligia	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		146411	TENERS.		BARA
Hertz <i>(< 55)</i>	tu de la constitución de la cons		S LATOUR SANDER SANDERS SANDERS				
Temperature (< 60c)	***						
Amps (120amp)							
Blower 2 VFD	Die Halber	400		Maria Pili		(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)	TOWNS IN
Hertz (< 55)						,	
Temperature (< 60c)							
Amps (120amp)							
Blower 3 VFD		Market States		144.410.4 <u>14.41</u> 144.416	Padageonnya (18.	T	Table Barry
Hertz (< 55) Temperature (< 60c)	+						
Amps (120amp)		Page 1	of 3				

Hyland Innovative Energy - Daily GSS Check Sheet

System Settings	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday	Sunday
Date	12/14/2009	12/15/2009	12/16/2009	12/17/2009	12/18/2009	12/19/2009	12/20/2009
Glycol Concentration (55-66 % @ concentrator)	BHARR	SCHOOL STATES		himmoundata		e als	PARTICULAR
ph (6.5 - 7.5 @ glycol filter)							
Drain KO #3							
Drain Gas Header							
Check For Flow at Gas Cooler Cyclone							
Condensate Pump #1 hours							
Condensate Pump #2 hours							
Test Pumps							
Blower 1	THE I	MADDINET.					1000000
Oil Level (both, 1/2 full)							
Belts							
Temperature #1 (less than 200 F)							
#2 (less than 200 F)							
#3 (less than 200 F)	····						
#4 (less than 200 F)							
Blower 2						T 14 (ESEMB)	
Oil Level (both, 1/2 full)							
Belts							
Temperature #1 (less than 200 F)							
#2 (less than 200 F)							
#3 (less than 200 F)							
#4 (less than 200 F)							
Blower 3						a transmit	a ditta
Oil Level (<i>both, 1/2 full</i>) Belts							
Temperature #1 (less than 200 F)	······································	·					
#2 (less than 200 F)							
#3 (less than 200 F) #4 (less than 200 F)							-
#4 (less than 200 F)				•			

Hyland Innovative Energy - Daily GSS Check Sheet

System Settings	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday	Sunday
Date	12/14/2009	12/15/2009	12/16/2009	12/17/2009	12/18/2009	12/19/2009	12/20/2009
					1	I	
Inspect Bulk Tanks for Leaks or Cracks							
Air System							110
Air Pressure <i>(150psig</i>)							
Drain Compressor Tenk and Trap							
Compressor #1 oil level							
Compressor #1 belts							
Compressor #2 oil level							
Compressor #2 belts							

Hyland Innovative Energy - Daily Generator Check Sheet

3	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday	Sunday
Initials							
Date	12/14/2009	12/15/2009	12/16/2009	12/17/2009	12/18/2009	12/19/2009	12/20/2009
Switchgear			_				
Active Power							
Active Energy							
Voltage L1							
Voltage L2							
Voltage L3							
Oil Temp				-			
Coolant Pressure							
Engine							
Volts							
Hz							
Amps							
KW							
MWH							
Battery							
Hours							
RPM							
Oil Pressure							
Water Temp.		·				·	
Exhaust O2 / NOX							
Day Tank Level							
Oil Consumption							
Radiator Level							
Fan Belt							
Anemometer Reading							

Comments:			· -
		•	

47-15-1A (1/98)—q



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING

WHITE COPY—Regional Office YELLOW COPY—Central Office PINK COPY—Facility GREEN COPY—Inspector

6 NYCRR Subpart 360-2 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT

(For Use at Mixed Solid Waste Landfills, Industrial/Commercial Waste Monofills, or Ash Residue Monofills)

	LIL	-/ A	1/6	1	-111	200A1101	AIVGELI	•	A A C	, h	, A 7 .		WE - 0 0
-	INSP	LA CTO	<i>(V [)</i> R'S NAME	LANDE	114	6 <i>653</i>	HEROMAN PERSONS INTER		10121511	1/	12311	091	500
				D .	5-2.11	AA					A		
-			(ARI)	CONDITIONS	CLOUDY	N)		C PERMIT NUM	LANDFIL	i	SUPERU	15 OR	
	Ĝ					•	(Î)			0 0	00 4		_
-	/ SHEE		50U7		DN SHEET ATTAC	MPH HED PART	r(S) 360-	<u> </u>	19-10	90	0311010	100	
			_	13		FARI	. (3) 000-						and the state of t
		OF	4	Yes [J No						TATE		_ Attached
		٧	iolations	of Part 360 are	Subject to Applie	cable Civil,	Administrative and	Criminal Sanc	tions Set Forth in	ECL Art	icle 71, and as Ap	propriate,	
			ine C				ind/or Multiple Vio tions which are o l				ed Continuation Sh	neet.	
					items marked	NI Indicate	no inspection and	do not mean n	o violation has o	ccurred.			
_	NI	v	EACH	ا بگر TY MANAGEN	PART 360 PERMI	г 🗆 (ORDER ON CONS	ENT 🗆	EXEMPT [□ COMP	LAINT		
Ħ			1. So	lid waste mana	gement facility is	authorized	and management	occurs within a	pproved areas. 3	360-1.5(a); 360-1.7(a)(1),(b)); 360-8.3(d)).
			2. Inc	oming solid was proved for man	aste is monitored agement at the fa	by a contro acility:	I program for una	uthorized waste	, and solid waste	e materia	Is accepted are th	ose authoriz	zed and
X			a.	Hazardous/Lo	w-Level Radioact	ive Wastes.	360-1.5(b); 360-2.	17(m).					
X					am. 360-1.14(e)(1 pproved Facility f		Wastes. 360-1.14(r	; 360-2.17(l),(p	o)(1).				
XXXXX			d.	Bulk Liquids. Whole Tires. 3	360-2.17(k).								
	×		f.	Lead Acid Batt	teries. 360-2.17(w								
े च्य	` 		3. Op a	erator maintair Maintenance	ns and operates fa of Facility Compo	acility comp	onents and equip Grading. 360-1.14(1	ment in accorda (1): 360-2 17/h	ance with the per	rmit and t	their intended use	:	
M			b.	Adequate Equ	ipment. 360-1.14	(f) (2).		,,.,, 000-2.17 (I	-,,,(~).				
	×				ds are available v Solid Waste Reco	•							
	3		b.	Self Inspection	n Records. 360-1.	.14(i)(2).	,						
	N N N		d.	Monitoring Re	ation Records. 36 cords. 360-1.14(i	(4).							
	N N				tor Records. 360- on Log. 360-2.9(e)								
	Ā		g.	Primary Leach	nate Collection an	d Removal	System Logs. 360	-2.9(j)(3).					
	N N				ite Site Plan. 360- te Collection Vehic		on Records. 360-2	.17(q).					
			OPER/	TION CONTR	OL								
NANA							ntly confined or constitute an off-site						
X			7. On	-site vector po	pulations are prev	ented or co	ntrolled, and vect	or breeding are	as are prevented	d. 360-1.1	4(1).		
×			8. Od WATER		rely controlled so	that they do	not constitute a	nuisance. 360-1	.14(m).				
A A			9. So	lid waste is pre	vented from ente	ring surface	waters and/or gro	oundwaters, 360	D-1.14(b)(1).				
A					nized through drai	inage contro	ol or other means	and is prevente	d from entering	surface w	vaters. 360-1.14(b))(2); 360-2.1	.7(g).
A D			ACCES		ility is strictly and	continuous	ly controlled by fe	ncing, gates, si	gns, natural barri	iers or ot	her suitable mean	s. 360-1.14(d).
P			12. On	-site roads are	passable. 360-1.1			-				`	
A				E HANDLING lid waste is spr	ead in layers 2 fe	et or less in	thickness, proper	compaction is	achieved with 3	passes n	of appropriately siz	zed eauinme	ent, and the
À			wo	rking face area	is the smallest p	racticable. 3	360-2.17(b)(1).						
H	L.I	u			ot exceed 10 feet, on plan. 360-2.17(reast 4 percent an	u no more than	i 33 percent, and	wastes a	are placed and gra	aded in acco	ordance
×					ration measures avatered Sludges.		autions are provid	ed:					
X 			b.	Asbestos Was	ite. 360-2.17(p)(3)								
Ш	Æ		c. COVER	Tanks. 360-2.1	/(r).								
R			16. Dai	ily cover materi	ial is suitable in q	uality, of pro	oper compacted th	ickness, and is	applied and mai	intained v	where and when r	equired to c	ontrol
`X			vec	ctors, fires, odo	rs, blowing litter,	and scaven	ging. 360-2.17(c).	NEED TO	COVER S	52111	06EAT / ined where and w	VORTH	END 0
•			360)-2.17(d).								CE	436
	A			al cover systen 'ORING	n material is suita	ipie in qualit	y, or proper comp	acted thickness	s, and is applied	and mair	ntained. 360-2.17(c	e).	
X			19. Mo	nitoring wells a			11(a)(8)(v),(c)(1)(i)						
X			20. De	_	ases are monitore	d and contr	olled. 360-2.17(f);	360-8.3(c).					
					t identify any other	er violations	•						
	Ĉ	=0 A	DEN	SAME	TANH	lN.S	STALLFE	Ene	CAS	اسر سم	LLECTIO	a 1	Cara &
	Car	- 1 mg . 1	1.2	C7 " " ~ ~		- ·		<i>y</i> - V (6159	~~ 2	-CECTIO	ev S	YS IEN
•	ن ت ر	rift	WE	o i Ur	CELL 3	<i>5</i> ,							
		WO	RHII	VE ON	GAS	COLL	ECTION	LINE	# 16	AT	- WEST	I EN	OOF
			3	-			•	-(10-	<i>vr v</i> =	, , ,	••		
			•	COAA A	DESCHA	in-e	× 0 + + 5 *	A= :		Dark		A 2 .	
	, ~ -							45 2			LDING.		SOMO
	RE	AD	OUTS	OPE	RATING	PRU	PERLY			-	acknowledge rece of this Inspection	•	et.
							y		1 4011	., Jopy	opoulon		
									Individ	dual in Re	esponsible Charge	e (Please pr	int)
	R	ela.	rd	R. 2	tack				Germ	1	<u> </u>	•	
			ins	pector's Signat	ture				Signature	} 			Date



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION **DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS**

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING WHITE COPY-Regional Office YELLOW COPY-Central Office PINK COPY—Facility GREEN COPY—Inspector

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT **Continuation Sheet**

FACILITY NAME		LOCATION	1 ANG	ELICA	FACILITY NUMBER	DATE	TI	ME
HYLAND	LANDFILL	665	3 HERD	MAN RUAD	012151112	1/2	3/10/9/	1500
INSPECTOR'S NAME		CODE		TERVIEWED AND			7	
RICHARD	R. STRUH	M	TERR	Y LUNI	UILANDF	ILL	SUPERU	150R
REGION WEATHER C	ONDITIONS CLOUDY	CO	40	DEC PERMIT NUM	IBER			
9 SOUT	H WIND 5-10	MPH	·	9-101213	3121-10101	0003	10000	131-1
SHEET C	ONTINUATION SHEET ATTACH	IED PART	(S) 360-	•				
2 OF 2	□ Yes 🐧 No					., ., ., ., ., ., ., ., ., ., ., ., ., .		Attached

Violations of Part 360 are Subject to Applicable Civil, Administrative and Criminal Sanctions Set Forth in ECL Article 71, and as Appropriate, the Clean Water and Clean Air Acts.

Additional Violations May Be Noted on Sheet One of this Inspection Report.

Provide site sketches, clarification, supplemental information, locations of photographs or samples and/or locations of violations. (Uncorrected violations must be described in detail and located on a sketch).

SUMP, LEVEL IN SUMP IS 36.6 INCHES. PUMP NOT OPERATING IN CELL & EIF GROUNDWATER SUMP, LEVEL IN SUMP 15/647 INCHES,

> I hereby acknowledge receipt of the Facility Copy of this Inspection Report sheet.

Individual in Responsible Charge (Please print)

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation **Division of Solid and Hazardous Materials**, Region 9

270 Michigan Avenue, Buffalo, New York, 14203-2999

Phone: (716) 851-7220 • Fax: (716) 851-7226

Website: www.dec.ny.gov



December 22, 2009

Mr. Joe Boyles, Manager Hyland Facility Associates 6653 Herdman Road Angelica, New York 14709

1911 62517 1616651116 62517

Dear Mr. Boyles:

Hyland LGTE #02F01

On December 16, 2009 this writer made an inspection of your energy plant and found all to be in order. Other than routine maintenance on the engines and maintenance on the gas collection system, the plant has been running without major interruption. A copy of the inspection has been enclosed for your files.

If there are any questions or concerns, please contact this office.

Very truly yours,

Kevin R. Hintz, P.E.

Environmental Engineer II

KRH:dcg hintz\boyles-dec1.ltr

Enclosure

cc:

Mr. Mark J. Hans, P.E., Regional Solid Materials Engineer

Mr. Richard Stroh, Environmental Engineer I



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION **DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS**

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING WHITE COPY-Regional Office YELLOW COPY—Central Office PINK COPY—Facility GREEN COPY-Inspector

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT

	Continuation Sheet
FACILITY NAME	LOCATION FACILITY NUMBER DATE TIME
13 1011-13	Trading 16 / Maria (1) 0, 4, F, 0, 1 / 12, 1, 6, 0, 7 (, 4, 0)
INSPECTOR'S NAME	S Im Colden Hont manger
REGION WEATHER CONDITIONS	DEC PERMIT NUMBER /
9 Clary, 70's-	
SHEET CONTINUATION SHEET ATTACK	HED PART(S) 360-
OF Yes No	Attached
Additiona Provide site sketches, clarification, s	ect to Applicable Civil, Administrative and Criminal Sanctions Set Forth in ECL Article 71, and as Appropriate, the Clean Water and Clean Air Acts. Il Violations May Be Noted on Sheet One of this Inspection Report. Supplemental information, locations of photographs or samples and/or locations of violations. Ited violations must be described in detail and located on a sketch).
- No major spills (o	10.2
- ever, 10,000, -> 20,000 hos rehv. H.	thends cleaned ever, 10,000 -
- Same wanted wor - oil drapped eyer	ext (slower) on anyones
can Now - inst	Shorted to open the of foll connectly blems / in odequate coparty
	ale closical box t
- NO(0 Mas to re- - 8000 mos to re- - Very deer operar	wale 0.1 lad car, 6.1 times. Our gells for waste oil trank him Even, thing looks such.

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the Facility Copy of this Inspection Report sheet.

Individ	ual in Responsible Ch	arge (Please print)
. 4	Mh	1 4-16
Signature	1	

MH/KH/File

MONITORING REPORT

DISTRIBUTION:

Jeffrey Schmitt

Mark Hans, Kevin Hintz \ file

Jerry Leone (New England Waste Services) Joseph Boyles – Hyland Facility Associates

Angelica Town Board

FACILITY NAME:

Hyland Landfill

FACILITY NUMBER:

02 S 17

DATE:

March 22, 2010

REPORTING PERIOD:

November 2009

FACILITY MONITOR:

Richard Stroh RRS

DAYS AT SITE:

11/3, 11/6, 11/12 and 11/19

OBSERVATIONS

A copy of the "NYCRR Subpart 360-2 Solid Waste Management Facility Inspection Report" dated November 6, 2009 is attached for this report period. There were no violations cited. It was written that the facility needed to fix the flow control in Cell 3 side riser building. It was stated that the facility needed to take steps to prevent leachate from leaking in the leachate basin side riser building and to provide a sump for discharging leaking leachate back to the basin.

Municipal waste and demolition debris were unloaded in Cell 3B. The waste was placed at the southeast area of the cell where a compactor spread and processed the waste at the face of the lift. Air space remained at the east end of the lift when the fifth lift was begun at the east end of the cell in the middle of the month. Landfill operators prepared a base for a new entrance ramp at the northeast area of Cell 3, placing and compacting waste at the area. Contaminated soil, processed demolition debris and automobile shredder residue (ASR) were used for alternate daily cover (ADC). The Department monitor approved rock salt sludge (SWA#1974) and tire ash material (SWA#1978) for use as ADC. The use of cut tires from SWA#1978 was disapproved for use as ADC. The facility agreed to place the tires against the face of the lift and to cover them with ASR. The Department monitor approved ceramic chips and their baking containers for use as Road BUD. Soil from the west stockpile was used to cover the east slope of the two lifts and the upper northwest corner of Cell 1, improving the cover there. The landfill and access road were observed to be dry and dusty on 11/12. A concern was expressed on a Daily Inspection Report (DIR) which was given to the General Manager. A copy of the DIR is attached.

Cells 1 and 2 Primary Pumps operated normally during the month. The Department was informed that the flow control did not record the volume removed from the sumps. The situation was resolved later in the month when the flow control resumed recording the volume. An electrician repaired the flow meter for Cell 3 Primary Pump. The level in Cell 2 E/F Groundwater Sump was observed to be negative during the month. Water from this sump was used to rinse Cell 2 E/F Secondary Sump. The level in the North Impoundment Pond was

observed to be increase to 4.8 feet after it was refilled following a cleaning. A pole with level markings was placed in the pond as a check on the digital readout. The level in the South Impoundment Pond was observed to be drop from 11.7 feet to 10.1 feet. Leachate flooded the floor of the impoundment pond pump house on 11/6. A driver left the valve open to drain the transfer line after filling his truck for leachate transport to a disposal facility. The next driver turned on the pump to fill his truck with the valve open, flooding the pump house.

The gas flare did not operate during the month. All landfill gas was utilized by the Landfill Gas to Energy Plant. A gas header line was connected at the condensate tank by Cells 1 and 2 and installed west of Cell 3. Paper and plastic debris was captured by a litter control fence on the southeast corner of Cell 2 and a litter control fence north of the landfill. A crew picked the debris off the fences and disposed of it in the landfill. An inspection of the groundwater discharge pipe of Cell 3 Groundwater Sump found a steady flow to the south creek. The slope above the discharge pipe was in good condition. The forebay of the Temporary Basin contained considerable sediment after silt was removed last month. A concern was expressed on the DIR. The truck wash was operated manually on wet days. Peacock Hill Road was in good condition.

AREAS OF CONCERN

Impoundment pond pump house was flooded.

AREAS OF PROGRESS

A gas header line was installed for Cell 3.

DAILY INSPECTION REPORT

FACILITY: HYLAND LAND FILL	
DATE & TIME: NOVEMBER 12, 2019 15:30	
WEATHER CONDITIONS: SUNNY, WARM SOUTHEAST	WIND 5-10MP4
INSPECTOR'S NAME: RICHARD STROH	

VIOLATIONS/AREAS OF CONCERN/OBSERVATIONS

LANDFILL AND ACCESS ROADS ARE DRY AND DUSTY

TOO MUCH SEDIMENT REMAINS IN FUREBAU OF TEMPORARY BASIN

This form given to: 505 EPH BOYLES



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING
WHITE COPY—Regional Office
YELLOW COPY—Central Office
PINK COPY—Facility
GREEN COPY—Inspector

6 NYCRR Subpart 360-2 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT

(For Use at Mixed Solid Waste Landfills, Industrial/Commercial Waste Monofills, or Ash Residue Monofills)

١	FACIL	LITY NA	ME LOCATION FACILITY NUMBER DATE TIME
-	11-1	10NC	S NAME CODE PERSONS INTERVIEWED AND TITLES
		ECTOR A. J.	S NAME CODE PERSONS INTERVIEWED AND TITLES S NAME S
-	REGI	ON WE	ATHER CONDITIONS DEC PERMIT NUMBER
١	9		Elevery 30's cold wind 9-0,232-0,0,0,03,0,0,0,0,2
-	SHEE	T C	CONTINUATION SHEET ATTACHED PART(S) 360-
)		
L		_ OF _	☐ Yes ☐ NoAttached
		Vi	olations of Part 360 are Subject to Applicable Civil, Administrative and Criminal Sanctions Set Forth in ECL Article 71, and as Appropriate, the Clean Water and Clean Air Acts. Additional and/or Multiple Violations May Be Described on the Attached Continuation Sheet.
			This form is a record of conditions which are observed in the field at the time of inspection.
			items marked Ni indicate no inspection and do not mean no violation has occurred. ▼ PART 360 PERMIT □ ORDER ON CONSENT □ EXEMPT □ COMPLAINT
C	NI	v	FACILITY MANAGEMENT
			 Solid waste management facility is authorized and management occurs within approved areas. 360-1.5(a); 360-1.7(a)(1),(b); 360-8.3(d). Incoming solid waste is monitored by a control program for unauthorized waste, and solid waste materials accepted are those authorized and
_	-	_	approved for management at the facility:
			a. Hazardous/Low-Level Radioactive Wastes. 360-1.5(b); 360-2.17(m). スピデ 月 (CCア)にり b. Control Program. 360-1.14(e)(1).
			c. Department Approved Facility for Specific Wastes. 360-1.14(r); 360-2.17(l),(p)(1). d. Bulk Liquids. 360-2.17(k).
	躑		e. Whole Tires. 36-0-2.17(v).
			 f. Lead Acid Batteries. 360-2.17(w). 3. Operator maintains and operates facility components and equipment in accordance with the permit and their intended use:
			a. Maintenance of Facility Components/Site Grading. 360-1.14(f)(1); 360-2.17(h),(u).
	<u></u>		 b. Adequate Equipment. 360-1.14(f)(2). 4. Operational records are available where required:
			a. Unauthorized Solid Waste Records. 360-1.14(i)(1). OU b. Self Inspection Records. 360-1.14(i)(2).
			c. Permit Application Records. 360-1.14(i)(3). d. Monitoring Records. 360-1.14(i)(4).
			e. Facility Operator Records. 360-1.14(u)(1).
			f. Fill Progression Log. 360-2.9(e). g. Primary Leachate Collection and Removal System Logs. 360-2.9(j)(3).
			h. Asbestos Waste Site Plan. 360-2.17(p)(2). — AGT ACCEPTED i. Random Waste Collection Vehicle Inspection Records. 360-2.17(g).
حو	ĸ		OPERATION CONTROL
			 Solid waste, including blowing litter, is sufficiently confined or controlled. 360-1.14(j). Dust is effectively controlled, and does not constitute an off-site nuisance. 360-1.14(k).
			7. On-site vector populations are prevented or controlled, and vector breeding areas are prevented. 360-1.14(I).
			8. Odors are effectively controlled so that they do not constitute a nuisance. 360-1.14(m). WATER
	_		9. Solid waste is prevented from entering surface waters and/or groundwaters. 360-1.14(b)(1).
			10. Leachate is minimized through drainage control or other means and is prevented from entering surface waters. 360-1.14(b)(2); 360-2.1.7(g). ACCESS
			11. Access to the facility is strictly and continuously controlled by fencing, gates, signs, natural barriers or other suitable means. 360-1.14(d).
飅			12. On-site roads are passable. 360-1.14(n); 360-2.17(s). WASTE HANDLING
			13. Solid waste is spread in layers 2 feet or less in thickness, proper compaction is achieved with 3 passes of appropriately sized equipment, and the
			working face area is the smallest practicable. 360-2.17(b)(1). 14. Lift height does not exceed 10 feet, slope is at least 4 percent and no more than 33 percent, and wastes are placed and graded in accordance
			with fill progression plan. 360-2.17(b)(2). 15. Solid waste preparation measures and/or precautions are provided:
•			a. Stabilized/Dewatered Sludges. 360-2.17(n).
			b. Asbestos Waste. 360-2.17(p)(3). おって ACCP TEO c. Tanks. 360-2.17(r).
567		_	COVER
			16. Daily cover material is suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained where and when required to control vectors, fires, odors, blowing litter, and scavenging. 360-2.17(c).
(20)			17. Intermediate cover material suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained where and when required. 360-2.17(d).
	4		18. Final cover system material is suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained. 360-2.17(e).
			MONITORING 19. Monitoring wells are intact. 360-2.17(a); 360-2.11(a)(8)(v),(c)(1)(i).
			20. Decomposition gases are monitored and controlled, 360-2.17(f): 360-8.3(c).
			OTHER On Continuation Sheet identify any other violations.
	7	, 1	to FIX FIRE CONTROL IN Cell 3 Side Privace 6/9)
	1)	\sim	led 10 first feets (co) see to be die
	1		+ poile deps to prevent eacher train,
٠.	2)		ed le formation als veed to
	\mathcal{I}_{i}	À-	leachale vosen Dide cisco to to the
	<u>, </u>	~~.	No sump for discharge testing recorder
	P.	٠	on Continuation Sheet identify any other violations. Led to FIX FLOW- CONTROL IN Cell 3 Side-River bld Led to FIX FLOW- CONTROL IN Cell 3 Side-River bld Leachale basin 5: Le Riser bld; Alx weel to Leachale basin 5: Le Riser bld; headhale toach to the Leachale Sump for discharges healthy headhale toach to the I hereby acknowledge receipt of the
•	b	D51	I hereby acknowledge receipt of the Facility Copy of this Inspection Report sheet.
			NOSEVH BOYLES
		11	Individual in Responsible Charge (Please print)
_		"/	Inspector's Signature Page
		1	Inspector's Signature Date

REGIONAL OFFICE COPY

Inspector's Signature



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING
WHITE COPY—Regional Office
YELLOW COPY—Central Office
PINK COPY—Facility

Date

GREEN COPY-Inspector

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT Continuation Sheet

Continuation Sheet	•
FACILITY NAME LOCATION LOCATION LOCATION PARA 0,2,517/1/04/9	2
INSPECTOR'S NAME VEVI - HINTE S De Bayles Mannice	
REGION WEATHER CONDITIONS DEC PERMIT NUMBER	
SHEET CONTINUATION SHEET ATTACHED PART(S) 360-	
Attached	
Violations of Part 360 are Subject to Applicable Civil, Administrative and Criminal Sanctions Set Forth in ECL Article 71, and as Appropriate, the Clean Water and Clean Air Acts. Additional Violations May Be Noted on Sheet One of this Inspection Report.	
Provide site sketches, clarification, supplemental information, locations of photographs or samples and/or locations of violations. On the confidence of th	MIP
each te en floer fluncorrected violations must be described in detail and located on a sketch). Primmer Fill area Committee on side risce Soit	تكاما
old.	
EL WID - COMPORER MESSON	
PLUW-Controle messer up in Cell 3 5 de 1952 (ASILE)	
dq.	
	•
	Ý
MAGE (BETWARE)	:A
ARCE PARTY OF THE	
WAS WAS	JE N
Marie	ell 1
SLOPE IN	,
TOP OF SLOPE	
I hereby acknowledge receipt of the Facility Copy of this Inspection Report sheet.	
Individual in Responsible Charge (Please print)	-
marvedal in Hoopersials Organic (House print)	

REGIONAL OFFICE COPY

MH/RS/File

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Division of Solid and Hazardous Materials, Region 9

270 Michigan Avenue, Buffalo, New York, 14203-2999

Phone: (716) 851-7220 • FAX: (716) 851-7226

Website: www.dec.ny.gov



November 17, 2009

Mr. Joseph R. Boyles Hyland Facility Associates 6653 Herdman Road Angelica, New York 14709

Dear Mr. Boyles:

Olt. Hosepho DisiT

Hyland Landfill #02S17

As you are aware, on November 12, 2009 I conducted a follow up inspection of the groundwater monitoring well system at the Hyland landfill to determine whether the items noted in my previous inspection of June 16, 2009 had been taken care of, and also to check on the labeling of the wells due to some confusion which was discovered during the painting and labeling process. I noted that most of the work required in my letter of June 18, 2009 had been performed, including the provision of well numbers on all groundwater monitoring wells and gas monitoring points, locks on all of these points, removal of materials from around the well MW-36 cluster, removal of soil from the concrete surface seals in several locations, and repair of the concrete surface seal at well MW-5. Thank you and Mr. Terry Lunn for your attention to these areas. A few issues remain, as we discussed on Thursday, as follows:

- 1. There are two wells numbered "MW-2" by detention basin #4. The more northerly well should be labeled "MW-32A".
- 2. Well W-B, which is located in a manhole southeast of gas monitoring point GP-9, should be covered so water does not accumulate in the manhole, and so no one accidently falls in.
- 3. The concrete seal for well MW-38 could not be observed because it had been buried by sediment from upslope. This sediment needs to be removed and sediment needs to be prevented from burying the seal in the future.
- 4. Old well MW-L, which is not part of the current monitoring program, has a rather thin concrete seal which appears to be heaving slightly, and the seal may be a candidate for replacement in the spring.
- 5. MW-12 was previously mislabeled as MW-31 and the label was corrected. However, "12" was simply written over "31" and it is very confusing as to what the actual number

Mr. Joseph Boyles Hyland Landfill November 17, 2009 Page 2

is supposed to be. This label should be painted over and a new correct label should be written on the well.

- 6. Wells 33, 33B, and 33A are located in the woods south of well MW-2. These groundwater monitoring wells were part of the expansion exploration activities and are not currently monitored. They are still painted the original red. Since Hyland has started designating groundwater monitoring wells blue, and gas monitoring points red, these groundwater monitoring wells should be painted blue to correspond to the designations being used on the rest of the site.
- 7. We understand that the piezometers in well cluster 4 will be removed as part of excavation activities in this area. Please provide the expected date when they will be removed.

Thank you for your attention to the condition of the monitoring wells. Please let me know when the items listed above have been taken care of.

Yours truly,

Mary E. McIntosh, C.P.G.

May & M. Intont

Engineering Geologist II

MEM:dcg mcm\boyles-nov1.ltr

cc: Mr. Mark Hans, Regional Solid Materials Engineer

Mr. Richard Stroh, Site Monitor Mr. Terry Lunn, Hyland Landfill

MAH KAN File

MONITORING REPORT

eleasable

inn-Helegrahle

02517

DISTRIBUTION:

Jeffrey Schmitt

Mark Hans, Kevin Hintz \ file

Jerry Leone (New England Waste Services)
Joseph Boyles - Hyland Facility Associates

Angelica Town Board

FACILITY NAME:

Hyland Landfill

FACILITY NUMBER:

02 S 17

DATE:

February 22, 2010

REPORTING PERIOD:

October 2009

FACILITY MONITOR:

Richard Stroh RRS

DAYS AT SITE:

10/9, 10/14, 10/21, 10/29 and 10/30

OBSERVATIONS

A copy of the "NYCRR Subpart 360-2 Solid Waste Management Facility Inspection Report" dated October 29, 2009 is attached for this report period. There were no violations cited. It was written that cover was needed at the northwest corner of Cell 1. It was stated that the level in Cell 3 Secondary Sump was 25.5 inches, a high level. It was written that the pump on and off levels for Cell 3 pumps were not posted in the electrical shed as required by permit special condition #59. It was stated that trucks bypassed the truck wash in wet conditions.

Municipal waste, industrial trash and roofing were unloaded in Cell 3B and placed at the east face of the fourth lift advancing the lift across the cell. Waste water treatment plant sludge was received and was mixed with the waste. compactor spread and processed the waste at the face of the Tires were removed from receipts. A drum of gelled liquid used as a fire fighting foam was inspected on 10/29. It was approved for disposal with instruction given to mix the viscous gel with soil. Automobile Shredder Residue (ASR) was received and it was used as alternate daily cover (ADC). Additional ASR receipts were stockpiled at the southeast corner of Cell 3B. Processed demolition debris was also received and used as ADC. Soil was scraped off the south slope of Cell 2 and the surface of Cell 3A and it was moved to the operating area for use as cover. Ceramic chips were unloaded at the north end of Cell 3 for use as BUD road. The former east

entrance to Cell 3B was removed. Soil from the east stockpile was used to cover the lower east slope at the former entrance. An entrance ramp was constructed at the southeast corner of Cell 3B for the off road dump truck to enter Cell 3. The waste truck entrance ramp was watered to control dust. There were many seagulls in the landfill.

Placement of municipal waste continued at the upper northwest corner of Cell 1. On 10/21 it was observed that additional cover was needed. A concern was expressed to the landfill supervisor who instructed a landfill operator to add more cover. An inspection on 10/29 determined that cover was needed at the northwest corner of Cell 1. The litter control fences on the southeast corner of Cell 2 and north of the landfill collected paper and plastic debris. The debris was routinely picked off the fences.

The Department monitor was informed by a representative of the Bureau of Environmental Crimes Investigation that processed demolition debris from Eagle Recycling (Special Application #1539) contained asbestos. This waste was approved for disposal and for use as ADC/BUD road in September 2007 based on analytical data in the application and an inspection of the material by the Department monitor. The investigation determined that the generator mixed friable asbestos waste with demolition debris then processed the material after the profile had been approved for disposal. An inspection of the receipt data indicated that 322 tons of the waste was received by Hyland Landfill in the second quarter of 2008 and 344 tons of the waste was received in August 2009. The Regional Solid Materials Engineer rescinded approval of this profile on 10/21.

Cells 1 and 2 Primary Pumps operated normally during the month. Both primary sumps were cleaned by Global Environmental Industrial (GEI) late in the month. The sludge was disposed in the landfill. On 10/14 the Department monitor observed that the level in Cell 2 E/F Secondary Sump was 26.3 inches. Upon inquiry the Department monitor was informed that the facility was soaking the sump to clean out a contaminant. (It was reported in June that oil had leaked into the sump from the pump.) Water from Cell 2 E/F Groundwater Sump was pumped to Cell 2 E/F Secondary Sump to assist in the soaking. GEI cleaned and performed a video inspection of the west end of leachate collection lines 9 and 10 of Cell 3. The level in Cell 3 Secondary Sump was observed to be 25.5 inches on 10/29.

A concern was expressed that the level exceeded the high level of the sump. The Department monitor was informed that water in the vault across the perimeter road from Cell 3 pump house deactivated Cell 3 Secondary Pump. It was observed that the pump on and off elevations for the pumps in Cell 3 leachate sumps were not posted on the readout panels located in the electrical utility shed of the sideriser as required by permit special condition #59. The Department monitor was informed that the recording meter of Cell 3 pumps did not operate.

Leachate was pumped to the South Impoundment Pond which was observed to have a level near 11.5 feet during the month. The North Impoundment Pond was pumped down to 2.9 feet then was cleaned by GEI at the end of the month. Sludge was raked off the inside slope of the pond and was squeegeed on the bottom of the pond to a vacuum truck hose for removal from the pond. The sludge with captured stone was disposed in the landfill. The vacuum truck was rinsed in the landfill.

The gas flare did not operate during the month. landfill gas was utilized by the Landfill Gas to Energy Plant. Tire chips were placed on the gas header line running over the top of Cells 1 and 2 to provide some insulation from the cold. A gas header line was assembled and placed on the west perimeter road by Cell 3. Vegetation sprouted on the upper west end of the south slope of Cell 3B. Silt was removed from the forebay of the Temporary Basin. The truck wash was operated manually. On 10/29 the Department monitor observed trucks, which had left the landfill in wet conditions, not going through the truck wash. When a concern was expressed to the General Manager, the Department monitor was told that the trucks did not leave the site. Cleaning of Herdman Hill Road was observed.

AREAS OF CONCERN

Daily cover was insufficient on the northwest corner of Cell 1.

The primary sumps of Cells 1 and 2 were cleaned.

A video inspection was performed on the west end of the leachate collection lines in Cell 3.

The North Impoundment Pond was cleaned.

Debris was routinely removed from the litter control fences.

FACILITY NAME

Richard R. Strok Inspector's Signature



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING
WHITE COPY—Regional Office
YELLOW COPY—Central Office PINK COPY—Facility
GREEN COPY—Inspector

6 NYCRR Subpart 360-2 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT

(For Use at Mixed Solid Waste Landfills, Industrial/Commercial Waste Monofills, or Ash Residue Monofills)

	FACI	LITY	NAME LOCATION ANGELICA FACILITY NUMBER DATE TIME
	Н	Y	(-0.00) (-0.00) (-0.00) (-0.00) (-0.00)
	INSP	ECTO	DR'S NAME CODE PERSONS INTERVIEWED AND TITLES
	ο.	<i>_</i> .	THE STATE WILLIAM THE LES
Annual Marie	TZI	راندوا	HARD R. STROH M JOSEPH BOYLES, GENERAL MANAGER
		. 1	DEC PENINT NOMBER
			NO WIND 9-10232-1000031100002-
	SHE	ΞT	CONTINUATION SHEET ATTACHED PART(S) 360-
	1	OF	
L		_, 0F	Attached
			Violations of Part 360 are Subject to Applicable Civil, Administrative and Criminal Sanctions Set Forth in ECL Article 71, and as Appropriate,
			the Clean Water and Clean Air Acts. Additional and/or Multiple Violations May Be Described on the Attached Continuation Sheet
			This form is a record of conditions which are observed in the field at the time of inspection. items marked NI indicate no inspection and do not mean no violation has occurred.
			DADT OCO DEDMIT
С	NI	V	FACILITY MANAGEMENT
A			1. Solid waste management facility is authorized and management occurs within approved areas 360.1 5(a): 360.1 7(a):(1):(5): 360.1 7(a):(1):(1):(2):(3):(3):(3):(3):(3):(3):(3):(3):(3):(3
`			2. Incoming solid waste is monitored by a control program for unauthorized waste, and solid waste materials accepted are those authorized and
1			approved for management at the facility: a. Hazardous/Low-Level Radioactive Wastes. 360-1.5(b); 360-2.17(m).
AND AND A			b. Control Program. 360-1.14(e)(1).
Z			c. Department Approved Facility for Specific Wastes, 360-1.14(r); 360-2.17(l) (p)(1)
	. 🖺		d. Bulk Liquids. 360-2.17(k). e. Whole Tires. 36-0-2.17(v).
	X		f. Lead Acid Batteries. 360-2.17(w).
N 4			3. Operator maintains and operates facility components and equipment in accordance with the permit and their intended use:
X			a. Maintenance of Facility Components/Site Grading. 360-1.14(f)(1); 360-2.17(h),(u). b. Adequate Equipment. 360-1.14(f)(2).
			4. Operational records are available where required: 1. Operational records are available where required:
	Z		a. Unauthorized Solid Waste Records. 360-1.14(i)(1).
			b. Self Inspection Records. 360-1.14(i) (2).
	\$		c. Permit Application Records. 360-1.14(i)(3). d. Monitoring Records. 360-1.14(i)(4).
	MANAMA		e. Facility Operator Records. 360-1.14(u)(1).
	Z		f. Fill Progression Log. 360-2.9(e).
	6		 g. Primary Leachate Collection and Removal System Logs. 360-2.9(j)(3). h. Asbestos Waste Site Plan. 360-2.17(p)(2).
	×		i. Random Waste Collection Vehicle Inspection Records. 360-2.17(q).
	/		OPERATION CONTROL
XXXX			5. Solid waste, including blowing litter, is sufficiently confined or controlled. 360-1.14(j).
			6. Dust is effectively controlled, and does not constitute an off-site nuisance. 360-1.14(k). 7. On-site vector populations are prevented or controlled, and vector breeding areas are prevented. 360-1.14(l).
×			8. Odors are effectively controlled so that they do not constitute a nuisance. 360-1.14(m).
			WATER
Z			9. Solid waste is prevented from entering surface waters and/or groundwaters. 360-1.14(b)(1).
			10. Leachate is minimized through drainage control or other means and is prevented from entering surface waters. 360-1.14(b)(2); 360-2.1.7(g).
Xi			ACCESS 11. Access to the facility is strictly and continuously controlled by facility is strictly and continuously controlled by facility.
×			11. Access to the facility is strictly and continuously controlled by fencing, gates, signs, natural barriers or other suitable means. 360-1.14(d). 12. On-site roads are passable. 360-1.14(n); 360-2.17(s).
% -			WASTE HANDLING
A			13. Solid waste is spread in layers 2 feet or less in thickness, proper compaction is achieved with 3 passes of appropriately sized equipment, and the
Ä			working face area is the smallest practicable, 360-2.17(b)(1).
~	_	J	 Lift height does not exceed 10 feet, slope is at least 4 percent and no more than 33 percent, and wastes are placed and graded in accordance with fill progression plan. 360-2.17(b)(2).
			15. Solid waste preparation measures and/or precautions are provided:
			a. Stabilized/Dewatered Sludges. 360-2.17(n).
	Ý		b. Asbestos Waste. 360-2.17(p)(3). c. Tanks. 360-2.17(r).
	•		COVER
A			16. Daily cover material is suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained where and when required to control
À			vectors, tires, odors, blowing litter, and scavenging, $360-2.17(c)$.
(÷,		u	17. Intermediate cover material suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained where and when required. 360-2.17(d).
	B		18. Final cover system material is suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained. 360-2.17(e).
٩.			MONITORING
A			19. Monitoring wells are intact. 360-2.17(a); 360-2.11(a)(8)(v),(c)(1)(i).
7	ш		20. Decomposition gases are monitored and controlled. 360-2.17(f); 360-8.3(c).
			OTHER On Continuation Sheet identify any other violations.
	-	ر اس ه ه	ER NEEDED AT NORTHWEST CORNER OF CELL 1
	C	UVE	EN INFLATOR AT LANGUE OF CELL I
	LF	VP	ON AND OFF LEVELS FOR CELL 3 PUMPS NOT BOSTED IN ELECTRICAL
	n'i	- AA C	ON AND DEE LOUGH TO THE TO ASIS INCHES A PRICH CEVEL.
		ALL	S AS DIE LEVELS FOR CELL 3 PUMPS NOT POSTED IN ELECTRICAL
5H		7.	10 10 10 10 10 10 SDECIAL COMPLICAL HISTORY
	71	<i>RUC</i>	CKS BUPASCALE TOURIES DO
	, ,	•	THE VITTOSING TRUCK WASH IN WET CONDITIONS.
			I hereby acknowledge receipt of the

REGIONAL OFFICE COPY

MIH KH/File

teleasable DZS17

MONITORING REPORT

DISTRIBUTION:

Jeffrey Schmitt

Mark Hans, Kevin Hintz \ file

Jerry Leone (New England Waste Services)
Joseph Boyles - Hyland Facility Associates

Angelica Town Board

FACILITY NAME:

Hyland Landfill

FACILITY NUMBER:

02 S 17

DATE:

January 13, 2010 September 2009

REPORTING PERIOD: FACILITY MONITOR:

Richard Stroh 1985

DAYS AT SITE:

9/1, 9/8, 9/15, 9/23 and 9/28

OBSERVATIONS

Copies of the "NYCRR Subpart 360-2 Solid Waste Management Facility Inspection Report" dated September 14, 2009 and September 28, 2009 are attached for this report period. There were no violations cited. On 9/28 it was written that the truck wash was operated manually and that Peacock Hill Road was in good condition. On 9/28 it was noted that a landfill fire in Cell 2 early in the month had been addressed. It was stated that the report required by permit special condition #96 was overdue.

Municipal waste was unloaded at the north end of Cell 3B. The third lift was completed and a fourth lift was started at the northwest corner of the cell. A bulldozer pushed the waste to the lift face where it was spread and processed by a compactor. Waste water treatment plant sludge was mixed with the municipal waste. A trench was dug in the middle of Cell 3B to extend gas collection line #15 further east. GCL #15 was placed on stone and the trench was backfilled with waste. Daily cover was improved on the top of the lift and on the east slope of Cell 3A on 9/8 to address previous concerns. from the east stockpile was used. Contaminated soil was used to cover the top of the filling lift, depleting the stockpile in Cell 3A. Automobile Shredder Residue (ASR) was used to cover the face of the lift. Excess ASR was stockpiled at the southeast corner of Cell 3A. Berms were built at the south and southwest sides to contain storm water runoff. Ceramic chips

were placed on the upper lift of Cell 3A. A new entrance ramp was constructed into Cell 3B on the east slope of Cell 3A. The east entrance to Cell 3B was closed. Drainage stone remained uncovered by the former entrance. Better cover was needed on the waste at the former entrance. The landfill and access road were watered to control dust on 9/15. The landfill and access road were dry and dusty on 9/23. The landfill was wet and sloppy on 9/28. Trucks were assisted in the landfill. A few seagulls were seen in the landfill. Some paper and plastic debris collected at the litter control fence at the southeast corner of Cell 2.

Municipal waste was also placed at the northwest corner of Cell 1. The waste was placed to fill the cell to final waste elevation. Survey stakes indicated that there was up to thirteen feet of fill on the west slope of Cells 1 and 2 as well as up to twelve feet of fill on the north slope of Cell 1. Gas Wells #1 and #2 were raised to match the higher waste elevation. Soil cover was placed on the lower slope and ASR was placed on the upper slope. Paper and plastic debris blew onto the north slope of Cell 1. The north litter control fence was clean.

The Department monitor was informed when a fire occurred on the upper south slope of Cell 2 E/F on 8/31. The covered area was not active and waste placement had not occurred for several months. The waste was dug out and the area was deluged with 12,000 gallons of water and leachate. An inspection on 9/1 found a slight burnt wood odor but no smoldering of waste. The landfill supervisor was instructed to leave the area open for two days and to inspect the area for reignition. He was told to mix the waste well before closing and covering. monitor approved the return of the removed waste. The excavated area was backfilled and recovered with soil. further fire incidents occurred. The Senior Project Manager (SPM) was reminded to submit a report on the landfill fire to the Regional Solid Materials Engineer per permit special condition #96 which requires that a report be submitted five working days after the incident occurs. The SPM replied that the Operation and Maintenance Manual provided a 30-day response The SPM was informed that the permit prevails over other documents. The report on the landfill fire has been received by the Department.

The SPM notified the Department monitor that a split sample of the ASR had differing results. The sample sent to Microbac had a PCB level of 19.0 ppm while the sample taken by Baumgartner had a PCB level of 52.2 ppm. The Department monitor suggested that another split sample be taken. The SPM agreed to send a split sample to Microbac and directly to Testing Lab America who performed the analysis for Baumgartner. The Department monitor suggested that the SPM discuss the QC program with the testing laboratories. It was recommended that QC data be performed during the analysis with duplicate analysis and spikes. The second split sample still had differing results for the two laboratories but both had a PCB level below the hazardous waste designation. Microbac detected 5.2 ppm PCB in its sample and Testing Lab America detected 32.0 ppm PCB in its sample.

A swale on the south slope of Cell 2G/H was reconstructed at a higher elevation to divert storm water to the drainage ditch east of Cell 3B. A swale was constructed on the south slope of Cell 2E/F to divert storm water to the west slope of the cell. A down chute is needed because the storm water is diverted to the west end of Cell 3A. The culvert pipe in the entrance ramp to Cell 3A was abandoned and covered with waste.

A leachate breakout recurred on the south slope of Cell 2G/H at the north shoulder of the entrance ramp to Cell 3A. The area was dug up. Large rocks, tire chips and geotextile were placed to provide for drainage. The area was then recovered with soil. This addressed the leachate breakout.

Cell 1 Primary Pump operated normally during the month. On 9/1 it was observed that Cell 2 Primary Pump cycled frequently. The SPM reset the pump levels to 22.0 inches for activation and to 2.0 inches for a turn off. The pump cycled normally after the level resets. The corporate safety inspector labeled the sump of Cells 1 and 2 pump house as a confined space. On 9/15 a concern was expressed on a Daily Inspection Report (DIR) given to the SPM that the level in Cell 3 secondary sump was 29.0 inches. A copy of the DIR is attached. Upon investigation it was discovered that the pump activation level had been set at 30.2 inches to refill the sump for quarterly sampling. The pump activation level was reset to 24 inches. The flow meter at Cell 3 pump house was replaced

because the flow meter was damaged when the pump house was struck by lightning.

Leachate was pumped to the impoundment ponds. The level in the South Impoundment Pond was observed to be in the range of 10.7 - 11.5 feet. The level in the North Impoundment Pond was observed to drop from 11.1 to 8.9 feet. One or two loads of leachate were recirculated per day by placing in the leachate injection wells in Cells 1 and 2. Leachate was transported to waste water treatment facilities for disposal.

More large rocks were placed in the lower down chute on the south slope of Cell 3B to address flushing of the stone by storm water. Mulch was spread on the south slope of Cell 3B. The opening in the rain tarp on the west side slope of Cell 3A was pointed out to the landfill supervisor. The opening was then covered with rain tarp. Rain tarp was also placed on the upper west side slope of Cell 3A. Rip rap was returned to the lower portions of the drainage ditches to Detention Basins #2 and #3. Four more rock check dams were placed in the lower part of the drainage ditch to Detention Basin #3 to slow storm water entering the forebay. Vegetation regenerated at the banks of Detention Basin #2. Vegetation at the banks of Detention Basin #3 died. Heavy rain late in the month turned the detention basins and temporary basin muddy.

Gas Probes GP-1, GP-2, GP-3 and GP-11 were properly labeled. MW-12 was properly relabeled as GP-5. MW-B was properly relabeled as GP-9. Another monitoring well located 25 feet south of GP-9 surrounded by a metal casing is not identified but is in the mapped location of MW-B. MW-L was properly relabeled as MW-31. Locks were placed on GP-1, GP-4, GP-5, GP-10, GP-11, GP-13, MW-26, MW-36A, MW-37A and MW-47A as requested by the Department. Monitoring Wells MW-36 and MW-36A were repainted light blue. They were subsequently labeled. A concern was expressed on the 9/15 DIR that two monitoring wells were labeled MW-31. The monitoring well fifty feet south of GP-5 was subsequently relabeled as MW-12.

The gas flare did not operate during the month. All landfill gas was utilized by the Landfill Gas to Energy Plant. Workers pulled cattails out of Mitigation Pond B per instructions of the US Army Corps of Engineers which considers the cattails to be invasive species. The truck wash was placed

into service late in the month after heavy rain fell. It was manually operated. A road sweeper was used on 9/28. Peacock Hill Road was in good condition.

AREAS OF CONCERN

There were no concerns this report period.

AREAS OF PROGRESS

A leachate breakout on the south slope of Cell 2G/H was addressed.

Swales were reconstructed on the south slope of Cell 2.

The drainage ditches to Detention Basins #2 and #3 were repaired.

Gas probes and monitoring wells have been properly identified. Locks were installed on unlocked gas probes and monitoring wells.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING WHITE COPY—Regional Office YELLOW COPY—Central Office PINK COPY—Facility
GREEN COPY—Inspector

6 NYCRR Subpart 360-2 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT (For Use at Mixed Solid Waste Landfills, Industrial/Commercial Waste Monofills, or Ash Residue Monofills)

NO DESCRIPTION	FACI	LITY NA	MEHYLAND LANDFILL	LOCATIO	n Angrica	FACILITY NUMBER	DATE	TIME					
				6653	3 HERDMANROAD	01215117	0,9,0,1,0,9	[530					
			'S NAME	CODE	PERSONS INTERVIEWED AND								
			LRD R. STROH	/Y)	JOSEPH BOYL	ES, SENIOR	PROJECT,	MANAGER					
The state of the s	REGI	- 1			-SMPH DEC PERMIT NUM			000					
and the second name of	<u> </u>		ARM MOSTLY SUN		19-10-12:5	3 ₁₂₁₋₁₀₁₀₁₀	10 3 1/10 10 10	10121-1					
	SHEE		CONTINUATION SHEET ATTACH	HED PAR	T(S) 360-								
	<u></u>	_ OF _	Yes 🗆 No					Attached					
C	NI	v v		Additional a ord of cond NI Indicate	and/or Multiple Violations May Be litions which are observed in the f no inspection and do not mean n	Described on the Attac feld at the time of inspe to violation has occurred	hed Continuation Sheet.	ate,					
			 Solid waste management facility is authorized and management occurs within approved areas. 360-1.5(a); 360-1.7(a)(1),(b); 360-8.3(d). Incoming solid waste is monitored by a control program for unauthorized waste, and solid waste materials accepted are those authorized and approved for management at the facility: Hazardous/Low-Level Radioactive Wastes. 360-1.5(b); 360-2.17(m). 										
			 c. Department Approved Facility for d. Bulk Liquids. 360-2.17(k). e. Whole Tires. 36-0-2.17(v). f. Lead Acid Batteries. 360-2.17(w) 	·	Wastes. 360-1.14(r); 360-2.17(l),(p	o)(1).							
			Operator maintains and operates fa a. Maintenance of Facility Compor b. Adequate Equipment. 360-1.14(cility comp nents/Site (f)(2).	Grading. 360-1.14(f)(1); 360-2.17(l		d their intended use:						
	X		Operational records are available w a. Unauthorized Solid Waste Reco	rds. 360-1.									
	N N		 b. Self Inspection Records. 360-1. c. Permit Application Records. 360 d. Monitoring Records. 360-1.14(i) e. Facility Operator Records. 360-)-1.14(i)(3). (4).									
	E		f. Fill Progression Log. 360-2.9(e)		0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000								
	\$		g. Primary Leachate Collection andh. Asbestos Waste Site Plan. 360-3		System Logs. 360-2.9(J)(3).								
	X		i. Random Waste Collection Vehic	cle Inspecti	ion Records. 360-2.17(q).			•					
¥			OPERATION CONTROL5. Solid waste, including blowing litter	r, is sufficie	ently confined or controlled. 360-1	.14(j).							
			 Dust is effectively controlled, and d On-site vector populations are prev 			• •	1.14(1).						
			Odors are effectively controlled so		_	•	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,						
A			9. Solid waste is prevented from enter10. Leachate is minimized through drain	ring surface nage contr	e waters and/or groundwaters. 36 rol or other means and is prevente	60-1.14(b)(1). ed from entering surface	e waters. 360-1.14(b)(2); 3	60-2.1.7(g). BELO (
			11. Access to the facility is strictly and 12. On-site roads are passable. 360-1.1			igns, natural barriers or	other suitable means. 360	-1.14(d).					
À			WASTE HANDLING 13. Solid waste is spread in layers 2 fe			achieved with 3 passes	s of appropriately sized ed	uipment, and the					
	r o		working face area is the smallest p 14. Lift height does not exceed 10 feet, with fill progression plan. 360-2.17(15. Solid waste proportion massures)	slope is at b)(2).	t least 4 percent and no more tha	n 33 percent, and waste	s are placed and graded i	n accordance					
K			Solid waste preparation measures: a. Stabilized/Dewatered Sludges. Ashares Waste (SS) 9.17(s) (S)	360-2.17(n)	•								
			 b. Asbestos Waste. 360-2.17(p)(3) c. Tanks. 360-2.17(r). 	•									
	٠.		COVER										
N N			16. Daily cover material is suitable in q vectors, fires, odors, blowing litter,17. Intermediate cover material suitable 360-2.17(d).										
			18. Final cover system material is suita	ble in qual	lity, of proper compacted thicknes	s, and is applied and m	aintained. 360-2.17(e).						
		0	MONITORING 19. Monitoring wells are intact. 360-2.1 20. Decomposition gases are monitore OTHER	7(a); 360-2 d and cont	2.11(a)(8)(v),(c)(1)(i). trolled. 360-2.17(f); 360-8.3(c).	CONTINUAT	HON SHEE	T					
			On Continuation Sheet identify any other	er violation	os.								
1	C E	CE THE OF ELI/ RPI	LL 3A PRAINAGE WEST BERM, S CELL 2 NEEDS MINATE POND A N TARP NEEDED	e st torm to b, t	WATER RUN E MANAGEO NORTHEAST CO	BE COVA V OFF F D EFFICIE URNER DE H SLOPE I herel	EREP AT 7 FROM SOUTE FNTLY, NEE CELL 3 CELL 3 py acknowledge receipt of	H SLOPE FO TO B, NO WEST the					
_	<i>J</i>	'Erv	7 / 1 1			JOSEPH	py of this Inspection Repo						
1	Rie	Kan	d R. Strok Inspector's Signature	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Signature	*W-	Date					



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION **DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS**

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING WHITE COPY-Regional Office YELLOW COPY—Central Office PINK COPY—Facility **GREEN COPY—Inspector**

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT **Continuation Sheet**

FACILITY NAME	LOCATION ANG BLICA	FACILITY NUMBER DATE	TIME
HYLAND LANDFILL	GG53 HEROMAN ROAD	025117019	7,0,1,09 1530
INSPECTOR'S NAME	CODE PERSONS INTERVIEWED AND	TITLES	•
RICHARD R. STROK		ES SENIOR P	ROJECT MANAGE
REGION WEATHER CONDITIONS WEST W	NO 0-5 MPH DEC PERMIT NUM	MBER	,
9 WARM IMOSTLY SUN	VY 91-10123	3 12 1-1 010 10 10 1	3 1/1 0 0 10 10 13 1-1
SHEET CONTINUATION SHEET ATTAC	HED PART(S) 360-		
2 OF △ □ Yes A No	,		Attached

Violations of Part 360 are Subject to Applicable Civil, Administrative and Criminal Sanctions Set Forth in ECL Article 71, and as Appropriate, the Clean Water and Clean Air Acts.

Additional Violations May Be Noted on Sheet One of this Inspection Report.

Provide site sketches, clarification, supplemental information, locations of photographs or samples and/or locations of violations. (Uncorrected violations must be described in detail and located on a sketch).

CELL 3B, COVER THIN TOP SLOPE NEEDED EAST COVER 16. OF UPPER LIFT CELL 3B AT WEST SIDE.

SOUTH SLOPE CELL 3A. EROSION RUTS

ROCK WASHED DOWN CHUTE ON SOUTH SLOPE CELL 3B,

ROCK WASHED DOWN DRAINAGE DITCH DETENTION BASIN #2.

ROCK WASHED DOWN DRAINAGE DITCH TO DETENTION BASIN #3, CHECK PAMS NEEDED IN DRAINAGE PITCH,

NEED TO REMOVE SILT FROM FOREBAY OF TEMPORARY BASINI

NO LOCKS ON GP-1, GP-4, GP-10, GP-11, GP-13, MW-26, MW=36A, MW-31A AND MW-47A,

GAS PROBES GP-1, GP-2, GP-3 AND GP-11 ARB NOT LABELEO,

MW-8, MW-12 MNP MW-L ARE INCORRECT LABELS. CELL 2 PRIMARY PUMP IS CYCLING FREQUENTLY.

> I hereby acknowledge receipt of the Facility Copy of this Inspection Report sheet.

BOYLES

REGIONAL OFFICE &

Date

Hy Innd Inndfill - 9/9/19 2:00 pm Men) filling in Cell 3B nove worth stope of Cell 1. (NW corner) Exercation for hinisental gas collecter in SE corner of Coll 3B. 3) Need to insure That both areas of fill are covered at end of day. +) Enosian on South SLAPE of all 3A news 5) Both leadant ponds are gethin high Overall in good shape? Filo: 02817

File: 02817
MH MAH
RS RRS

FACILITY NAME



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING WHITE COPY—Regional Office YELLOW COPY—Central Office PINK COPY—Facility GREEN COPY-Inspector

6 NYCRR Subpart 360-2 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT

LOCATION

(For Use at Mixed Solid Waste Landfills, Industrial/Commercial Waste Monofills, or Ash Residue Monofills)

FACILITY NUMBER DATE

		44	(ひとり)	LF	MOHIC	<u> </u>	ANGL	ZICA (T), ALL. CO.	025	17 6	191	1409	1430
			N'S NAME			(CODE							
	L	1AR	× 1-14	<i>აട</i>			S	JOE	BOYLE-3					
CONTRACTOR DE CO	REGI	ON W	EATHER CO	NOITION	NS				DEC PERMIT NUM	MBER				
	9		70°X	SU	NN				91-101213	3,2,-10	0000	0311	000	02
	SHEE	Т	CO	AUNIT	TION SHEET	ATTACHE	D PAR	T(S) 360-		······································				
	\perp	_, OF _		□ Yes	⊠(No		_				- 1944 Not			Attached
	•	V	iolations of P the Clear	art 360 1 Water	and Clean Air This form is	r Acts. Ad s a record	lditional : I of cond	and/or Multip Itions which :	re and Criminal Sanc le Violations May Be are observed in the fi n and do not mean n	Described or feld at the time	n the Attached ne of Inspection	d Continuat	as Appropria ion Sheet.	ite,
)	PART 360	PERMIT		ORDER ON	CONSENT	EXEMPT	☐ COMPL	AINT		
C D	NI	v □	FACILITY I			oility ic as	thorizod	and manage	mont accura within a		000 4 5(-)	- 000 4 7(-)	(4) (5) 000 0	2.0(1)
K			2. Incomi	ng solid	l waste is mor	nitored by	a contro	and manage of program fo	ment occurs within a r unauthorized waste	approved are: e, and solid w	as. 360-1.5(a) /aste materials	; 360-1.7(a) s accepted	(1),(b); 360-8 are those au	1.3(d). thorized and
ď					nanagement a /Low-Level Ra			360-1 5/b) · 3	860-2 17(m)					
PRRES			b. Co	ntrol Pro	ogram. 360-1.	14(e)(1).								
7					t Approved Falls. 360-2.17(k		Specific	Wastes, 360-	1.14(r); 360-2.17(l),(p	0)(1).				
\$. 🖺			-	s. 36-0-2.17(v)	•								
Ŕ					Batteries, 360-		lib, com	ononto and a	equipment in accorda					
THE COL			a. Mai	intenanc	ce of Facility (Compone	nts/Site (Grading, 360-	1.14(f)(1); 360-2.17(f	ance with the h),(u).	: pennit and tr	ieir intenae	a use:	
					Equipment. 36 cords are ava			rod:						
	₽,				ed Solid Was									
				-	tion Records. lication Reco									
	Æ		d. Mo	nitoring	Records, 360	0-1.14(i)(4).	•						
	Z				erator Record		14(u)(1).							
	Ş				ssion Log. 360 achate Collec		Removal	System Logs	s. 360-2.9(j)(3).					
	A WAY		h. Ast	oestos V	Vaste Site Pla	ın. 360-2.1	17(p)(2).							
	€	П	OPERATIO		aste Collectio	on venicie	Inspecti	on Hecoras.	360-2.17(q).					
X			5. Solid w	aste, in	cluding blowi	ing litter, i	s sufficie	ntly confined	or controlled. 360-1.	.14(j).				
			6. Dust is	effectiv	ely controlled	d, and doe	es not co	nstitute an of	f-site nuisance. 360- I vector breeding are	1.14(k).		. (1)		
Š			8. Odors	are effe	ctively contro	lled so th	at they d	o not constitu	i vector breeding are ite a nuisance, 360-1	as are preve l.14(m).	ntea. 360-1.14	H(1).		
			WATER											
3	• 🗆		9. Solid w	raste is i	prevented fro	m enterin	g surface	e waters and/	or groundwaters. 360 eans and is prevente	0-1.14(b)(1).	ina curtoso w	ntoro 260 t	14/5)(0), 26	0 0 4 2 (a)
7	_	_	ACCESS		······································	ign Granic	ige com	or or other m	cans and is prevente	sa nom enter	ing surface w	aters. 300-1	.14(0)(2), 30	0-2.1.7(g).
	_		11. Access	to the f	facility is stric	tly and co	ntinuous	ly controlled	by fencing, gates, si	igns, natural l	barriers or oth	er suitable	means. 360-	1.14(d).
K					are passable.	360-1.14	(n); 360-2	2.17(s).						
Ŕ			WASTE HA			ers 2 feet	or less ir	n thickness, c	roper compaction is	achieved wit	th 3 passes of	appropriat	elv sized eau	inment and the
/	_	_	working	g face a	rea is the sma	allest prac	cticable.	360-2.17(b)(1).					
P	Ц				s not exceed ssion plan. 36			least 4 perc	ent and no more thar	n 33 percent,	and wastes a	re placed a	nd graded in	accordance
	_				eparation mea				provided:					
图文	□ 2 0				Dewatered Slu Vaste. 360-2.1	_	0-2.17(n)	١.						
N	' '			ks. 360-		(1-)(-)-								
152Î			COVER		.a	61a ia a	tta4		4-446-4					
R	ч				nteriai is surtai odors, blowin				cted thickness, and is	s applied and	l maintained w	/here and v	vhen required	I to control
Ŕ			17. Interme	ediate co					mpacted thickness,	and is applied	d and maintai	ned where	and when rec	quired.
. \square	ዾ		360-2.1 18. Final co		stem material	is suitable	e in quali	ity, of proper	compacted thickness	s, and is appl	lied and main	tained. 360	-2.17(e).	
	A		MONITORI	ING									\-/ -	
	X				ls are intact.				c)(1)(i). 17(f); 360-8.3(c).					
7		- Lund	OTHER	POSITION	, guoco ait III	ioniloieu i	and CUIIL	. Jiieu. 300-2.	17 (1), 300-6.3(C).					
				ation SI	heet identify a	any other	violation	s.						

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the ility Copy of this Inspection Report si

Mand Ham Inspector's Signature

REGIONAL OFFICE COPY

Date

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

WHITE COPY—Regional Office YELLOW COPY—Central Office PINK COPY—Facility GREEN COPY—Inspector

6 NYCRR Subpart 360-2 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT

LOCATION ANGELICA

(For Use at Mixed Solid Waste Landfills, Industrial/Commercial Waste Monofills, or Ash Residue Monofills)

FACILITY NUMBER DATE

-	HY	LAA CTOR		66 53 HERDMAN ROAD 02 5117 09 2809 1600
RICHARD RISTROH			4	M JUSEPH BUYLES, SEMOR PROJECT MANAGER
-	REGIO	ON WE	EATHER CONDITIONS SOUTH WE	ST. WIND DEC PERMIT NUMBER
	Ŷ	1		4RM 91-101213 21-10101013110101010121-1
ŀ	SHEE	T .	CONTINUATION SHEET ATTACHE	ED PART(S) 360-
	1	OF	☐ Yes 🕷 No	Attached
L				
		VI	the Clean Water and Clean Air Acts. Ac This form is a record	able Civil, Administrative and Criminal Sanctions Set Forth in ECL Article 71, and as Appropriate, additional and/or Multiple Violations May Be Described on the Attached Continuation Sheet. d of conditions which are observed in the field at the time of inspection. Il indicate no inspection and do not mean no violation has occurred.
			PART 360 PERMIT	□ ORDER ON CONSENT □ EXEMPT □ COMPLAINT
C	NI O	V	FACILITY MANAGEMENT	uthorized and management occurs within approved areas. 360-1.5(a); 360-1.7(a)(1),(b); 360-8.3(d).
A			Incoming solid waste is monitored by	y a control program for unauthorized waste, and solid waste materials accepted are those authorized and
চ			approved for management at the faci a. Hazardous/Low-Level Radioactive	
D X X X X D			b. Control Program. 360-1.14(e)(1).	
X			d. Bulk Liquids. 360-2.17(k).	Specific Wastes. 360-1.14(r); 360-2.17(l),(p)(1).
X			e. Whole Tires. 36-0-2.17(v). f. Lead Acid Batteries. 360-2.17(w).	
	X		3. Operator maintains and operates faci	ility components and equipment in accordance with the permit and their intended use:
A CX			 a. Maintenance of Facility Compone b. Adequate Equipment. 360-1.14(f) 	ents/Site Grading. 360-1.14(f)(1); 360-2.17(h),(u).
			4. Operational records are available who	nere required:
	X		 a. Unauthorized Solid Waste Record b. Self Inspection Records. 360-1.14 	
	, DE		c. Permit Application Records. 360-1	1.14(i)(3).
	M.		 d. Monitoring Records. 360-1.14(i)(4 e. Facility Operator Records. 360-1. 	
			f. Fill Progression Log. 360-2.9(e).g. Primary Leachate Collection and	Pamayal System Logs 260 2 0/ii/(2)
	N N N		h. Asbestos Waste Site Plan. 360-2.	
)E		i. Random Waste Collection Vehicle	e Inspection Records. 360-2.17(q).
X			OPERATION CONTROL 5. Solid waste, including blowing litter, i	is sufficiently confined or controlled. 360-1.14(j).
XXXXX				es not constitute an off-site nuisance. 360-1.14(k). nted or controlled, and vector breeding areas are prevented. 360-1.14(l).
À				nat they do not constitute a nuisance. 360-1.14(n).
×	_	_	WATER	
X			Solid waste is prevented from entering Leachate is minimized through draina	ng surface waters and/or groundwaters. 360-1.14(b)(1). age control or other means and is prevented from entering surface waters. 360-1.14(b)(2); 360-2.1.7(g).
۱ ۲	_	_	ACCESS	
N N			 Access to the facility is strictly and co On-site roads are passable. 360-1.14 	ontinuously controlled by fencing, gates, signs, natural barriers or other suitable means. 360-1.14(d).
			WASTE HANDLING	
X			Solid waste is spread in layers 2 feet working face area is the smallest prace	or less in thickness, proper compaction is achieved with 3 passes of appropriately sized equipment, and the acticable. 360-2.17(b)(1).
X			14. Lift height does not exceed 10 feet, s	slope is at least 4 percent and no more than 33 percent, and wastes are placed and graded in accordance
ia			with fill progression plan. 360-2.17(b) 15. Solid waste preparation measures an	
			 a. Stabilized/Dewatered Sludges. 36 b. Asbestos Waste. 360-2.17(p)(3). 	30-2.17(n).
	Ā		c. Tanks. 360-2.17(r).	
) Note			COVER	ality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained where and when required to control
N			vectors, fires, odors, blowing litter, ar	nd scavenging. 360-2.17(c).
X			 Intermediate cover material suitable in 360-2.17(d). 	in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained where and when required.
	A		18. Final cover system material is suitable	le in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained. 360-2.17(e).
M			MONITORING 19. Monitoring wells are intact. 360-2.17((a): 360-2 11(a)(B)(v) (c)(1)(i)
M. M.			20. Decomposition gases are monitored	
•			OTHER	violations
			On Continuation Sheet identify any other	
	f	NAM	NUALLY OPERATING	G TRUCK WASH, PEACUCK HILL RUAD IN GOOD
	EO N	DIT	-10 <i>1</i> V	CELL 2 EARLY IN MONTH APPRESSED
	1	Δ	NORILL FIRE IN	CELL 2 EARLY IN MONTH APPRESSED

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the ility Copy of this Inspection Report sheet.

JOSEAL

Richard R. ________Inspector

REGIONAL OFFICE COPY

REQUIRED BY PERMIT SPECIAL CONDITION # 96 IS OVER DUE.

Śignature

FACILITY: HYLAND LANDFILL
DATE & TIME: SEPTEMBER 15, 2009 16:00
WEATHER CONDITIONS: PARILY SUNNY, WARM, NORTHWEST WIND 5-10 MPH
INSPECTOR'S NAME: RICH ARD STRON

VIOLATIONS/AREAS OF CONCERN/OBSERVATIONS

GAS PROBES GP-S AND GP-9 AS WELL AS MONITORING WELL MW-31 (LOCATED 100 FEET SOUTH OF GP-5) HAVE BEEN PROPERLY LOENTIFIED, MW-L LOCATED 150 FEET SOUTH OF GP-S IS IN PROPER LOCATION PER JUNE 2003 MAP. MONITORING WELL SO FEET SOUTH OF GP-S IS LABELED AS MW-31, THE JUNE 2003 MAP IDENTIFIES THIS WELL AS MW-12.

LEVEL IN CELL 3 SECONDARY SUMP 15 29.0 INCHE. THIS SEEMS TO BE A HIGH CEVEL

This form given to: JOSEPH BOYCES

MIN MIN File

ieleasable

Non-Releasable.

02517

MONITORING REPORT

DISTRIBUTION:

Jeffrey Schmitt

Mark Hans, Kevin Hintz \ file

Jerry Leone (New England Waste Services) Joseph Boyles - Hyland Facility Associates

Angelica Town Board

FACILITY NAME:

Hyland Landfill

FACILITY NUMBER:

02 S 17

DATE:

October 1, 2009

REPORTING PERIOD:

August 2009

FACILITY MONITOR:

Richard Stroh RRS

DAYS AT SITE:

8/5, 8/10, 8/17 and 8/24

OBSERVATIONS

A copy of the "NYCRR Subpart 360-2 Solid Waste Management Facility Inspection Report" dated September 1, 2009 is attached for this report period. There were no violations cited. was written that Cell 3A drainage stone should be covered at the top of the west berm. It was stated that a rain tarp was needed at the edge of the south slope of Cell 3A and the west berm. It was written that storm water runoff from the south slope of Cell 2 needed to be managed efficiently and the facility needed to eliminate the pond at the northeast corner of Cell 3B. It was noted that the drainage stone of Cell 3B had been covered. It was written that cover was needed on the east slope of Cell 3B and that cover was thin on top of the upper lift of Cell 3B at the west side. It was stated that there were erosion ruts on the south slope of Cell 3A. It was written that rock was washed down the chute on the south slope It was stated that rock was washed down the of Cell 3B. drainage ditch to Detention Basin #2. It was written that rock was washed down the drainage ditch to Detention Basin #3 and that check dams were needed in the drainage ditch. stated that the facility needed to remove silt from the forebay of the Temporary Basin. It was written that there were no locks on GP-1, GP-4, GP-10, GP-11, GP-13, MW-26, MW-36A, MW-37A and MW-47A. It was stated that gas probes GP-1, GP-2, GP-3 and

GP-11 were not labeled. It was written that MW-B, MW-12 and MW-L were incorrectly labeled. It was stated that Cell 2 primary pump cycled frequently.

Municipal waste, industrial trash and roofing waste were unloaded in Cell 3B. Select waste was placed at the southeast area of the cell covering the drainage stone. Waste was placed at the south end of the cell to take the elevation to the elevation at the north end of the cell. The upper lift expanded to cover most of the cell. A third lift was started at the east end of the cell late in the month. Operators removed tires from waste receipts. A compactor spread and processed the waste. Automobile Shredder Residue (ASR) was received and it was used to cover the face of the lift. Soil from the east and west stockpiles was used as cover on the south slope and top of the lift. It was observed that cover was needed on the south slope on 8/17 and 8/24. The slope was taken to final grade on 8/24. On 9/1 it was observed that ASR covered a portion of the east slope and that cover on top of the west portion of the upper lift was thin. Geotextile was placed on the edge of the drainage stone on the south and east berms. Soil was then placed to cover the drainage stone.

Cell 1 Primary Pump operated normally during the report period. A new O-ring was installed in the discharge line of Cell 2 Primary Pump but the discharge line continued to leak back into the sump. On 8/5 the level in Cell 2 Primary Sump was observed to be 46.3 inches and the discharge line leaked back into the sump. A concern was expressed on a Daily Inspection Report (DIR) given to the Senior Project Manager (SPM) that the Cell 2 Primary Pump was not able to keep up with the leachate in the sump. A copy is attached. The reply was that the pump removed 20,000 gallons over a two day period. A new pitless adaptor was received and it was installed the middle of the month, correcting the leaking problem. The sump level was at 7.8 inches on the 8/17 inspection. The pump output was observed to be 8.0 gallons per minute. A hole was repaired in Cell 3 bubbler line early in the month. Environmental Industrial cleaned Cell 3 sump on 8/10. sludge was placed in Cell 3B. The crew broke a weld on the arm of Cell 3 Primary Pump which was repaired before the pump was placed back in the sump.

Leachate was pumped to the impoundment ponds. The level in the South Impoundment Pond was observed to be in the range

of 10.0 to 11.7 feet. The level in the North Impoundment Pond was observed to be in the range of 11.2 to 12.2 feet. Leachate was transported to waste water treatment facilities for disposal.

On 8/10 the Department monitor observed that Cell 1 Groundwater Pump operated briefly and the sump level dropped quickly. The pump cycled frequently and a light was activated for Cell 1 Groundwater Sump. The SPM was notified. Operational problems were not observed with this pump at subsequent inspections but Cell 1 Groundwater Sump light was activated on 8/17.

Drainage controls were inspected to determine their effectiveness in minimizing leachate generation. An inspection of the rain tarp installed on the west berm of Cell 3A at the south end determined that an opening at the toe of the slope allowed storm water to flow into the drainage stone. The edge of the tarp at the south slope of Cell 3A allowed storm water to flow to the drainage stone. Drainage stone at the upper west berm was not covered. Concerns were expressed on the 8/5 It was also observed that storm water flowing off the south slope of Cell 2 was flowing into Cell 3. High volume storm water flowing off the south slope of Cell 2 E/F pooled at the inlet to the culvert pipe in the ramp to Cell 3A, flowing to Cell 3A in heavy rain events. The berm of the swale on the south slope of Cell 2 G/H was too small to convey large volumes of storm water and storm water spilled over into Cell 3B in heavy rain events. Water pooled at the inlet to the culvert pipe in the drainage ditch east of Cell 3B, flowing to the northeast corner of Cell 3B. Concerns also were expressed on the 8/5 DIR.

Big rocks were placed at the top of the down chute on the south berm of Cell 3B and the smaller rocks were redistributed below. Heavy rain later in the month washed the smaller rock below the large rocks down the chute. Rip rap in the drainage ditches to Detention Basins #2 and #3 was washed down near the culvert pipes exposing the geotextile. Heavy rain flooded the forebays raising the basin levels to cover overflows to the main bays. The silt deposit in the forebay of the Temporary Basin nearly fills the forebay.

A Department engineering geologist had expressed concerns about groundwater monitoring wells and gas probes in a letter

dated June 18, 2009. The wells were inspected to determine progress in addressing the concerns. A new concrete base was installed at MW-5, located southeast of the access road to Detention Basin #3, to address a concern about the concrete surface seal. It was determined that gas probes GP-1, GP-2, GP-3 and GP-11 were not labeled. It was determined that there were no locks on GP-1, GP-4, GP-10, GP-11, GP-13, MW-26, MW-36A, MW-37A and MW-47A. Gas Probe GP-9, located west of Cells 1 and 2, could not be found. A well at the location was labeled MW-B. Gas Probe GP-5, located east of Cells 1 and 2, could not be found. A well at the location was labeled MW-12 and it did not have a lock. A well east of Cell 3 was labeled as MW-L. MW-L is not in the Environmental Monitoring Plan. Concerns were expressed on a Daily Inspection Report given to the SPM. A copy is attached. A reply was that new locks had been ordered and received but were too small to use.

The gas flare did not operate during the month. All gas was utilized by the Landfill Gas to Energy Plant. A blinking light was observed at the condensate tank at the southeast corner of Cell 2 on 8/17. The level readout was -2.3 inches and a light was activated for a high level in the sump. The landfill supervisor was notified. The containment area of the tire chip stockpile was observed to be full and overflowing on 8/5. A concern was expressed on the DIR. Litter control fences were observed to be clean during the month. Vegetation was cut on the slopes of Cells 1 and 2 as well as around the site.

AREAS OF CONCERN

Storm water management is not effective in minimizing leachate generation.

The forebay of the Temporary Basin is filled with silt.

Many wells were not labeled or locked.

AREAS OF PROGRESS

Primary drainage stone has been covered in Cell 3B.

A leak of the discharge line of Cell 2 Primary Pump has been corrected.

Cell 3 Primary Sump was cleaned.

A new concrete base was poured at monitoring well MW-5.

FACILITY: HYLAND LANDFILL
DATE & TIME: AUGUST 5, 2009 15:45
WEATHER CONDITIONS: PARTLY CROUDY, WARM, NORTH WEST WIND IOMP
INSPECTOR'S NAME: RICHARD 5'TROH
VIOLATIONS/AREAS OF CONCERN/OBSERVATIONS
BETTER STORM WATER MANAGEMENT NEEDED TO MINIMIZE LEACHATE GENERATION, OPENING IN RAIN TARP AT SOUTHWEST CURNER OF CELL 3A ALLOWS STORM WATER TO FLOW TO ORAINAGE STONE, EDGES OF RAIN TARP ON SOUTH SLOPE SHOULD BE COVERED WITH SOIL TO PREVENT FLOW OF STORM WATER BENEATH RAINTY SOIL COVER SHOULD BE PLACED ON UPPER WEST BERM CO.
STORM WATER FLOWING OFF SOUTH SLOPE CELL NEEDS TO BE DIVERTED FROM CELL 3, BERM NEEDED A INLET TO CULVERT PIPE IN RAMP TO CELL 3A, BERM OF SWALE ON SOUTH SLOPE CELL 2G NEEDS TO BE RE-ENFORCE BERM NEEDED AT INLET TO CULVERT PIPE AT ENTRANCE T CELL 3B, NEED TO PLACE SOIL COVER AT MORTH EAST CORNER CELL 3B, FACILITY SHOULD WORK ON COVERING DRAINAGE STONE, CELL 3B,
TIRE CHIP CUNTAINMENT FULL AMD OVER FLOWING. EELL 2 PRIMARY DUMP LEAKING BACK INTO SUMP, DUMP NOT KEBPING UP WITH LEACHATE IN SUMP, SUMP LEVEL OVER 40 INCHES

This form given to: JOSEPH BOYLES

FACILITY: HYLAND LAN	PFILL	
DATE & TIME: 8/24/09 /0	6:30	
WEATHER CONDITIONS: PARILY	CLOUDY	WARM
INSPECTOR'S NAME: RICHARD	STRO H	

VIOLATIONS/AREAS OF CONCERN/OBSERVATIONS

OAS PROBES GP-1, GP-2, GP-3 AND GP-11 ARE NOT LABELED.

NO LOCKS ON GP-1, GP-4, GP-10, GP-11, GP-13, MW-26, MW-36A, MW-37A AND MW-47A

GAS PROBE GP-9 COULD NOT BE FOUND MW-BIS

GAS PROBE GP-S COULD NOT BE FOUND MW-12 IS IN THE VICINITY, IT DOES NOT HAVE A COCK,

MW-L IS EAST OF CELL 3. THIS MONITORING WELL DOES NOT APPEAR IN THE ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING PLAN.

A NEW BASE HAS BEEN INSTALLED AT MWS WASTE ON SOUTH SLOPE CELL 3B NEEDS COVER

This form given to:	JOSEPH	BOYLES	

FACILITY: Hylands	
DATE & TIME: 2130 pm 5/27/09	
WEATHER CONDITIONS: Clary 60's	
INSPECTOR'S NAME: Kerin Histz	

VIOLATIONS/AREAS OF CONCERN/OBSERVATIONS

1) Need to dig hale in containment area of Contominated soil stockpile to desire worter with wante.

2) Learnote breakout in ditch on old access
nond into Cell 3th in vicinity of previous
breakout. Black a bubbling

3) Need mure cover on south slope of Cell 3B near top. of slope.

This form given to: Discussed with Terre, Luna

MH/KH/File

VIL

Releaseble

Non-Releasable

02517

MONITORING REPORT

DISTRIBUTION:

Jeffrey Schmitt

Mark Hans, Kevin Hintz \ file

Jerry Leone (New England Waste Services) Joseph Boyles - Hyland Facility Associates

Angelica Town Board

FACILITY NAME:

Hyland Landfill

FACILITY NUMBER:

02 S 17

DATE:

September 16, 2009

REPORTING PERIOD:

July 2009

FACILITY MONITOR:

Richard Stroh RRS

DAYS AT SITE:

7/10, 7/22, 7/28 and 7/31

OBSERVATIONS

A copy of the "NYCRR Subpart 360-2 Solid Waste Management Facility Inspection Report" dated July 28, 2009 is attached for this report period. There were no violations cited. It was noted that odors were observed at the maintenance building. It was written that there was a leachate breakout in the ditch along the north side of the access road from Cell 2 to Cell 3. It was stated that there was lots of uncovered waste due to a gas line installation. It was written that the down chute on the south slope of Cell 3B needed to be repaired. It was stated that a breach in the tire chip containment area needed to be repaired. It was written that the pump needed to be installed in Cell 2 Primary Sump immediately. It was stated that the North Impoundment Pond was at capacity.

Municipal waste, industrial trash and demolition debris were unloaded at the east end of Cell 3B. The waste was placed in the upper lift which advanced from the northwest area of the cell. Tires were removed from receipts. A compactor spread and processed the waste. Select waste was placed to cover the south berm at the west end of the cell. Drainage stone remained open at the southeast area of the cell. Automobile Shredder Residue (ASR) was received and it was used to cover the select waste. Soil from the west stockpile was used to cover the top of the upper lift of waste. Late in the month soil cover was placed on the southwest edge of the cell and covering of the south berm was begun. Ceramic chips were

received and were spread at the entrance of the cell as BUD road material. On 7/10 the Department monitor expressed a concern to a landfill operator that more cover was needed on the select waste at the south end of the cell. Additional ASR was spread on the waste. On 7/22 the Department monitor expressed a concern to the Landfill Supervisor that additional cover was needed on the select waste at the south end of the cell.

A trench was dug in the waste at the south end of Cell 3B to extend Gas Collection Line #15 into the cell from Cell 3A. The low point of the line was reached approximately twenty-five feet into Cell 3B. The plans include a drain line for the condensate to the drainage stone. Management stated that the drainage stone could not be reached at the location because the waste was too deep. They requested to place drainage stone at the area on top of the waste. The Department monitor replied that the condensate drain line had to reach at least the select waste to ensure that it drained. A trench was then dug to run the condensate drain line to the south berm. Both trenches were backfilled after the gas line and drain line had been placed and surveyed. The east end of Gas Collection Line #15 protruded through the face of the lift.

On 7/10 the level in Cell 1 Primary Sump was observed to be 69.6 inches. The pump was in the automatic mode but it did not operate. A concern was expressed on a Daily Inspection Report (DIR) left for the Landfill Supervisor. A copy of the The pump operated normally on the other DIR is attached. On 7/10 the level in Cell 2 Primary Sump was inspections. observed to be 49.3 inches. The pump was in the manual mode but it did not operate. A concern was expressed on the DIR. Later in the month the pump failed in Cell 2 Primary Sump. was removed on 7/22 to replace the motor with a new one on the shelf. An electrician burned out the motor when he installed it. A new motor was ordered. It was installed by the 7/31 A new switch was also inspection by another electrician. installed. The level readouts were unstable. The pump cycled frequently. The pumping rate was 7.0 gallons per minute. Leachate leaked out of the discharge line back into the riser pipe when the pump operated. The O-ring did not seal the pitless adaptor.

Early in the month a Department Engineer observed that the readouts for Cell 3 sumps did not agree on the two displays.

The Landfill Manager worked on the bubbler system to address the concern but he was unable to resolve the discrepancy. The Department monitor was informed that the maintenance work took the transducer in Cell 3 Primary Sump out of service. The pump was operated manually. An electrician was called in to resolve the problem. An air reservoir bottle was installed for the compressor with a setting of 95 psi. A pressure reduction valve set at 5 psi was placed on the bubbler line from the air reservoir tank. Cell 3 Primary Pump operated normally later in the month. The Department monitor was informed at the end of the month that the flow meter of Cell 3 Primary Pump was not operating.

Water from Cell 2 E/F Groundwater Sump continued to be pumped to Cell 2 E/F Secondary Sump. Cell 2 E/F Secondary Sump was allowed to soak then it was pumped out manually. Cell 3 Secondary Sump was flushed with surface water then pumped out. The level in the sump was low during the month.

On 7/28 the Department monitor observed that Cell 1 Groundwater Pump had been activated with a level of 8.0 inches but no flow was seen from the discharge line. A concern was expressed to the Senior Project Manager. An investigation determined that the pump was turned off at flow control.

Leachate was pumped to the South Impoundment Pond (SIP). The level in the pond was observed to be in the range of 8.7 to 9.5 feet. The level in the North Impoundment Pond increased to 11.8 feet. On 7/31 the leachate pumped to the SIP looked slightly turbid. Heavy rain had fallen in the morning so a high storm water contribution was suspected.

A Department Engineer found a leachate breakout on the south slope of Cell 2 G/H in a storm water swale on the north shoulder of the entrance ramp to Cell 3A. A landfill operator missed the leachate breakout and repaired another leachate breakout on the south slope 100 feet to the west. When another concern was expressed about the leachate breakout, the landfill operator was shown the leachate breakout. It was repaired by the next inspection. The former Cell 3B rain tarp was placed on the drainage stone at the south end of the west berm of Cell 3A. An inspection of the rain tarp found the drainage stone not covered at the toe of the west slope. Vegetation grew on the west end of the south slope of Cell 3A. Mulch and seed were spread on the west slope of the upper lift of Cell 3A.

Vegetation grew late in the month. Rocks were washed down the chute on the south slope of Cell 3B.

The Landfill Gas to Energy Plant operated by Innovative Energy Systems utilized all the landfill gas. Vegetation was cut by the plant. Vegetation was cut on the floor of Detention Basin #2. A technician trimmed vegetation around the gas wells. The north and east litter control fences were observed to be clean. The contractor storage area was regraded to direct storm water to the drainage ditch east of the east slope above the switchback road. Mulch and seed were spread on the east slope of the Temporary Basin. The containment berm of the tire chip pile breached. Clean water was pumped to surface water and the berm was repaired. The access road was watered to control dust. A great blue heron was seen in Detention Basin #2. A flock of turkeys was seen near Detention Basin #3.

AREAS OF CONCERN

The discharge line of Cell 2 Primary Pump leaks.

AREAS OF PROGRESS

Gas collection line #15 was extended into Cell 3B.

A new motor was placed in Cell 2 Primary Pump.

1) In Cell 3 side Riser 6/dz, the depth of feadure (orstrumentation dea not agree. 2) Soil stackfile Southerst of budfill weeds to be vegetorked.

Vegetorked.

3) Correct weedling area is excessive. The paily coverindequate on top of select lift and on small lift in NW corner of Cell 3B, and on small lift in NW corner of south, leading edge of Objectionable materials in select lift, leading edge of Objectionable materials in select lift, leading edge of Cell 3B. (a) In tire chip Jorage area, bern to contain Rosoff, south of southern most time chip pile, was breached. Rowoff from NOR Men most tire pile is Running snowned the containment area. * items discussed directly with Terry Lund.

Hybrid Lowd R: 11 = 7/1/09 3:30 mm MRH MH RRS RS 2517 Violatans: 1) UNCOVERED UNSTE ALONG WEST & A PORTION OF SOUTH SIDES OF CELL 3 B. 2) UN COULTED WASTE ON TOP OF SELECT Lift plong South side (portion of) a east side (up to access road) Mare Than less ding edges incorrect. 3) Containment Lein Arund contain Telsoil on top of Cell 3A has been treathed. Needs to be repaired immediately. Items of concers 1) why hole on unte play west edger Cells. 2) Hole in NE corner of Cell 3B sent to Jo access was Collects works which drains in to 3) Disperity in leadure tepthe/height reading fore Cell 3 Left for Doe Boyles

FACILITY: HYLAND LANDFILL	_	
DATE & TIME: JULY 10, 2009 16:00	-	
WEATHER CONDITIONS: Hat , SUNNY SOUTHWEST	WIOND	10 mph
INSPECTOR'S NAME: RICHARD STROH	_	
VIOLATIONS/AREAS OF CONCERN/OBSERVATION	S	

WITH A SUMP LEVEL OF 69.6 INCHES

WITH A SUMP LEVEL OF 69.6 INCHES

CELL 2 PRIMARY PUMP IS NOT OPERATING

WITH A SUMP LEVEL OF 49.3 INCHES

This form given to: LEFT FOR TERRY LUNN

Hybrid Lowdfill 7/17/09, 11:30 M. Jean Hintz, Fliggsin MH MAN OC RRS Items of Concern i) No dust central in brudfill or bornow and 2) Leachile breadont in Sorth stope of Cell 2, in drawing detch on North side of access road, 3/4's of way down from top of Cell 2 to Cell 3. 3) Heed to drain we sety sitting in containment area area or and pile of contaminated 80.1 sitting in Cell 3. 4) Doily cover in Adequate on south end of correct lift.

Discussed w. It Terry Lunn; Com to Joe Boyles

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING WHITE COPY—Regional Office YELLOW COPY-Central Office PINK COPY—Facility GREEN COPY-Inspector

6 NYCRR Subpart 360-2

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT (For Use at Mixed Solid Waste Landfills, Industrial/Commercial Waste Monofills, or Ash Residue Monofills)

Hylands Pacility	HERSON Rd. Ausdat 025 17 0725091230
INSPECTOR'S NAME	CODE PERSONS INTERVIEWED AND TITLES
Kevin HENTZ	S Jue Boybs Londill Manager
REGION WEATHER CONDITIONS	DEC PERMIT NUMBER
	Breeze at f 9 - 6232-00003110000
SHEET CONTINUATION SHEET ATTAC	HED PARTISIES
OF 2	Attached
Violations of Part 360 are Subject to Appli	cable Civil, Administrative and Criminal Sanctions Set Forth in ECL Article 71, and as Appropriate,

the Clean Water and Clean Air Acts. Additional and/or Multiple Violations May Be Described on the Attached Continuation Sheet. This form is a record of conditions which are observed in the field at the time of inspection. Items marked NI indicate no inspection and do not mean no violation has occurred. PART 360 PERMIT ☐ ORDER ON CONSENT □ EXEMPT ☐ COMPLAINT FACILITY MANAGEMENT 1. Solid waste management facility is authorized and management occurs within approved areas. 360-1.5(a); 360-1.7(a)(1),(b); 360-8.3(d). 2. Incoming solid waste is monitored by a control program for unauthorized waste, and solid waste materials accepted are those authorized and approved for management at the facility: a. Hazardous/Low-Level Radioactive Wastes. 360-1.5(b); 360-2.17(m). b. Control Program. 360-1.14(e)(1). c. Department Approved Facility for Specific Wastes. 360-1.14(r); 360-2.17(l),(p)(1). d. Bulk Liquids. 360-2.17(k). NOT ACCEPTED e. Whole Tires, 36-0-2,17(v). 瘤 f. Lead Acid Batteries. 360-2.17(w). 3. Operator maintains and operates facility components and equipment in accordance with the permit and their intended use: a. Maintenance of Facility Components/Site Grading. 360-1.14(f)(1); 360-2.17(h),(u). b. Adequate Equipment. 360-1.14(f)(2). 4. Operational records are available where required: 83 a. Unauthorized Solid Waste Records. 360-1.14(i)(1). b. Self Inspection Records. 360-1.14(i)(2). c. Permit Application Records. 360-1.14(i)(3). d. Monitoring Records. 360-1.14(i)(4).
e. Facility Operator Records. 360-1.14(u)(1). f. Fill Progression Log. 360-2.9(e).

g. Primary Leachate Collection and Removal System Logs. 360-2.9(j)(3). h. Asbestos Waste Site Plan. 360-2.17(p)(2). i. Random Waste Collection Vehicle Inspection Records. 360-2.17(q). OPERATION CONTROL 5. Solid waste, including blowing litter, is sufficiently confined or controlled. 360-1.14(j). П 6. Dust is effectively controlled, and does not constitute an off-site nuisance. 360-1.14(k). 7. On-site vector populations are prevented or controlled, and vector breeding areas are prevented. 360-1.14(I). Due to wind 8. Odors are effectively controlled so that they do not constitute a nuisance. 360-1.14(m). 9. Solid waste is prevented from entering surface waters and/or groundwaters. 360-1.14(b)(1). Leachate is minimized through drainage control or other many and the surface of the surface WATER 10. Leachate is minimized through drainage control or other means and is prevented from entering surface waters. 360-1.14(b)(1). The land through drainage control or other means and is prevented from entering surface waters. 360-1.14(b)(2); 360-2.1.7(g).

ACCESS

11. Access to the facility is strictly and continuously controlled by fencing, gates, signs, natural barriers or other suitable means 360-1.14(d). 12.0 on-site roads are passable. 360-1.14(n); 360-2.17(s). WASTE HANDLING 13. Solid waste is spread in layers 2 feet or less in thickness, proper compaction is achieved with 3 passes of appropriately sized equipm working face area is the smallest practicable. 360-2.17(b)(1). П П 14. Lift height does not exceed 10 feet, slope is at least 4 percent and no more than 33 percent, and wastes are placed and graded in accordance with fill progression plan. 360-2.17(b)(2). 15. Solid waste preparation measures and/or precautions are provided: a. Stabilized/Dewatered Sludges. 360-2.17(n). b. Asbestos Waste. 360-2.17(p)(3). ACCEPTED Tanks. 360-2.17(r). ø COVER 16. Daily cover material is suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained where and when required to control vectors, fires, odors, blowing litter, and scavenging. 360-2.17(c). Intermediate cover material suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained where and when required. 360-2.17(d). 18. Final cover system material is suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained. 360-2.17(e).

MONITORING 19. Monitoring wells are intact. 360-2.17(a); 360-2.11(a)(8)(v),(c)(1)(i). 1 20. Decomposition gases are monitored and controlled. 360-2.17(f); 360-8.3(c). OTHER

LOTS OF UNCOVERED UPSTE DUE TO COS LINE
INSTILLATION.
Need to repair leadate Grecilout ASAP.
West to repair surface under down thate on South
Slepe near 1205 1200.
Dinnert area. Kepmin breach in time chip conta Facility Copy of this Inspection Report sheet.

Charge (Please print)

install PHEGIGARAL OFFICEROPY 2 PRI-

Inspector's Signature



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION **DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS**

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING WHITE COPY—Regional Office YELLOW COPY—Central Office PINK COPY—Facility

GREEN COPY—Inspector

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT Continuation Sheet

Hyland Freily	Herdrin Rd. Ageliato 675 \$ 7072509 1230
Mevin Hintz	CODE PERSONS INTERVIEWED AND TITLES
REGION WEATHER CONDITIONS	DEC PERMIT NUMBER
SHEET CONTINUATION SHEET A	
	Attached
Ado Provide site sketches, clarifica	Subject to Applicable Civil, Administrative and Criminal Sanctions Set Forth in ECL Article 71, and as Appropriate, the Clean Water and Clean Air Acts. tional Violations May Be Noted on Sheet One of this Inspection Report. ion, supplemental information, locations of photographs or samples and/or locations of violations. orrected violations must be described in detail and located on a sketch).
Const.	Coll 2 pumper removed. Been but a week in the week in the chart with the chart wi
Inspector's Signature	Date Date

MH/KH/File

Reisasable

Non-Releasephle

07517

MONITORING REPORT

DISTRIBUTION:

Jeffrey Schmitt

Mark Hans, Kevin Hintz \ file

Jerry Leone (New England Waste Services) Joseph Boyles - Hyland Facility Associates

Angelica Town Board

FACILITY NAME:

Hyland Landfill

FACILITY NUMBER:

02 S 17

DATE:

August 26, 2009

REPORTING PERIOD:

June 2009

FACILITY MONITOR:

Richard Stroh RRS

DAYS AT SITE:

6/2, 6/5, 6/9, 6/12, 6/16, 6/24 and 6/30

OBSERVATIONS

A copy of the "NYCRR Subpart 360-2 Solid Waste Management Facility Inspection Report" dated June 30, 2009 is attached for this report period. There were no violations cited. It was written that the facility needed to place additional drainage stone to cover the leachate cleanout line at the east end of Cell 3B. It was stated that Cell 2 Primary Pump cycled frequently. It was written that the silt fence by the east soil stockpile was loose. It was stated that the facility needed to bury the bottom of the fabric in soil and to cover it. It was written that there was too much silt in the forebay of the Temporary Basin and the facility needed to remove the silt. It was stated that there was an erosion channel in the west berm of Mitigation Pond B which the facility needed to repair.

Municipal waste and demolition debris were unloaded at the east end of Cell 3B. Select waste was placed on the floor of the cell, covering the west and south areas of the cell. Drainage stone remained uncovered at the southeast area of the cell and the south berm at the end of the report period. An inspection of the lift face found no rigid objects but a whole tire was removed. The rain tarp was removed from the cell. Equipment operating in the cell made ruts in the drainage stone. Concerns were expressed 6/16, 6/24 and 6/30. Facility personnel regraded the drainage stone. Waste was spread and processed by a compactor on top of the lift. A compactor was

acquired from another facility to process waste. Soil was removed from the east slope of Cell 3A to tie in waste. A second lift was begun at the west end of Cell 3B late in the month. Automobile Shredder Residue (ASR) was received and used for cover. On 6/2 the Department monitor removed tires and a five-gallon tank from the waste. Concerns were expressed on a Daily Inspection Report (DIR) given to the Senior Project Manager (SPM). It was written that the disposal of whole tires in the landfill was prohibited per Subpart 360-2.17(v). It was stated that tanks must be compressed per Subpart 360-2.17(r). A copy of the DIR is attached. The landfill and access roads were observed to be dry and dusty on 6/24. A concern was expressed on a DIR given to the landfill supervisor. A copy is attached.

Excess ASR receipts were stockpiled at the southeast corner of Cell 3A. ASR was transported to Cell 3B for use as cover when needed. A containment berm was constructed southwest of the stockpile. Contaminated soil was received and stockpiled at the west end of the upper lift in Cell 3A. Sludge removed from a tank was added to the east end of the stockpile. A concern was expressed that a containment berm was needed around the contaminated soil in the 6/24 DIR. A containment berm was constructed by the next inspection. A concern was expressed on a DIR given to the SPM on 6/16 that cover was needed on tracked waste at the southeast toe of the upper lift in Cell 3A. The tracked waste was covered with soil from the west stockpile. The rain tarp was stored on the south slope of Cell 3A.

Global Environmental Industrial (GEI) cleaned and camera inspected Section #4 of Cell 1 and Sections #9 and #10 of Cell 3. When a crew attempted to camera inspect Sections #5, #6 and #8 of Cell 2 a blockage was encountered in each line. A GEI crew returned to power wash the leachate collection lines. Several passes were made through the blocked area with a water blaster. Water was then pumped into the cleanouts to flush the material to the sump. The crew succeeded in removing the blockage in the three lines. Sections #5, #6, #7 and #8 were cleaned and video inspected.

Cell 1 Primary Pump operated satisfactorily during the month at a rate of 25 gallons per minute (gpm). Cell 2 Primary Pump operated effectively at a rate of 24 gpm early in the month but was observed to cycle frequently later in the month.

A concern was expressed on the Subpart 360-2 Inspection Report. GEI cleaned Cell 2 Sump on 6/24 after removing the blockage in the leachate collection lines in the cell. A sample was taken of the removed material. The sludge was black and gritty with some scales.

A Department Engineering Geologist observed contamination in Cell 2 E/F Secondary Sump. When the pump was removed on 6/2 it was discovered that the pump had broken and oil had leaked out. The SPM decided to flush the sump by placing the water discharged from Cell 2 E/F Groundwater Sump Pump into Cell 2 E/F Secondary Sump. A hose was run from Cell 2 E/F Groundwater Sump Pump to Cell 2 E/F Secondary Sump. Cell 2 E/F Secondary Sump was allowed to soak then it was pumped out manually. On 6/16 a rising level of 35.8 inches was observed in Cell 2 E/F Groundwater Sump while the pump was activated. A concern was expressed on the DIR. Upon investigation the Landfill Supervisor discovered that the valves were closed. The valve to Cell 2 E/F Secondary Sump was opened.

The Department Engineering Geologist also observed contamination in Cell 3 Secondary Sump. The SPM suspected that the contamination may have occurred when the bubbler line was repaired with an adhesive. To flush this sump surface water from Detention Basin #1 was pumped into the sump. The sump then was pumped out by the sump pump. The level in the sump was observed to be low during the month.

On 6/2 the Department monitor observed that the level in Cell 1 Groundwater Sump was off scale. The pump was turned off. A concern was expressed on the DIR. An operator was called to turn on the pump.

An electrical storm shorted out battery packs for the pump house and the office. Two more have been ordered. The pump house operated off AC power. Flow control continued to operate at the pump house. There is a surge control on the flow control.

Leachate was pumped to the South Impoundment Pond. The level in the pond was observed to rise from 10.0 to 11.1 feet during the month. The level in the North Impoundment Pond was near 11.0 feet during the month. Placement of leachate in the injection wells in Cell 1 has ceased. Flooding of the gas wells was observed.

The Landfill Gas to Energy Plant operated by Innovative Energy Systems utilized all the landfill gas. Stone was spread on the east entrance road to the plant. The gas flare did not operate. All paper and plastic debris was removed from the litter control fences.

Vegetation grew on the repairs to the east slope of Cells 1 and 2. Sparse vegetation grew at the borrow area at the west end of the road loop by the tank loadout area and the east slope of the former borrow area. Mulch and seed were spread on the south slope of Cell 3. Vegetation grew at the east end which was seeded early in the month. The erosion at the corner of the south berm of Cell 3 and the east slope above the switchback road to the lower area was repaired. Mulch and seed were spread on the east slope above the switchback road to the lower area. Vegetation grew later in the month. Mulch and seed were spread east of the contractor storage area. The silt fence on the southeast side of the east stockpile was observed The soil anchor had been washed away by storm to be loose. water.

The truck wash operated during the month. GEI cleaned the sludge out of the water storage tanks and disposed of the sludge in Cell 3A. Several loads of sludge were removed. A crew power washed truck tires on wet days. Peacock Hill Road was observed to be clean on the inspection days. Herdman Hill Road was in good condition. A contractor installed an oil and stone pavement by the office building and the truck detarping area. Shrubs were planted by the office building to improve aesthetics of the facility.

An elevated level was seen in Detention Basin #2 early in the month. The submerged effluent pipe apparently became clogged and the water level rose to the overflow pipe. The rip rap flow way from the forebay to the main bay became flooded and the peninsulas between the bays were sloppy. The situation was corrected by the end of the month and the water level returned to normal. Vegetation at the banks of the bays died.

An inspection of the Temporary Basin found clear water flowing through the rock dam at the culvert drain pipe. Silt has filled the north end of the forebay of the Temporary Basin. In a review of the Third Quarter Report the Department Monitor observed that the Temporary Basin was not sampled. The Environmental Monitoring Plan labeled the sampling point as

DB-4. The consultant sampler interpreted the designation to indicate Detention Basin #4 which is not included in the Environmental Monitoring Plan. (Sampling points DB-1, DB-2 and DB-3 do correspond with the Detention Basins.) The Engineering Geologist was notified about the error. The Engineering Geologist instructed the facility to modify the Environmental Monitoring Plan to show DB-4 at Detention Basin #4 and to add a surface water sampling point at the Temporary Sedimentation Basin with an appropriate label.

Mitigation Pond B was inspected. The pond receives water from a pond to the south and outflows at the northwest corner. An eroded outflow was observed at the west end. Bushes were alive but appeared stressed. Canada Geese visited the area.

AREAS OF CONCERN

Contamination was observed in Cell 2 $\rm E/F$ Secondary Sump and Cell 3 Secondary Sump.

The Temporary Basin has not been sampled as required by the Environmental Monitoring Plan.

AREAS OF PROGRESS

The rain tarp was removed from Cell 3B.

The leachate collection lines of Cells 2 and 3 were cleaned and camera inspected.

Sump #2 was cleaned.

Vegetation was planted on the slopes.

The wash water storage tank of the truck wash was cleaned.

Pavement was placed by the office and truck detarping area.

47-15-1A (1/98)—q

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING
WHITE COPY—Regional Office
YELLOW COPY—Central Office
PINK COPY—Facility
GREEN COPY—Inspector

6 NYCRR Subpart 360-2

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT

(For Use at Mixed Solid Waste Landfills, Industrial/Commercial Waste Manafills, or Ash Recidus Manafills

	((For	Use a	t Mixed Solid Waste La	ndfills, Indus	trial/Commercial V	Vaste Monofills, o	or Ash Residue Mono	fills)
	FACILITY NAME LOCATION ANGELICA FACILITY NUMBER DATE TIME								
	HY	LAI	ND	LANDFILL	6653 H	ERDMAN ROAD	02517	0,6,3,0,09	1600
	INSPE	ECTOF	R'S NAM	E	CODE PER	SONS INTERVIEWED AND	TITLES		
İ			ARD	R. STROH		SEPH B	OYLES, SE	ENIOR PROSECT	MANAGER
			EATHER	CONDITIONS WEST WI	ND 5-10 1	PH DEC PERMIT NU			
	SHEE	10	CCA	SLONAL RAIN) W CONTINUATION SHEET ATTAC			3 2 1-10 1010	010131110101010	121-1
	<u>i</u>	_, OF _	1	☐ Yes 🔏 No					Attached
		٧			Additional and/or or of conditions v		e Described on the Attac field at the time of inspe	ched Continuation Sheet.	
				PART 360 PERMI				MPLAINT	
c	. NI	٧		LITY MANAGEMENT					
7				olid waste management facility is scoming solid waste is monitored					
_			а	pproved for management at the fa	cility:		•	•	
XXXXXX				 Hazardous/Low-Level Radioact Control Program, 360-1.14(e)(1 		5(b); 360-2.17(m).			
X				Department Approved Facility f	or Specific Waster	s. 360-1.14(r); 360-2.17(l),	(p)(1).		
Ż				I. Bulk Liquids. 360-2.17(k). . Whole Tires. 36-0-2.17(v).					
				Lead Acid Batteries. 360-2.17(w		and aguinment in accord	lance with the permit on	ed their intended uses	
B				perator maintains and operates faction. Maintenance of Facility Compo			•	a their interided ase.	
)				 Adequate Equipment. 360-1.14 perational records are available v 					
	×			. Unauthorized Solid Waste Reco	•).			
				 Self Inspection Records, 360-1. Permit Application Records, 36 					
	_) ≥≥r∵		c	I. Monitoring Records. 360-1.14(i	(4).			•	
				 Facility Operator Records. 360- Fill Progression Log. 360-2.9(e) 					
				p. Primary Leachate Collection an		n Logs. 360-2.9(j)(3).			
	X			 Asbestos Waste Site Plan. 360- Random Waste Collection Vehi 		cords, 360-2.17(a).			
	r	_		RATION CONTROL	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	201001000 2111 (4).			
2				olid waste, including blowing litte	•		7.		
				ust is effectively controlled, and consite vector populations are pre-			* ·	1.14(l).	
þ			8. C	dors are effectively controlled so	that they do not c	onstitute a nuisance. 360	1.14(m).	.,	
¥			WATE	ER olid waste is prevented from ente	rina curtana wata	e and/or groundwaters 2	60 1 14/b)/1)		
Š				eachate is minimized through dra	-	-		e waters. 360-1.14(b)(2); 360-2	².1.7(g).
`_	_	_	ACCE						
}				ccess to the facility is strictly and in-site roads are passable. 360-1.	•		signs, natural parriers or	other suitable means. 360-1.1	4(a).
•			WAS	TE HANDLING					
9	, –			olid waste is spread in layers 2 fe orking face area is the smallest p			s achieved with 3 passe	s of appropriately sized equipr	ment, and the
þ	(-		14. L	ift height does not exceed 10 feet	slope is at least	· / · /	an 33 percent, and waste	es are placed and graded in ac	cordance
				rith fill progression plan. 360-2.17 olid waste preparation measures	, , ,	s are provided:			
K				a. Stabilized/Dewatered Sludges.	• •	•			
				 Asbestos Waste. 360-2.17(p)(3) Tanks. 360-2.17(r). 	•				
	γ.		COVE	• •					
þ				aily cover material is suitable in c ectors, fires, odors, blowing litter,		•	is applied and maintaine	ed where and when required to	control
À				ntermediate cover material suitable		• •	, and is applied and mai	ntained where and when requir	red.
_	· `			60-2.17(d). inal cover system material is suita	ble in quality of r	eroper compacted thickne	se and is applied and m	paintained 360-2 17(a)	
_	7	_		ITORING	oic iii quanty, oi p	roper compacted tracking	oo, and to applica and it	iamanica. 555 2.17 (5).	
Š		0		Ionitoring wells are intact. 360-2.1					
۶			OTHI	ecomposition gases are monitore	a and controlled.	360-2.17(1); 360-6.3(0).			
				ontinuation Sheet identify any oth	er violations.				
		NE	EEO	TO PLACE	A OPITION	VAL DRAIL	NAGE S	TONE TO CO	OVER
1	FA	1cH	ATE	CLEANOUT .					
									,
	,	CE1	LL o	R PRIMARY PI	imp ch	CLING F	ere a uent	LY,	
		51 L	T	FENCE BY	east s	OIL STOCK	PILE IS L	OOSE, NEED	TO BURY
	BOT	LOW	^ U I	- FITORIC AN	SOIL A	NO COVER	•		
		70	0 1	nuch silt n	1 FORF	BAY OF TE	MPURARY	BASIN- NE	ED TO
	REMOVE 51LT FROM BODERAL I hereby acknowledge receipt of the								
		E	2051	ON CHANNEL	IN IN	ÉST BERM O	F Facility Co	ppy of this Inspection Report sh	neet.
	M11	r16#	ATIO	V POND B. NEE	0 70	REPAIR	N Colle	W BOYCES	<u></u>
	か `	ø	,	b 9+ a		(, = 	Individual in	n Responsible Charge (Please	print)
	Me	Kan	<u>d</u>	M - shop				11-	
			ſr	nspector's Signature			9 gnature	~ 'J	Date
						,		Na contract of the contract of	

REGIONAL OFFICE COPY

FACILITY:	HYLAND	LANDFILL		•
DATE & TIME:_	6/2/09	15:00		
WEATHER CON	DITIONS: PAR	MY CROUDY, WA	IRM, SOUTH	WIND 5-10MPH
INSPECTOR'S N	IAME: RICH	ARD R. STROH		

VIOLATIONS AREAS OF CONCERN OBSERVATIONS

REMOVED 4 TIRES FROM WASTE, DISPOSAL OF WHOLE TIRES IN LANDFILL IS PROHIBITED PER 360-2.17(1), REMOVED SMALL TANK FROM WASTE, TANKS MUST BE COMPRESSED PER 360-2.17(1),

CELL I GROUNDWATER SUMP LEVEL IS OFF SCALE.

CELL 2 ELF GROUNDWATER SUMPLEVEL IS 112.1 INCHES

PUMP IS TURNED OFF. USING TO FLUSH CELL 2 ELF SECONDARY

PUMP HAS BEEN REMOVER FROM CELL 2 ELE

SECONDARY SUMP, PUMP BROKEN

This form given to:	JUSEPH	BUYLES	
---------------------	--------	--------	--

FACILITY:	HYLAND	LANDFILL		
DATE & TIME:	6/16/09	16:00		
WEATHER CONI	DITIONS: MAR	Mymostly SUN	MY JEAST WIN	0 5-WMPH
INSPECTOR'S NA	AME: RICHA,	RD STROH		

VIOLATIONS/AREAS OF CONCERN/OBSERVATIONS

TRACMED WASTE AT SOUTHEAST FOE OF UPPER LIFT IN CELL 3 A NEEDS COVER.

EQUIPMENT IN CELL 3B HAS MADE RUTS IN LEACHATE DRAINAGE LAYER, STUNE MUST OF REGRADED.

PUMP OF CELL 2 E/F GROUNDWATER SUMP IS
ALACTIVATED BUT SUMPLEVEL IS RISING, UP TO
35.8 INCHES AT RECENT INSPECTION

This form given to: 56 SEPH BOYLES

FACILITY: HYLAND LANDFILL
DATE & TIME: 6/24/09 15:00
WEATHER CONDITIONS: MOSTLY SUNNY, HOT I NORTH WEST WIND 5-10 MPH
INSPECTOR'S NAME: RICHARD STROKE
VIOLATIONS/AREAS OF CONCERN/OBSERVATIONS

BERM NEEDED AROUND CONTAMINATED SOIL STOCKPILE IN CELL 3A.

ACCESS ROADS DRY AND DUSTY

NEED TO PLACE MORE DRAINAGE STONE ON CLEANOUT PIPE IN CELL 3B TO RESTORE TWO FOOT COVER, SOME RAKING OF DRAINAGE STONE NEEDED TO FILL LOW SPOTS.

This form given to: TERNY LUNN

OIL

Roleasable

Non Relationha

MONITORING REPORT

DISTRIBUTION:

Jeffrey Schmitt

Mark Hans, Kevin Hintz \ file

Jerry Leone (New England Waste Services) Joseph Boyles - Hyland Facility Associates

Angelica Town Board

FACILITY NAME:

Hyland Landfill

FACILITY NUMBER:

02 S 17

DATE:

August 4, 2009

REPORTING PERIOD:

May 2009

FACILITY MONITOR:

Richard Stroh RRS

DAYS AT SITE:

5/4, 5/7, 5/8, 5/13 and 5/19

OBSERVATIONS

A copy of the "NYCRR Subpart 360-2 Solid Waste Management Facility Inspection Report" dated May 19, 2009 is attached for this report period. There were no violations cited. written that the facility needed to remove whole tires in a timely manner and that removal after covering them was not acceptable. It was stated that the swale on the east slope of Cell 3A had been compromised. The swale is needed to remove storm water flowing off the east slope. It was written that the facility must not allow storm water to flush silt onto the drainage stone of Cell 3B. It was stated that erosion on the south berm of Cell 3B by the down chute needed repair. written that there was erosion at the corner of the south berm of Cell 3 and the slope above the switchback road. stated that the facility must address the storm water runoff from the contractor storage area and access road to Cell 3B. It was written that vegetation was sparse on the south berm of Cell 3B and the slope above the switchback road. It was noted that Cell 2 Primary Pump had been cleaned and that it operated more effectively. It was written that seaweed was growing in Detention Basin #2 and in Detention Basin #1. It was stated that boom growth of seaweed can kill a pond. It was written that the facility should reduce use of fertilizers which encourage seaweed growth.

Municipal waste, demolition debris, roofing and industrial trash were placed in Cell 3A. The thirteenth lift was begun at the northwest area of the cell and advanced toward the northeast area of the cell. Intermediate cover was removed from the south slope of Cell 2 E/F to tie in the waste. Waste was spread and processed at the face of the lift by a compactor. Soil from the east and west stockpiles was used to cover the waste and the southeast corner of the cell. Processed demolition debris was received for alternate daily Ceramic chips were received for use as road BUD. 5/4 exposed waste was seen on top of the lower lift at the southeast area of the cell. A concern was expressed on a Daily Inspection Report (DIR) given to the landfill supervisor. copy is attached. The area was covered by the next inspection. The landfill was observed to be dry and dusty on 5/4 and 5/13. A concern was expressed on the 5/4 DIR. Waste placement ceased in this cell in the middle of the month. On 5/19 several tires were removed from the covered waste.

Placement of waste in Cell 3B was limited to select fill to expand the lift to the northwest the first half of the month. In the middle of the month municipal waste and industrial trash were placed at the northeast area of the cell where the waste was spread and processed by a compactor. Automobile Shredder Residue was received and was spread on the west slope of the waste. On 5/8 a concern was expressed to the landfill supervisor that cover was needed at the northwest area of the lift. Landfill operators unloaded soil that day to cover the area. Cover was observed to be thin at the northeast corner of the cell at the tie-in with Cell 2G on 5/13.

Storm water management continued to be a concern. Debris was removed to expose the culvert pipe beneath the entrance ramp to Cell 3A and blockage in the swale above Cell 3B was removed. However, a break in the swale allowed storm water flowing from the south slope of Cell 2 to enter Cell 3B. A concern was expressed on the 5/4 DIR. On 5/8 it was observed that the break had not been repaired and another concern was expressed to the landfill supervisor. A return trip was made to the landfill and the break in the swale was pointed out. A landfill operator was called and he repaired the swale with a bulldozer. The berm of the swale on the east slope of Cell 3A was breached by landfill equipment to allow storm water flowing off the east slope of Cell 3A to enter Cell 3B.

Cell 2 Primary Pump cycled frequently in the automatic mode so it was operated manually. The pump activation level was then set at sixty inches and the pump was placed in the automatic mode. The pump was removed and cleaned. It was observed to operate effectively on 5/19. The other pumps were observed to operate satisfactorily. Samples were taken of the leachate sumps, groundwater sumps and condensate tank for the quarterly monitoring analysis.

A Global Environmental Industrial (GEI) crew arrived on 5/5 to clean and camera inspect the leachate collection lines. The Department monitor was notified by the Senior Project Manager (SPM) when GEI arrived on site. This is not in compliance with permit special condition #65 which requires a five-day notification. The Department monitor allowed GEI to begin the work. GEI cleaned and camera inspected Sections #1, #2 and #3, the leachate collection lines in Cell 1.

Leachate was pumped to the South Impoundment Pond. The level in the pond was observed to be in the range of 4.1 to 6.9 feet. The level in the North Impoundment Pond was observed to be 11.6 feet during the month.

The Landfill Gas to Energy Plant operated during the month utilizing all the landfill gas. The gas flare did not operate. All paper and plastic debris was removed from the litter control fences by temporary workers. Litter outside the landfill operating area was also picked up.

The lower east slope of Cells 1 and 2 was seeded to address a repaired leachate breakout. Soil was spread on the upper east slope of Cell 1. The borrow area at the west end of the road loop by the tank loadout area was graded, seeded and a silt fence was placed. A trench was cut into the west berm of the tank containment area to drain it to the east/west sedimentation basin of a former borrow area which still drains Erosion developed on the south slope of Cell 3B from water escaping the down chute. Vegetative growth on the south berm of Cell 3B is sparse. The grass mat placed by the construction contractor last fall rolled down the slope. erosion ditch developed at the corner of the south berm of Cell 3 and the east slope above the switchback road to the lower Storm water flows off the contractor storage area and the access road to Cell 3B to this corner. Erosion ruts also developed on the east slope above the switchback road from

water leaving the storm water ditch above the slope. Vegetative growth on the slope is also sparse.

On 5/4 it was observed that the truck wash was not operating. A concern was expressed on the DIR. It was written that the facility was not in compliance with permit special condition #48. The SPM complained that the facility was permitted to turn off the truck wash in dry weather to prevent excessive wear of the equipment. Upon consultation with the Regional Solid Materials Engineer (RSME) it was determined that the facility did not need to operate the truck wash when the site was dry and the roads were clean. The SPM sent a letter to the RSME on 5/22 requesting that the tire wash only be required to operate during wet conditions to eliminate needless wear of the tire wash. Permit Special Condition #48 was revised to state that "All waste trucks leaving the landfill must pass through the tire cleaning facility before leaving the site when wet, muddy or other conditions exist that could lead to soil/waste tracking on off-site roads." The truck wash operated on 5/7. A road sweeper cleaned Herdman Hill Road.

An inspection of Detention Basin #1 found the water to be fairly clean. There was some seaweed growth. Tadpoles were seen in the basin and a brood of Canada Geese resided there. An inspection of Detention Basin #2 found the water to be fairly clean with many tadpoles. Sediment in the forebay was There were many cattails in the basin and seaweed developed. Deer were seen at the basin. An inspection of Detention Basin #3 found the water to be a little turbid. Many tadpoles were seen in the basin and a brood of Canada Geese resided there. Crushed stone was spread on the road loop at the east side of the basin. No water was seen in Detention Basin #4 which drains to a spreader. The spreader was in fairly good condition but had a low area in the middle. Many large tadpoles were seen in ponded water. Turkeys were seen south of the spreader.

AREAS OF CONCERN

Advance notification was not given to the Department monitor about scheduled cleaning of the leachate collection lines.

Seaweed is growing in Detention Basins #1 and #2.

AREAS OF PROGRESS

The leachate collection lines in Cell 1 were cleaned and camera inspected.

Cell 2 Primary Pump was cleaned.

FACILITY: HYLAND LANDFILL
DATE & TIME: MAY 4, 2009 16:30
WEATHER CONDITIONS: CLOUDY WARM, NURTHEAST WIND 5-10 MPH
INSPECTOR'S NAME: RICHARD STROH
VIOLATIONS/AREAS OF CONCERN/OBSERVATIONS COVER NEFDED AT TOP & SOUTH FAST ARFA OF LUWER AREA OF CELL 3 A. WASTE IS EXPOSED
LANDFILL AND ENTRANCE RAMP ARE DRY AND
DUSTY, W DUST CONTROL IS NEEDED.
REPAIRS HAVE BEEN MAPE TO THE STORM WATER SWALE ON THE SOUTH SLUPE OF CELL 2.
HOWEVER, AN OPENING IN THE SWALE ALLOWS STORM
WATER TO FLOW TO CELL 3B. FHIS MOST BE
CLOSED TO DIVERT STORM WATER AROUND CELL 3B,
TRUCK WASH NOT OPERATING. THIS DOES NOT COMPLY WITH PERMIT SPECIAL CONDITION #48

This form given to: TERRY LUNN

I tems of Concern on 5/4/09 1) Dust antal-weed decencincell at trick them sowned a dumping area. 2) Silf fence has blan out on southert side of soil stadpile (south of basent) 3) Mis some soil stockpile woods to be vegetaled. 4) Course de motor of initial lift Lin Cell 3B. 5) Cell 2 Premmy - law level light on (e) Leptin value on River bldg. for leadure pon Ns. Otherwise in god Shope.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION **DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS**

1/2 02517

WHITE COPY—Regional Office

YELLOW COPY-Central Office PINK COPY—Facility GREEN COPY—Inspector

6 NYCRR Subpart 360-2 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT

(For Use at Mixed Solid Waste Landfills, Industrial/Commercial Waste Monofills, or Ash Residue Monofills)

					•
FACILITY NAME	LOCATIO	N ANGELICA	FACILITY NUMBER	DATE	TIME
HYLAND LANDFILL	665	3 HERDMAN RD.	02517	05/9	091600
INSPECTOR'S NAME	CODE	PERSONS INTERVIEWED AND	TITLES		
RICHARD R. STROH	M	JOSEPH BOYLES,	SENIOR 1	PROJECT.	MANAGER
REGION WEATHER CONDITIONS SOUTHWAS	7 WINS	DE DE MPHOEC PERMIT NUN	IBER		
,	RM	! =		010131110	0002-
SHEET CONTINUATION SHEET ATTAC	HED PAR	T(S) 360-			
<u>1</u> . OF <u>2</u> X Yes □ No		y the state of the			Attached
•					

Violations of Part 360 are Subject to Applicable Civil, Administrative and Criminal Sanctions Set Forth in ECL Article 71, and as Appropriate, the Clean Water and Clean Air Acts. Additional and/or Multiple Violations May Be Described on the Attached Continuation Sheet. This form is a record of conditions which are observed in the field at the time of inspection. Items marked NI indicate no inspection and do not mean no violation has occurred. PART 360 PERMIT ☐ ORDER ON CONSENT □ EXEMPT ☐ COMPLAINT **FACILITY MANAGEMENT** Solid waste management facility is authorized and management occurs within approved areas. 360-1.5(a); 360-1.7(a)(1),(b); 360-8.3(d).
 Incoming solid waste is monitored by a control program for unauthorized waste, and solid waste materials accepted are those authorized and approved for management at the facility: a. Hazardous/Low-Level Radioactive Wastes. 360-1.5(b); 360-2.17(m). b. Control Program. 360-1.14(e)(1). c. Department Approved Facility for Specific Wastes. 360-1.14(r); 360-2.17(l),(p)(1).

d. Bulk Liquids. 360-2.17(k). NEED TO REMOVE WHOLE TIRES IN A MIMELY MANNER.

e. Whole Tires. 36-0-2.17(v). REMOVAL AFTER COVERING THEM IS NOT ACCEPT ABLE

f. Lead Acid Batteries. 360-2.17(w). 3. Operator maintains and operates facility components and equipment in accordance with the permit and their intended use: a. Maintenance of Facility Components/Site Grading. 360-1.14(f)(1); 360-2.17(h),(u). b. Adequate Equipment. 360-1.14(f)(2). Operational records are available where required:
 a. Unauthorized Solid Waste Records. 360-1.14(i)(1). b. Self Inspection Records. 360-1.14(i)(2). c. Permit Application Records. 360-1.14(i)(3). d. Monitoring Records. 360-1.14(i)(4). e. Facility Operator Records. 360-1.14(u)(1). f. Fill Progression Log. 360-2.9(e).
g. Primary Leachate Collection and Removal System Logs. 360-2.9(j)(3). h. Asbestos Waste Site Plan. 360-2.17(p)(2). i. Random Waste Collection Vehicle Inspection Records. 360-2.17(q). **OPERATION CONTROL** ZXXXX 5. Solid waste, including blowing litter, is sufficiently confined or controlled. 360-1.14(j). 6. Dust is effectively controlled, and does not constitute an off-site nuisance. 360-1.14(k). 7. On-site vector populations are prevented or controlled, and vector breeding areas are prevented. 360-1.14(I). 8. Odors are effectively controlled so that they do not constitute a nuisance. 360-1.14(m). WATER 9. Solid waste is prevented from entering surface waters and/or groundwaters. 360-1.14(b)(1).
10. Leachate is minimized through drainage control or other means and is prevented from entering surface waters. 360-1.14(b)(2); 360-2.1.7(g). 11. Access to the facility is strictly and continuously controlled by fencing, gates, signs, natural barriers or other suitable means. 360-1.14(d). 12. On-site roads are passable. 360-1.14(n); 360-2.17(s). WASTE HANDLING 13. Solid waste is spread in layers 2 feet or less in thickness, proper compaction is achieved with 3 passes of appropriately sized equipment, and the working face area is the smallest practicable. 360-2.17(b)(1). 14. Lift height does not exceed 10 feet, slope is at least 4 percent and no more than 33 percent, and wastes are placed and graded in accordance with fill progression plan. 360-2.17(b)(2). 15. Solid waste preparation measures and/or precautions are provided: П a. Stabilized/Dewatered Sludges. 360-2.17(n). b. Asbestos Waste. 360-2.17(p)(3). c. Tanks. 360-2.17(r). COVER M o 16. Daily cover material is suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained where and when required to control vectors, fires, odors, blowing litter, and scavenging. 360-2.17(c). 17. Intermediate cover material suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained where and when required. 360-2.17(d). M 18. Final cover system material is suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained. 360-2.17(e). MONITORING 19. Monitoring wells are intact. 360-2.17(a); 360-2.11(a)(8)(v),(c)(1)(i). 20. Decomposition gases are monitored and controlled. 360-2.17(f); 360-8.3(c).

On Continuation Sheet identify any other violations.

10. SWALE ON EAST SLOPE HAS BEEN COMPROMISED. THIS SWALE IS NEFPED TO REMOVE STORM WATER FLOWING OFF EAST SLOPE OF CELL SA. MUST NOT ALLOW STORM WATER TO FLUSH SILT ONTO THE DRAINAGE STONE OF CELL 3B.

CELL 2 PRIMARY PUMP WAS CLEANED, OPERATING MORE EFFECTIVELY

OSEK Richard R. Strok

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the Facility Copy of this Inspection Report sheet. Boy (ES le Charge (Please print) Date

REGIONAL OFFICE COPY

DAILY INSPECTION REPORT

FACILITY: HYLAND LANDFILL	
DATE & TIME: 5/19/2009 16:00	
WEATHER CONDITIONS: MOSTLY SUNNY, WARM, SOUT	HWEST WIND
INSPECTOR'S NAME: RICHARD R. STRUH	

VIOLATIONS/AREAS OF CONCERN/OBSERVATIONS

EROSION ON SOUTH BERM CELLIB BY DOWN CHUTE NEEDS REPAIR,

ERUSION AT CURNER OF SOUTH BERM CELL 3 AND SLOPE ABOVE SWITCH BACK RUAD: MUST APPRESS STORM WATER RUNOFF FROM CONTRACTOR STORAGE AREA AND ACCESS RUAD TO CELL 38.

VEGETATION SPARSE ON SOUTH BERN CELLIB AND SLOPE ABOVE SWINCH BACK ROAD,

SEAWEED GROWING IN DETENTION BASIN # A AND
DETENTION BASIN #1, BOOM GROWTH OF SEAWEED CAN WILL POND
REDUCE USE OF FERTILIZERS WHICH ENCOURAGE GROWTH.

This form given to: JUSEPH BOYLES

Hyland Law fill - NRH - 5125109 100 pm. Items of (oncern: 1) Spits of primaring Hracked waste on Cell 3A, especial, near pike of pipe pieces and on earl end of upon most lift. 2) Weed in termediate careen cell 3A. if we unsta to be placed in next 30days (from date of lost placement). 3) Large wording area in Cell 3B due to long posts distraca 4) Need to police select lift, WOODS, C+D, & misse OBJECT STICHING OUT OF LEDGE OF SELECT LIPT, 5) COUR ON SPOTS OF COLL 3B-SOUTH PORTION WAREQUATE - Leadrate line for Cell 2 has placely 700' in from east site. - leadrile lines being cleaned - trulls being wished by hand once in the and one - Fill operations are joing min Coll 3B.

mH/KHD/File

POL

Releasable

Mon-Releasable

707517

MONITORING REPORT

DISTRIBUTION:

Jeffrey Schmitt

Mark Hans, Kevin Hintz \ file

Jerry Leone (New England Waste Services) Joseph Boyles - Hyland Facility Associates

Angelica Town Board

FACILITY NAME:

Hyland Landfill

FACILITY NUMBER:

02 S 17

DATE:

July 1, 2009 April 2009

REPORTING PERIOD: FACILITY MONITOR:

Richard Stroh RRS

DAYS AT SITE:

4/9, 4/16, 4/21 and 4/29

OBSERVATIONS

A copy of the "NYCRR Subpart 360-2 Solid Waste Management Facility Inspection Report" dated April 16, 2009 is attached for this report period. There were no violations cited. was written that there were leachate breakouts on the east slope of Cell 3A and the south slope of Cell 2. It was stated that waste was dumped off the edge of Cell 3B and was pushed It was written that there was excessive exposed westward. waste in Cell 3B due to the mode of operation and the only allowed exposed waste was the leading edge of the select lift. It was stated that all waste must be covered at the end of the day. It was written that dust control was needed because the It was stated that paper fencing was landfill was dusty. needed to control litter. It was written that there was a drip from Cell 3 Primary side riser pipe in the pump house building. It was stated that there was a drip from the South Impoundment Pond side riser pipe. It was written that there was a leaky valve on the North Impoundment Pond Primary line in the Side Riser Building. It was stated that the flow of Cell 1 Primary Pump was low. It was written that the Cell 2 Primary Pump was cycling too much.

Municipal waste and industrial trash were placed in Cell 3A. Filling of the twelfth lift advanced the lift to the east

and south. A compactor spread and processed waste on the lift. Soil from the west end of the road loop at the tanks loadout pad and the east stockpile were used for cover. Additional cover was placed on waste tracked into the cover of the lower lift. A tarp was used to cover waste at the southwest corner of Cell 3A. Gravel and ceramic chips were spread on the entrance ramp and at the northeast corner of the lift to provide a loop for truck traffic. The landfill and entrance ramp were observed to be dry and dusty on 4/16.

A stability analysis performed by a consultant engineering firm determined that despite overfilling the southwest area of Cell 3A, Cell 3A was stable with a safety factor of 1.4. The June 2008 interim grading plan had determined that the safety factor for the area was 1.5 for the static analysis.

Placement of select waste in Cell 3B continued at a slow rate. The lift advanced from the northeast corner westward along the floor of the cell. On 4/16 the top of the lift was covered at the east end but not as the lift advanced down the floor of the cell which has a 15% grade. The face of the lift was visible at the north, west and south ends. Concerns were expressed by the Department Engineer that there was too much exposed waste and that there was too much lift face. Cover was improved on 4/21 but cover was needed at the west end of the select lift. A concern was expressed on a Daily Inspection Report (DIR) given to the Senior Project Manager (SPM). A copy of the DIR is attached. Late in the month select waste was placed at the northeast corner of Cell 3B tying into Cell 2G. Intermediate cover was removed from the south slope of Cell 2G for the tie-in. On 4/29 a small metal empty drum was seen on the north slope of Cell 3B. A concern was expressed on a Daily Inspection Report given to the SPM. A copy of the DIR is The rain tarp was removed from the waste early in attached. the month. Waste was removed from the east berm of Cell 3B and the inlet to the storm water pipe at the east drainage ditch.

A concern was expressed on the 4/29 DIR that the storm water management system of the south slope of Cell 2 had been disrupted. It was written that the system must be restored to minimize leachate generation. It was observed that the culvert beneath the entrance ramp to Cell 3A was closed allowing storm water flowing down the south slope of Cell 2E&F to enter Cell 3A. Soil removed for the tie-in of Cells 3B and 2G was placed in the swale on the south slope of Cell 2G, blocking storm

water flowing off the south slope of Cell 2G to the drainage ditch east of Cell 3B. The swale on the east slope of Cell 3A was also disturbed.

Problems were again observed with the primary pumps. 4/9 the level in Cell 1 Primary Sump was observed to be 64.3 inches and the pump was turned off. Cell 2 Primary Pump was observed to cycle frequently. On 4/16 the level in Cell 1 Primary Sump was observed to be 134.1 inches with the pump operating at a rate of 2.9 gallons per minute (gpm). The level in Cell 2 Primary Sump was observed to be -20.1 inches with the pump operating at a rate of 28.8 gpm and cycling frequently. On 4/21 a level of 51.0 inches was observed in Cell 1 Primary Sump with the pump not operating in the automatic mode. level in Cell 2 Primary Sump was observed to be -20.1 inches with the pump operating at a rate of 23 gpm. Concerns were expressed on the 4/21 DIR. The SPM discovered that he had shut off Cell 1 Primary Pump when he worked on the flow control The pump was activated and the flow rose to 25 gpm. program. Cell 2 Primary Pump was shut off. On 4/29 the level in Cell 1 Primary Sump was observed to be 99.3 inches and the pump was not operating in the automatic mode. The level in Cell 2 Primary Sump was observed to be 48.9 inches and the pump was not operating in the automatic mode. Concerns were expressed on the 4/29 DIR. The SPM checked the flow control program and discovered that the pumps were set in the manual mode. reset the program and the primary pumps were activated.

Cell 2E/F Groundwater Pump operated normally the first half of the month. On 4/21 the level in Cell 2E/F Groundwater Sump was observed to be -3.3 inches and the pump was operating in the automatic mode. A concern was expressed on the 4/21 DIR. The SPM shut off the pump at the flow control program. On 4/29 the level in Cell 2E/F Groundwater Sump was observed to be -3.5 inches with the pump operating in the automatic mode. A concern was expressed on the 4/29 DIR. The SPM shut off the pump at the flow control program. Cell 1 Groundwater Pump and Cell 2G/H Groundwater Pump operated normally during the report period.

A high level was observed in the condensate tank by Cells 1 and 2 pump house on 4/29. Upon investigation it was determined that the pump line was leaking back into the tank. The line was repaired.

Leachate was removed from the South Impoundment Pond but some leachate was pumped back to wet the sludge in the bottom Russo Development Inc. cleaned the South of the pond. Impoundment Pond on 4/21. Sludge was scraped off the drainage stone and was removed by a vacuum hose. The sludge was disposed in the landfill. The crew was thorough but progress The Department monitor observed the crew clean the north, west and south berms and a portion of the floor of the pond. The crew was asked to leave at the end of the day. Department monitor approved a request to turn off the primary leachate pumps of the landfill overnight so that leachate pumped to the North Impoundment Pond did not overflow to the South Impoundment Pond. Nature's Way was called to complete the cleaning of the pond. The Department monitor requested on the 4/21 DIR that the drainage stone be raked to even the stone of the berms when the cleaning project was complete. The level in the North Impoundment Pond was observed to be in the range of 10.5 to 12.6 feet.

The Landfill Gas to Energy Plant (LFGTEP) operated during the month. The gas flare was operated the last week of the month to divert 400 SCFM of landfill gas from the LFGTEP. The landfill gas diversion was a study to determine if the LFGTEP could operate with a lower gas flow. Management tried to determine if it was feasible to install another 500 SCFM engine at the LFGTEP. Innovative Energy Systems, the operator of the LFGTEP, complained that the LFGTEP did not run efficiently.

On 4/9 litter was seen on the north slope of Cell 1, at the toe of the east litter control fence, in a ditch by the contractor storage area east of Cell 3, in the forebay of the Temporary Basin, in the northeast down chute to the forebay and in the woods east of the perimeter fence. Bags of picked debris were seen in the storm water swale on the east slope of A crew was observed picking litter west of the Cell 3A. landfill. The area was much improved over the previous inspection and litter had been picked from the woods northwest of the landfill. On 4/16 litter was seen in the Temporary Basin and in the northeast down chute to the forebay. A crew was seen picking paper and plastic debris off the rain tarp in Cell 3B and from the storm water swale on the south slope of Cell 2G. On 4/21 litter was seen on the west slope of Cells 1 and 2 and west of the landfill. A crew was observed picking litter northwest of the landfill. A concern was expressed on the 4/21 DIR. On 4/29 litter was seen in Detention Basin #1

and southeast of the landfill. A worker was seen picking litter east of the landfill. A four-foot fence was installed on the southeast corner of Cell 2 and the south top of Cell 1 to respond to a Department Engineer's request.

The truck wash operated during the report period. The silt fence by the east soil stockpile was repaired. Two deer were seen grazing by Detention Basin #2.

AREAS OF CONCERN

There was poor cover in Cell 3B.

Storm water management systems were disrupted by operations.

- Cell 1 Primary Pump operated poorly.
- Cell 2 Primary Pump cycled frequently.
- Cell 2 E/F Groundwater Pump overpumped.

AREAS OF PROGRESS

The South Impoundment Pond was cleaned.

A litter control fence was installed.

47-15-1A (1/98)—q



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING
WHITE COPY—Regional Office
YELLOW COPY—Central Office
PINK COPY—Facility
GREEN COPY—Inspector

6 NYCRR Subpart 360-2

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT (For Use at Mixed Solid Waste Landfills, Industrial/Commercial Waste Monofills, or Ash Residue Monofills)

	FACIL	ITY NA	AME LOCATION LOCATION FACILITY NUMBER DATE TIME HE SMOKK! ANDIOCA(T) 6,25/70,4/609/1/00
-	INSPE	CIOR	S NAME CODE PERSONS INTERVIEWED AND TITLES
-	1	le	
	REGIO	ON W	EATHER CONDITIONS DEC PERMIT NUMBER STANDY Breezy 50's.
-	SHEE	 .T	CONTINUATION SHEET ATTACASED PART(S) 360-
		م OF _و	Z X Yes D NoAttached
L	<u> </u>		riolations of Part 360 are Subject to Applicable Civil, Administrative and Criminal Sanctions Set Forth in ECL Article 71, and as Appropriate,
			the Clean Water and Clean Air Acts. Additional and/or Multiple Violations May Be Described on the Attached Continuation Sheet. This form is a record of conditions which are observed in the field at the time of inspection.
			items marked NI indicate no inspection and do not mean no violation has occurred. ▲ PART 360 PERMIT □ ORDER ON CONSENT □ EXEMPT □ COMPLAINT
С	ы	٧	FACILITY MANAGEMENT
×			 Solid waste management facility is authorized and management occurs within approved areas. 360-1.5(a); 360-1.7(a)(1),(b); 360-8.3(d). Incoming solid waste is monitored by a control program for unauthorized waste, and solid waste materials accepted are those authorized and
	2		approved for management at the facility: a. Hazardous/Low-Level Radioactive Wastes. 360-1.5(b); 360-2.17(m). **Motor Access 120-2014 (a)(1) **Description of the facility: The facil
- 123 131			b. Control Program. 360-1.14(e)(1). c. Department Approved Facility for Specific Wastes. 360-1.14(r); 360-2.17(l),(p)(1).
	2 5		d. Bulk Liquids. 360-2.17(k).
	₩ 12		e. Whole Tires. 36-0-2.17(v). f. Lead Acid Batteries. 360-2.17(w).
23			 Operator maintains and operates facility components and equipment in accordance with the permit and their intended use: Maintenance of Facility Components/Site Grading. 360-1.14(f)(1); 360-2.17(h),(u).
29			b. Adequate Equipment. 360-1.14(f)(2). 4. Operational records are available where required:
	2		a. Unauthorized Solid Waste Records. 360-1.14(i)(1).
	Ø		c. Permit Application Records. 360-1.14(i)(3).
	₽ 2		e. Facility Operator Records. 360-1.14(u)(1).
	郊		f. Fill Progression Log. 360-2.9(e). g. Primary Leachate Collection and Removal System Logs. 360-2.9(j)(3)
			h. Asbestos Waste Site Plan. 360-2.17(p)(2). i. Random Waste Collection Vehicle Inspection Records. 360-2.17(q).
	_	_	OPERATION CONTROL
22	_	_	 5. Solid waste, including blowing litter, is sufficiently confined or controlled. 360-1.14(j). 6. Dust is effectively controlled, and does not constitute an off-site nuisance. 360-1.14(k).
2 3			 On-site vector populations are prevented or controlled, and vector breeding areas are prevented. 360-1.14(I). Odors are effectively controlled so that they do not constitute a nuisance. 360-1.14(m).
_			WATER
2 3			 Solid waste is prevented from entering surface waters and/or groundwaters. 360-1.14(b)(1). Leachate is minimized through drainage control or other means and is prevented from entering surface waters. 360-1.14(b)(2); 360-2.1.7(g).
50			ACCESS 11. Access to the facility is strictly and continuously controlled by fencing, gates, signs, natural barriers or other suitable means. 360-1.14(d).
Ó			12. On-site roads are passable. 360-1.14(n); 360-2.17(s).
ø			WASTE HANDLING 13. Solid waste is spread in layers 2 feet or less in thickness, proper compaction is achieved with 3 passes of appropriately sized equipment, and the
			working face area is the smallest practicable. 360-2.17(b)(1). 14. Lift height does not exceed 10 feet, slope is at least 4 percent and no more than 33 percent, and wastes are placed and graded in accordance
			with fill progression plan. 360-2.17(b)(2). 15. Solid waste preparation measures and/or precautions are provided:
47		0	a. Stabilized/Dewatered Sludges. 360-2.17(n). b. Asbestos Waste. 360-2.17(p)(3).
1			c. Tanks. 360-2.17(r).
€2			COVER 16. Daily cover material is suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained where and when required to control
1			vectors, fires, odors, blowing litter, and scavenging. 360-2.17(c). 17. Intermediate cover material suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained where and when required.
3	_	_	360-2.17(d).
	,-		18. Final cover system material is suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained. 360-2.17(e).
e	. •		19. Monitoring wells are intact. 360-2.17(a); 360-2.11(a)(8)(v),(c)(1)(i). 20. Decomposition gases are monitored and controlled. 360-2.17(f); 360-8.3(c).
			OTHER On Continuation Sheet identify any other violations.
	,		Inte breakouts in our stere of 3pa stone stope of Cell 2 bute breakouts in our stere of cell 3B and pushed just being dimped off edge of cell 3B and pushed
)	Le	cae	hate breadouts on las 540
\langle	1.	-1	hen danged off edge of cell 3 B and posts
	W	من لو	
	121	do	tward and a seed wrote due to make it
1	0		Cell 3B EXCOSCUE ESPOSE Elge of "Select" IF.
')	χ	Q^ - 2 ∕	I hereby acknowledge receipt of the Facility Copy of this Inspection Report sheet.
/	0)	ger (tward Cell 3B excessive exposed write due to make if Cell 3B excessive exposed write due to make if I select lift. I hereby acknowledge receipt of the Facility copy of this Inspection Report sheet. Facility copy of this Inspection Report sheet.
-)	//	se 1	(dist control Individual in Responsible Charge (Please print)
/ -		7	Inspector's Signature Date
(X	/ \	
リ	<i>[-</i>]	~ <u>~</u>	- WISTE MUST REGIONAL OFFICE COPY

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING
WHITE COPY—Regional Office
YELLOW COPY—Central Office
PINK COPY—Facility
GREEN COPY—Inspector

Date

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT

		Continu	ation Sheet			
FACILITY NAME	FACILY	LOCATION	A 1 /	ACILITY NUMBER DATE	116 19 TIN	E
INSPECTOR'S NAM			This ((1) 0		116091	100
Kevis	HINTZ	5				
REGION WEATHER	CONDITIONS		DEC PERMIT NUMBER	R .		
SHEET	CONTINUATION SHEET ATTACH	ED PART(S) 360-				
2 of 2	☐ Yes 🙇 No					_ Attached
WBP Pro	Additional ovide site sketches, clarification, s	and as Appropriate, the Violations May Be Note upplemental information	Clean Water and Clean d on Sheet One of this locations of photograp	Air Acts. Inspection Report. ohs or samples and/or locat		
WPT	S. Le King	ed violations must be de	scribed in detail and of	cated on a sketch).		
20		9	In prestre	uding	and the second s	
N30	Cell	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	unste	TIVE //		AND THE PARTY OF T
	1	soveal	A. A.	(a)		The state of the s
ast RIM	(V)					ed Stranger, College Stranger,
and b		Leachatok L	1			And the second s
			- 1- 0	exposed up, t		
		4	72/	, cover		
			#			
	Coll 3 ACIA	or side reser	a popular	619j .		
) Lorchel B	on Cell 3 prim	- Lendy uplus	e on worth bas	is I primary		
prip frm	SOUTH BASA DIE KP	e water to	voll			
Dusty in li	south Born Site Ko unifell - weed ner femaine		. ,	hereby ack	nowledge receipt of the his Inspection Report she	∍et.
Can i P	2 man regal t	11 15 6		Individual in Respo	on lible Charge (Please p	rint)

YCLIA TO MUSIGHATURO
REGIONAL OFFICE COPY

DAILY INSPECTION REPORT

FACILITY: HYLAND LANDFILL
DATE & TIME: 4/2/09 16:00
WEATHER CONDITIONS: COUL, CLOUDY, SOUTH WIND IN MPH
INSPECTOR'S NAME: RICHARD STRUH
VIOLATIONS/AREAS OF CONCERNOBSERVATIONS CELL PRIMARY PUMP NOT OPERATING. SUMPLEVEL S S INCHES.
CELLA PRIMARY PUMP AND CELLA E/F GROUNDWA
PUMP OPERATING, BUTH SUMPS HAVE NEGATIVE REAPOUT OF
-20.1 INCHES AND -3.3 INCHES RESPECTIVELY
ADDITIONAL COVER NEEDED ON TOP OF FIVE FOOT LIF
N CELL 3B AT WEST END
CONTRACTOR REMOVING SLUDGE FROM SOUTH
IMPOUNDMENT POND. STONE ON SIDES SHOULD BE
RAKED TO EVEN SLOPE WHEN PROJECT IS
COMPLETED
LITTER ON WEST SLOPE OF CELLS I AM
2 AND WEST OF THE LAMPFILL

This form given to: JOSEPH BOYLES

15

DAILY INSPECTION REPORT

FACILITY: HYLAND LANDFILL
DATE & TIME: 4/2 9/0 9 16:15
WEATHER CONDITIONS: MOSTLY SUNN, WARM SOUTHERST WIND WMPH
INSPECTOR'S NAME: RICHARD R STROH
VIOLATIONS AREAS OF CONCERN OBSERVATIONS
OPERATING
CELL 2 PRIMARY SUMP @ 48.9 INCHES, PUMP NOT
OPERATING CELL & E/F GROUNDWATER SUMP READOUT -3.5 INCHES
pump oper ating
REMOVE DRUM FROM NORTH SLOPE OF CECL3B
STORM WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM OF SOUTH SLOPE CELL 2 HAS BEEN DIS AUDTED.
MUST BE RESTORED TO MINIMIZE LEACHATE
GEN ERATION

This form given to: JOSEPH BOYLES

MH/KH/File
Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

Folk

F

MONITORING REPORT

DISTRIBUTION:

Jeffrey Schmitt

Mark Hans, Kevin Hintz \ file

Jerry Leone (New England Waste Services) Joseph Boyles - Hyland Facility Associates

Angelica Town Board

Richard Stroh RRS

FACILITY NAME:

Hyland Landfill

FACILITY NUMBER:

02 S 17

DATE:

June 17, 2009

REPORTING PERIOD: FACILITY MONITOR:

March 2009

DAYS AT SITE:

3/5, 3/12, 3/26 and 3/31

OBSERVATIONS

A copy of the "NYCRR Subpart 360-2 Solid Waste Management Facility Inspection Report" dated March 31, 2009 is attached for this report period. There were no violations cited. was written that cover was needed at the southwest corner top of Cell 3A, at the north end of the upper lift of Cell 3A and at the toe of the southwest corner of Cell 3A. It was noted that filling of Cell 3B had begun. It was stated that better inspection of select waste was needed and that personnel must remove rigid objects and springs. It was written that waste must be removed from the inlet to the storm water pipe at the east drainage ditch and from the east berm. It was stated that there must be a five-foot separation distance between waste and the rain tarp. It was written that the facility needed to pick up litter in woods northwest of the landfill, in a field west of the landfill, in Detention Basin #1, in the forebay of the Temporary Basin and in the down chute to the forebay. It was noted that a crew was picking litter east of the landfill and that the appearance of the area had improved significantly since the previous week. It was written that the containment area of the tanks was flooded and that the water should be pumped out. It was noted that the level in the South Impoundment Pond was 10.0 feet. It was stated that the pond had been in use for thirteen months and was overdue for its annual cleaning. It was written that Cell 2E/F Groundwater Sump level was 149 inches and the pump was not operating.

Municipal waste and demolition debris were disposed in Cell 3A. Filling of the former entrance ramp at the west end of the cell continued early in the month. Select waste was placed on the west berm of the cell. Woven geotextile was placed to cover the drainage stone and the waste at the top of the west berm. The woven geotextile was then covered with The leachate drainage stone at the upper south end of the west berm remained open. Waste placement occurred at the northeast area of the cell in the middle of the month. A large working area was observed on 3/12. A concern was expressed on a Daily Inspection Report (DIR) given to the Senior Project Manager (SPM). A copy of the DIR is attached. In the last week of the month waste was placed in a new lift, the twelfth, on the south slope of Cell 2F. A bulldozer pushed waste to the lift where a compactor spread and processed the waste. Survey stakes placed south of the new lift indicated that the southwest area of the cell had been overfilled. The Department monitor expressed a concern that the stability of the cell might be compromised. The SPM replied that no more waste would be placed in the area and a consultant would perform a Poor cover was seen at the northeast stability analysis. corner of the upper lift on 3/5. A concern was expressed on a Daily Inspection Report given to the SPM who replied that waste water treatment plant sludge had been placed there in the A copy of the DIR is attached. A concern was expressed to the Landfill Supervisor about uncovered waste at the southwest corner of the cell on 3/26. Some cover material was placed but more was requested on 3/31. On 3/31 it was observed that cover was needed at the north end of the upper lift. A concern was also expressed about uncovered waste at the toe of the southwest corner by the leachate drainage layer. Processed demolition debris was used for alternate daily cover. Soil used for cover was taken from the east stockpile and from the area west of the road loop at the tank loadout pad. In the second week of the month heavy rain and the spring melt contributed to slumping of the northeast entrance ramp to Cell Truck traffic was rerouted to enter the cell at a ramp 3A. constructed at the northwest corner of the cell. The northeast entrance ramp was rebuilt. Ceramic chips were spread on the landfill road. Gravel was placed on the ramp the last week of the month to control tracking of soil. Seagulls and blackbirds were seen in the landfill.

Filling of Cell 3B with select waste began in the second half of the month. Trucks backed into the northeast corner of

the cell at the unloading ramp. Waste receipts were low as much waste was mixed with WWTP sludge in Cell 3A. Wet conditions also inhibited use of Cell 3B. The top of the waste was covered with soil. An inspection of the face of the select lift found wood studs, metal pipes and a chair spring. They were removed. The rain tarp had also been pulled to cover the waste. Waste was also seen on the east berm and at the north inlet to the storm water pipe of the east ditch. Concerns were expressed on the Subpart 360-2 SWMF Inspection Report.

Environmental Conservation Officer (ECO) Mark Wojtkowiak received a citizen's complaint about Peacock Hill Road on 3/9. Upon investigation in the afternoon he observed that the road was very muddy and littered with debris. He visited the facility and complained to the SPM about the condition of Peacock Hill Road. The truck wash was not operating. A crew was sent by the facility to clean the road. ECO Wojtkowiak received another complaint about Peacock Hill Road the afternoon of 3/11. Upon investigation ECO Wojtkowiak found Peacock Hill Road and the entrance ramps to Interstate 86 to be muddy. He visited the facility and again complained to the SPM about the condition of Peacock Hill Road. The SPM informed ECO Wojtkowiak that the truck wash had operated on 3/10 but did not operate on 3/11. The Department determined that the facility did not comply with permit special condition #48 which requires that a tire cleaning facility be used when the temperature is above freezing to prevent tracking of material off-site. order on consent was issued. A fine was assessed. facility is immediately required to clean tires undercarriages of all vehicles exiting the landfill. vehicles are required to remain on paved or stoned driveways. The facility is required to perform a minimum of two inspections daily of Peacock Hill Road and Herdman Hill Road, the facility access road. The facility is required to post a sign at the quard shack that informs truck drivers that stopping on the entrance ramp of a state interstate highway is prohibited. The facility is also required to submit a schedule to improve the site access road and truck wash.

No problems were observed with the primary pumps this report period. A low level was observed in Cell 3 Secondary Sump during the report period. An off-scale reading was observed for Cell 1 Groundwater Pump on 3/13 but the pump operated. A level of 68.8 inches was observed in Cell 2E/F Groundwater Sump on 3/5 and the pump was not operating. A

concern was expressed on the DIR. The SPM started up the pump on the flow control program. A level of 165.5 inches was observed in Cell 2E/F Groundwater Sump on 3/12 and the pump was not operating. A concern was expressed on the DIR. Department engineer instructed the facility to resolve the problem with the pump. An electrician was called to replace a relay switch. A level of 10.4 inches was observed in Cell 2E/F Groundwater Sump on 3/26, a level below the pump activation A level of 149.2 inches was observed in Cell 2E/F Groundwater Sump on 3/31 and the pump was not operating. When a concern was expressed on the Subpart 360-2 SWMF Inspection Report, the pump was manually activated. The Department monitor was informed that the pump operated but the flow control did not activate the pump. The electrician was called again.

Leachate was pumped to the impoundment ponds. The level in the north impoundment pond was observed to be in the range of 10.8 to 13.0 feet. The level in the south impoundment pond was observed to be in the range of 10.0 to 10.7 feet. A concern was expressed on the 3/31 inspection report that the South Impoundment Pond was overdue for its annual cleaning. The SPM responded that the facility was hauling eight loads of leachate per day in an effort to empty the pond. Some leachate was placed in the leachate injection wells. One load of leachate was recirculated at the work face of waste placement. A longer hose was ordered to facilitate the recirculation at the work face.

The gas flare did not operate during the month. All landfill gas was utilized by the Landfill Gas to Energy Plant. Waste had been excavated at the top of the west slope of Cells 1 and 2 to place a new gas header line last month. A concern was expressed on a DIR on 3/12 that the waste had not been covered. Cover material subsequently was placed on the waste.

On 3/5 litter was seen at the north perimeter fence, at the toe of the north and east litter control fences, on the west slope of Cell 2 and southeast of the landfill. A concern was expressed on the DIR. A crew was observed picking litter north of the landfill on 3/12. Some litter was seen at the toe of the east litter control fence and much litter was seen southeast of the landfill. On 3/26 bags of picked debris were seen at the north and east litter control fences. Some litter was seen on the north and west slopes of Cells 1 and 2, in the

storm water ditch east of Cell 3B, east and west of the landfill as well as in the northeast down chute to the forebay of the Temporary Basin. On 3/31 a crew of seven picked up litter east of the landfill. Bags of picked debris were seen east of the landfill and there was an improvement in the litter in the storm water ditch east of Cell 3B. Litter was seen on the north and west slopes of Cells 1 and 2, in the woods northwest of the landfill, in a field west of the landfill, in Detention Basin #1, in the forebay of the Temporary Basin and in the northeast down chute to the forebay. A concern was expressed on the Subpart 360-2 SWMF Inspection Report.

The new truck wash was not activated when spring weather occurred as reported earlier. The new truck wash was activated on 3/12 during the inspection. However, the air temperature was 22 °F. Water froze on the rollers and the truck became stuck. The truck wash was shut down for the day. On 3/26 truck tires were manually power washed. The truck wash was not in use because it would not shut off. Herdman Hill Road was cleaned by a street sweeper later in the month.

The grass mat rolled down the south berm of Cell 3B. The rain tarp rolled down the south berm of Cell 3B. Gravel was spread on the east perimeter road. The tanks' containment area was observed to be flooded.

AREAS OF CONCERN

Material was tracked onto Peacock Hill Road.

Daily cover was insufficient in the landfill.

Cell 2E/F Groundwater Pump did not operate properly.

AREAS OF PROGRESS

Filling of Cell 3B began.

FACILITY NAME



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING

WHITE COPY—Regional Office YELLOW COPY—Central Office PINK COPY—Facility GREEN COPY—Inspector

6 NYCRR Subpart 360-2 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT

(For Use at Mixed Solid Waste Landfills, Industrial/Commercial Waste Monofills, or Ash Residue Monofills)

ď	E4.00	1777.00	A A a m	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
		JTY N		LOCATIO	N ANGEL	c <i>A</i>	FACILI*	1	DATE	TIME
		LA/ ECTOF	VD LANDFILL R'S NAME	G653	HEROMA		1 65	517	0 3311	09/1600
	Ric	H	ARD R. STROH	m	JUSEPH	BOY	ES	SENIOR	PROJEC	T MANAGER
			EATHER CONDITIONS SOUTHA	ASTU		EC PERMIT NU		, , , ,		71411776-11
-	9 SHEE	- 1		5~10 M		1-1023	321	-101010	0 311010	10021-1
-		 _, OF _		TAP	11(3) 300-					Attached
Ł		V	/iolations of Part 360 are Subject to Appl	icable Civil	Administrative at	nd Criminal San	ctions Set	Forth in ECL As	tiols 71 and as An	oroprioto
			the Clean Water and Clean Air Acts This form is a red	Additional ord of cond	and/or Multiple V	iolations May Be observed in the	e Describe	ed on the Attach o time of inspec	ed Continuation Sh	eet.
			PART 360 PERM		ORDER ON CON		EXEMPT	COMI		
Ć	NI	V	FACILITY MANAGEMENT							
9			Solid waste management facility is Incoming solid waste is monitored	l by a contr	l and managemer ol program for un	nt occurs within authorized wast	approved te, and sol	areas. 360-1.5(id waste materia	a); 360-1.7(a)(1),(b) als accepted are the	; 360-8.3(d). ose authorized and
X	(0		approved for management at the a. Hazardous/Low-Level Radioac		. 360-1.5(b); 360-	2.17(m).				
N N N N	}		b. Control Program. 360-1.14(e)(c. Department Approved Facility		Wastes 360-1 1/	(r): 360-2 17(l) ((n)/1)			
X	<u>ַ</u>		d. Bulk Liquids. 360-2.17(k).	ioi opecino	Wastes, 500-1.1-	·(1), 300-2.17 (1),((P)(1).			
			e. Whole Tires. 36-0-2.17(v). f. Lead Acid Batteries. 360-2.17(v)	ıΛ						
	,		3. Operator maintains and operates	acility com				the permit and	their intended use:	
X			 a. Maintenance of Facility Composition b. Adequate Equipment, 360-1.14 		Grading. 360-1.14	3(f)(1); 360-2.17	(h),(u).			
			4. Operational records are available	where requ						
			 a. Unauthorized Solid Waste Rec b. Self Inspection Records, 360- 		.14(i)(1).					
	1 S		c. Permit Application Records. 36	60-1.14(i)(3)	•					
) 254. 254.		 d. Monitoring Records. 360-1.14e e. Facility Operator Records. 360 	, , ,						
			f. Fill Progression Log. 360-2.9(e).						
	AMANAMAMA		 g. Primary Leachate Collection a h. Asbestos Waste Site Plan. 360 		System Logs. 36	i0-2.9(j)(3).				
) X		i. Random Waste Collection Veh	icle Inspect	ion Records. 360	·2.17(q).	ι			
×			OPERATION CONTROL 5. Solid waste, including blowing little	er. is sufficie	ently confined or	controlled, 360-	1.14(i). <i>1</i> 5	ELOW		
			6. Dust is effectively controlled, and	does not co	nstitute an off-sit	e nuisance. 360	-1.14(k).			
×			On-site vector populations are pre Odors are effectively controlled so	vented or contact that they contact that	ontrolled, and ve- lo not constitute a	ctor breeding ar nuisance. 360-	eas are pr 1.14(m).	evented. 360-1.	14(1).	
À	K 🗆		WATER 9. Solid waste is prevented from entering the state of the stat	ering surfac	e waters and/or g	roundwaters. 36	60-1.14(b)	(1).		
	F 🗆		 Leachate is minimized through dra ACCESS 	inage cont	rol or other mean	s and is prevent	ted from e	ntering surface	waters. 360-1.14(b)	(2); 360-2.1.7(g).
			 Access to the facility is strictly and On-site roads are passable. 360-1 			encing, gates, s	signs, natu	ral barriers or o	ther suitable means	s. 360-1.14(d).
.			WASTE HANDLING							
`			 Solid waste is spread in layers 2 f working face area is the smallest p 	racticable.	360-2.17(b)(1).					
×			14. Lift height does not exceed 10 fee with fill progression plan. 360-2.17	(b)(2).			ın 33 perc	ent, and wastes	are placed and gra	ded in accordance
×			 Solid waste preparation measures Stabilized/Dewatered Sludges. 			aea:				
	N N		 b. Asbestos Waste. 360-2.17(p)(3 c. Tanks. 360-2.17(r).).						
			COVER			Al-t-landa and t				
`			Daily cover material is suitable in vectors, fires, odors, blowing litter							
>		_	vectors, fires, odors, blowing litter 17. Intermediate cover material suitab 360-2.17(d).							
Ш	À		 Final cover system material is suit MONITORING 	able in qual	ity, of proper com	pacted thicknes	ss, and is	applied and mai	ntained. 360-2.17(e).
			19. Monitoring wells are intact. 360-2.	17(a); 360-2	.11(a)(8)(v),(c)(1)	(i).				
9			20. Decomposition gases are monitor	ed and cont	rolled. 360-2.17(f); 360-8.3(c).				
			OTHER On Continuation Sheet identify any other							
	Ŝ,	N	FIELD WEST OF	417	TER IN	wood	s a	IORTH W	EST OF	LANDAIL
		IN	FIELD WEST OF	LAND	FILL, 11	V PETA	ENTIL	ON BA	SIN #1.	IN FORE
		a /	TEMPTE ADY BASIA	1 01	VD 1A2	Anna 1	ا. معر	11000		- 10

OF TEMPORARY BASIN AND IN DOWN CHUTE TO FOREBAY. CREW PICKING LITTER EAST OF LANDFILL, APPEARANCE OF AREA HAS IMPROVED SIGNIFICAMLY SINCE LAST WEEK

> I hereby acknowledge receipt of the Facility Copy of this Inspection Report sheet.

> > Date

JOSEPHI



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION **DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS**

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING WHITE COPY-Regional Office YELLOW COPY—Central Office

PINK COPY-Facility GREEN COPY-Inspector

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT **Continuation Sheet**

FACILITY NAME		LOCATION	ANGELL	A	FACILITY NUMBER	DATE	TIME
HYLAND	LANDFILL	6653	HEROMAI	NRUAD	025117	0331	10,9/1,600
INSPECTOR'S NAM	E	CODE	PERSONS INTERV	IEWED AND T	TITLES		•
RICHARP	R. STRUH	M	JUSEAH	BOYLA	ES, SENIOR	PROJECT	MANAGER
REGION WEATHER	CONDITIONS		DEC	PERMIT NUM	BER		
9			91-	101213	$ \mathcal{Q} _{-1} \mathcal{O}_{1} \mathcal{O}_{1} \mathcal{O}_{1} \mathcal{O}_{2}$	5031101	0,00,00
SHEET	CONTINUATION SHEET ATTAC	HED PART	(S) 360-				
2 OF 2	□ Yes 🏋 No						Attached

Violations of Part 360 are Subject to Applicable Civil, Administrative and Criminal Sanctions Set Forth in ECL Article 71, and as Appropriate, the Clean Water and Clean Air Acts.

Additional Violations May Be Noted on Sheet One of this Inspection Report.

Provide site sketches, clarification, supplemental information, locations of photographs or samples and/or locations of violations. (Uncorrected violations must be described in detail and located on a sketch).

APDITION COVER NEEDED AT SOUTHWAST CORNER TOP CELL 3A, COVER NEEDED AT NORTH END UPPER LIFT CELL 3A, UNCOVERED WASTE AT TOE SOUTHWEST CORNER CELLSA.

FILLING OF CELL 3B HAS BEGUN, BETTER INSPECTION OP SELECT WASTE NEEDED, MUST REMOVE RIGID OBJECTS AND SPRINGS. WASTE MUST BE REMOVED FROM INLET TO STORM WATER PIPE AT FAST DRAINAGE PIPE, WASTE MUST BE REMOVED FROM EAST BERM. THERE MUST BE A FIVE FOOT SEPARATION DISTANCE BETWEEN WASTE AND RAIN TARP.

CELL & E/F GROUND WATER SUMP LEVEL 149 INCHAS AND PUMP NOT OPERATING.

LEVEL IN SOUTH IMPOUNDMENT POND IS 10.0 FEET. THIS POND HAS BEEN IN OSE FOR 13 MONTHS. IT IS OVER DUE FOR ITS ANNWAL CLEANING.

CONTAINMENT AREA OF TANKS IS FLOODED, WATER SHOULD BE PUMPED OUT.

> I hereby acknowledge receipt of the Facility Copy of this Inspection Report sheet.

TOSEH BOYLES
Individual in Responsible Charge (Please print)

Date

DAILY INSPECTION REPORT

FACILITY: HYLAND LANDFILL
DATE & TIME: MARCH 5, 200 9 16:00
WEATHER CONDITIONS: SUNNY, WARM, SUNTH WIND 10-20 MPH
INSPECTOR'S NAME: RICHARD STRUH
VIOLATIONS/AREAS OF CONCERN/OBSERVATIONS CUVER NEEDED NURTHEAST CORNER UPPER LIFT CELL 3A.
LITTER PICKUP NEEDED PARTICULARLY WEST
SLOPE CELL & AND SOUTHEAST OF THE LANDFILL.
CELL & E/F GROUNDWATER SUMP LEVEL IS 68.8 INCH.
PUMPIS NOT OPERATING

This form given to: JOSEPH BOYLES

DAILY INSPECTION REPORT

•						
FACILITY:	HYLAND	LANDFI	LL	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
DATE & TIME:	3/12/0	1 16:00				
WEATHER CON	NDITIONS: C	LOVDY CO,	LO , NORT	HWEST W	IND SMI	04
INSPECTOR'S N	NAME: RIC	HARD 5	TROH			
CELL PUMP 15	2 E/F G	ROUNDWATA			S.S INCHE	5
UNC	OVERED	WASTE	TOP	CELLS	IAND 2	A
TUP OF	ENTRAN	CE RAN	NP			
LAP	rge w	ORKING	AREA IN	CELL	3 & A,	
		•				
						`
				*		

This form given to: JOSEPH BOYLES

m H/KH/File

MONITORING REPORT

- QIL -

Releasable -

Mon-Paleasable-

02517

DISTRIBUTION:

Jeffrey Schmitt

Mark Hans, Kevin Hintz \ file

Jerry Leone (New England Waste Services) Joseph Boyles - Hyland Facility Associates

Angelica Town Board

FACILITY NAME:

Hyland Landfill

FACILITY NUMBER:

02 S 17

DATE:

June 3, 2009 February 2009

REPORTING PERIOD: FACILITY MONITOR:

Richard Stroh RAS

DAYS AT SITE:

2/5 and 2/17

OBSERVATIONS

Two copies of the "NYCRR Subpart 360-2 Solid Waste Management Facility Inspection Report" dated February 9, 2009 and February 17, 2009 are attached for this report period. There were no violations cited. On 2/17 it was written that there was a large working area which exceeded one acre. It was stated that Cell 2 E/F Groundwater Pump was not operating with a sump level of 65.7 inches. It was noted that Cell 2 Primary Pump was operated manually because it cycles frequently in the automatic mode. It was written that Cell 3 had been pumped manually to low levels because there were operating problems with the bubbler system. It was noted that the facility was hauling up to eight loads of leachate per day to reduce leachate levels in the impoundment ponds.

Municipal waste was disposed in Cell 3A. Trucks entered the cell by a new ramp at the northeast corner from Cell 2. Stone and ceramic chips were spread on top of the new entrance ramp. Waste was pushed to fill the former entrance ramp at the west and north ends of the cell where it was spread and processed by a compactor. Soil was removed at the southwest corner of Cell 2E and waste was placed at the tie-in between Cells 2E and 3A, completing the tie-in of Cell 3A with Cell 2 E/F. Intermediate cover scraped off the south slope of Cell 2 E/F was used to cover waste in Cell 3A. Soil from the east stockpile was also used for cover. There were many crows and cow birds in the landfill.

Upon consultation with the Regional Solid Materials Engineer, the Hyland Senior Project Manager was informed that it was not necessary for the facility to keep paper receipts of waste. Receipt records are stored on a computer. Also upon consultation with the Regional Solid Materials Engineer, the Manager was informed that Automobile Shredder Residue (ASR) with a PCB level below 25 ppm would be acceptable for use as alternate daily cover. The Manager was also informed that trucks hauling ASR must have Part 364 hauling permits because they are hauling industrial waste.

On 2/5 it was observed that the level in Cell 1 Primary Sump was 176.9 inches with the pump turned off and the level in Cell 2 Primary Sump was 37.2 inches. Water in the vault inhibited the operation of the pumps. A later inspection that day determined that the vault problem had been corrected. Cell 1 Primary Pump was operating with the sump level reduced to 95.6 inches. Cell 2 Primary Sump had been pumped down to 19.0 inches. Cell 1 Primary Pump was observed to operate properly at a rate of 22 gallons per minute on 2/17. Cell 2 Primary Pump was operated early in the month in the automatic mode but was returned to the manual mode in the middle of the month due to frequent cycling of the pump. On 2/17 it was observed that the level in Cell 3 Primary Sump was 2.7 inches and the level in Cell 3 Secondary Sump was 1.8 inches. Upon inquiry the Department Monitor was informed that the sumps had been overpumped manually. Problems had been experienced with the bubbler system which measures the sump levels. Cell 2 E/F Groundwater Sump was observed to have a level of 74.2 inches on 2/5. The pump had lowered the sump level to 40.9 inches later in the day when the pump inhibit was deactivated. The level in Cell 2 E/F Groundwater Sump was observed to be 65.7 inches on 2/17 with the pump not operating in the automatic mode. a concern was expressed, an operator manually reset the pump and it operated.

Leachate was pumped to the impoundment ponds. The level in the north impoundment pond was observed to be in the range of 11.0 to 12.4 feet. The level in the south impoundment pond was observed to be in the range of 10.4 to 11.1 feet. A Department Engineer expressed a concern about high leachate volume in storage. The facility increased the shipment of leachate to waste water treatment plants for disposal. Late in the month the Regional Solid Materials Engineer approved a plan to recirculate leachate at the working face in the landfill.

The gas flare did not operate during the month. landfill gas was utilized by the Landfill Gas to Energy Plant (LFGTEP). An additional gas well was installed on the upper south slope of Cell 2F. A new gas header line was installed connecting the gas header lines on the east and west sides of Cells 1 and 2. The gas header line runs over the top of the landfill, with tire chips placed beneath it at the middle to provide a peak and proper drainage of condensate. It is hoped that the additional header line will improve gas flow from the east side of the landfill to the LFGTEP. A high level alarm was activated at the condensate tank by Cells 1 and 2 pump house on 2/17. The pump was not keeping up with the condensate generated. A reduced flow was observed in the transfer line. Gas collection line #15 was installed on the west berm of Cell 3A.

Final connections were made for the new truck wash.

AREAS OF CONCERN

The bubbler system malfunctioned at Cell 3.

High levels were observed at Cell 2 E/F Groundwater Sump.

There was a high level in the condensate tank.

AREAS OF PROGRESS

The tie-in of Cells 3A and 2E/F was completed.

A new gas well was installed on Cell 2F.

A new gas header line was installed.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING WHITE COPY—Regional Office YELLOW COPY—Central Office PINK COPY—Facility GREEN COPY-Inspector

6 NYCRR Subpart 360-2 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT

(For Use at Mixed Solid Waste Landfills, Industrial/Commercial Waste Monofills, or Ash Residue Monofills)

LOCATION HELDMAN ZOAD FACILITY NUMBER DATE

	f	470	AND LANDALL ANGELICATI, ALLER CO. 0251702091515
-	INSPE		S NAME CODE PERSONS INTERVIEWED AND TITLES
		M	ARK HAMS S& JOE BOYLES
Ī	REGIO	N W	ATHER CONDITIONS DEC PERMIT NUMBER
- Approximately	9		45% OVERCAST 9-0232-000031100002-
-	SHEE	T	CONTINUATION SHEET ATTACHED PART(S) 360-
		. OF <u>]</u>	Yes 12 No Attached
		Vi	plations of Part 360 are Subject to Applicable Civil, Administrative and Criminal Sanctions Set Forth in ECL Article 71, and as Appropriate,
			the Clean Water and Clean Air Acts. Additional and/or Multiple Violations May Be Described on the Attached Continuation Sheet. This form is a record of conditions which are observed in the field at the time of inspection. Items marked Ni Indicate no inspection and do not mean no violation has occurred.
			PART 360 PERMIT □ ORDER ON CONSENT □ EXEMPT □ COMPLAINT
C	NI	V	FACILITY MANAGEMENT
×			 Solid waste management facility is authorized and management occurs within approved areas. 360-1.5(a); 360-1.7(a)(1),(b); 360-8.3(d). Incoming solid waste is monitored by a control program for unauthorized waste, and solid waste materials accepted are those authorized and
			approved for management at the facility:
るちなちめ			a. Hazardous/Low-Level Radioactive Wastes. 360-1.5(b); 360-2.17(m).b. Control Program. 360-1.14(e)(1).
Ž			c. Department Approved Facility for Specific Wastes. 360-1.14(r); 360-2.17(l),(p)(1).
7			d. Bulk Liquids. 360-2.17(k).
3			e. Whole Tires. 36-0-2.17(v). f. Lead Acid Batteries. 360-2.17(w).
	•		3. Operator maintains and operates facility components and equipment in accordance with the permit and their intended use:
X			a. Maintenance of Facility Components/Site Grading. 360-1.14(f)(1); 360-2.17(h),(u).b. Adequate Equipment. 360-1.14(f)(2).
	`	_	4. Operational records are available where required:
	ad .		a. Unauthorized Solid Waste Records. 360-1.14(i)(1).b. Self Inspection Records. 360-1.14(i)(2).
	Æ		c. Permit Application Records. 360-1.14(i)(3).
	*		d. Monitoring Records. 360-1.14(i)(4). e. Facility Operator Records. 360-1.14(u)(1).
	Ŧ		f. Fill Progression Log. 360-2.9(e).
	RARA P		g. Primary Leachate Collection and Removal System Logs. 360-2.9(j)(3). h. Asbestos Waste Site Plan. 360-2.17(p)(2).
	\$		i. Random Waste Collection Vehicle Inspection Records. 360-2.17(q).
	_	_	OPERATION CONTROL
DAY BY			5. Solid waste, including blowing litter, is sufficiently confined or controlled. 360-1.14(j).6. Dust is effectively controlled, and does not constitute an off-site nuisance. 360-1.14(k).
P	, 🗀		7. On-site vector populations are prevented or controlled, and vector breeding areas are prevented. 360-1.14(I).
4	. 🗆		Odors are effectively controlled so that they do not constitute a nuisance. 360-1.14(m). WATER
, D			9. Solid waste is prevented from entering surface waters and/or groundwaters. 360-1.14(b)(1).
A P	, 🗆		10. Leachate is minimized through drainage control or other means and is prevented from entering surface waters. 360-1.14(b)(2); 360-2.1.7(g).
[Z			ACCESS 11. Access to the facility is strictly and continuously controlled by faccing actes signs actively beginning a chief suitable many access (CC) 1.14(4)
A A			 Access to the facility is strictly and continuously controlled by fencing, gates, signs, natural barriers or other suitable means. 360-1.14(d). On-site roads are passable. 360-1.14(n); 360-2.17(s).
			WASTE HANDLING
K			13. Solid waste is spread in layers 2 feet or less in thickness, proper compaction is achieved with 3 passes of appropriately sized equipment, and the working face area is the smallest practicable. 360-2.17(b)(1).
4			 14. Lift height does not exceed 10 feet, slope is at least 4 percent and no more than 33 percent, and wastes are placed and graded in accordance with fill progression plan. 360-2.17(b)(2).
Ø			 Solid waste preparation measures and/or precautions are provided: a. Stabilized/Dewatered Sludges. 360-2.17(n).
Ø □ Ø	Ħ		b. Asbestos Waste. 360-2.17(p)(3).
Ø.			c. Tanks. 360-2.17(r).
Ŕ			COVER 16. Daily cover material is suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained where and when required to control
	_		vectors, fires, odors, blowing litter, and scavenging. 360-2.17(c).
Ŋ			 Intermediate cover material suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained where and when required. 360-2.17(d).
R			18. Final cover system material is suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained. 360-2.17(e).
Г	ωŽ		MONITORING 19. Monitoring wells are intact 360-2 17(a): 360-2 11(a)(9)(b) (c)(1)(i)
			 Monitoring wells are intact. 360-2.17(a); 360-2.11(a)(8)(v),(c)(1)(i). Decomposition gases are monitored and controlled. 360-2.17(f); 360-8.3(c).
•	•		OTHER
			On Continuation Sheet identify any other violations.

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the

REGIONAL OFFICE COPY

F6:62517

47-15-1A (1/98)—q



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

DISTRIBUTION ROUTING
WHITE COPY—Regional Office
YELLOW COPY—Central Office
PINK COPY—Facility GREEN COPY—Inspector

6 NYCRR Subpart 360-2 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT

F		For ITY N	Ise at Mixed Solid Waste Landfills, Industrial/Commercial Waste Monofills, or Ash Residue Monofills) LOCATION ANGELICA FACILITY NUMBER DATE TIME
1		11/	
			S NAME CODE PERSONS INTERVIEWED AND TITLES
	RI	CH	ARD R. STROH M JOSEPH BOYLES, SENIOR PROJECT MANAGER
F			ATHER CONDITIONS SOUTH WEST WIND S-10 MONDEC PERMIT NUMBER
- 5	9 SHEE	T /	057LY SUNNY, COLD 9 02 3 2 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 2 -
-	1	OF_	
		1	olations of Part 360 are Subject to Applicable Civil, Administrative and Criminal Sanctions Set Forth in ECL Article 71, and as Appropriate, the Clean Water and Clean Air Acts. Additional and/or Multiple Violations May Be Described on the Attached Continuation Sheet. This form is a record of conditions which are observed in the field at the time of inspection.
			items marked NI Indicate no inspection and do not mean no violation has occurred. ▼ PART 360 PERMIT □ ORDER ON CONSENT □ EXEMPT □ COMPLAINT
С	NI	V	PART 360 PERMIT ORDER ON CONSENT EXEMPT COMPLAINT FACILITY MANAGEMENT
Z			 Solid waste management facility is authorized and management occurs within approved areas. 360-1.5(a); 360-1.7(a)(1),(b); 360-8.3(d). Incoming solid waste is monitored by a control program for unauthorized waste, and solid waste materials accepted are those authorized and
			approved for management at the facility:
			a. Hazardous/Low-Level Radioactive Wastes. 360-1.5(b); 360-2.17(m).b. Control Program. 360-1.14(e)(1).
9			c. Department Approved Facility for Specific Wastes. 360-1.14(r); 360-2.17(I),(p)(1).
Z1∙ Z1			d. Bulk Liquids. 360-2.17(k). e. Whole Tires. 36-0-2.17(v).
Ĭ	$\bar{\mathbb{A}}$		f. Lead Acid Batteries. 360-2.17(w).
ZÍ.			 Operator maintains and operates facility components and equipment in accordance with the permit and their intended use: a. Maintenance of Facility Components/Site Grading, 360-1.14(f)(1); 360-2.17(h),(u).
((b. Adequate Equipment. 360-1.14(f)(2).
]	×		4. Operational records are available where required: a. Unauthorized Solid Waste Records. 360-1.14(i)(1).
	X		b. Self Inspection Records. 360-1.14(i)(2).
]	X		c. Permit Application Records. 360-1.14(i)(3). d. Monitoring Records. 360-1.14(i)(4).
_	X		e. Facility Operator Records. 360-1.14(u)(1).
]]	X X		f. Fill Progression Log. 360-2.9(e).
]	Z.		g. Primary Leachate Collection and Removal System Logs. 360-2.9(j)(3). h. Asbestos Waste Site Plan. 360-2.17(p)(2).
]	×		i. Random Waste Collection Vehicle Inspection Records. 360-2.17(q).
r			OPERATION CONTROL 5. Solid waste, including blowing litter, is sufficiently confined or controlled. 360-1.14(j).
\$			6. Dust is effectively controlled, and does not constitute an off-site nuisance. 360-1.14(k).
X X X X			7. On-site vector populations are prevented or controlled, and vector breeding areas are prevented. 360-1.14(I).
1	Ц	ш	8. Odors are effectively controlled so that they do not constitute a nuisance. 360-1.14(m). WATER
Ī			9. Solid waste is prevented from entering surface waters and/or groundwaters. 360-1.14(b)(1).
ļ			10. Leachate is minimized through drainage control or other means and is prevented from entering surface waters. 360-1.14(b)(2); 360-2.1.7(g).
			ACCESS 11. Access to the facility is strictly and continuously controlled by fencing, gates, signs, natural barriers or other suitable means. 360-1.14(d).
ľ			12. On-site roads are passable. 360-1.14(n); 360-2.17(s).
]		_	WASTE HANDLING
			13. Solid waste is spread in layers 2 feet or less in thickness, proper compaction is achieved with 3 passes of appropriately sized equipment, and the working face area is the smallest practicable. 360-2.17(b)(1).
			working face area is the smallest practicable. 360-2.17(b)(1). LARGE WORKING AREA ALCOHOL. 14. Lift height does not exceed 10 feet, slope is at least 4 percent and no more than 33 percent, and wastes are placed and graded in accordance with fill proposation plan. 300.0.17(b)(0)
			with fill progression plan. 360-2.17(b)(2). 15. Solid waste preparation measures and/or precautions are provided:
<u> </u>	,		a. Stabilized/Dewatered Sludges. 360-2.17(n).
	M M		b. Asbestos Waste. 360-2.17(p)(3).c. Tanks. 360-2.17(r).
	1,		COVER
			16. Daily cover material is suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained where and when required to control vectors fires odors blowing litter and scavenging 350-217(c)
			vectors, fires, odors, blowing litter, and scavenging. 360-2.17(c). 17. Intermediate cover material suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained where and when required.
	X		360-2.17(d).
	ß	Ц	18. Final cover system material is suitable in quality, of proper compacted thickness, and is applied and maintained. 360-2.17(e). MONITORING
			19. Monitoring wells are intact. 360-2.17(a); 360-2.11(a)(8)(v),(c)(1)(i).
			20. Decomposition gases are monitored and controlled. 360-2.17(f); 360-8.3(c).
			OTHER On Continuation Sheet identify any other violations.
~	<i>– i</i>		
· /	ヒレ		A EIF GROUNDWATER PUMP IS NOT OPERATING, SUMPLEVEL GSI INC
	EL	L	2 E/F GROUNDWATER PUMP IS NOT OPERATING, SUMPLEVEL GS. ? INCLES PRIMARY PUMP. 2 PRIMARY PUMP OPERATED MANUALLY, CYCLES PREQUENTLY.
n	ΛΛ	AT	COLOR PUMP UPER DIED MANUALLY, CYCLES PREQUENTLY
U	/y \	11	C MODE
C	E	LL	3 SUMPS PUMPED MANUALLY TO LOW LEVELS; PRIMARY 2.7 IN
توسيم	1110	AR	
<i>-د</i> ه	. , o v	الاستان. السائل في	NE NO TO 2 LUADS OF A FACHATE DED DAY
۲	t 77 '	سر ر چے	V6 VP TO 8 COMPS OF LEACHATE PER DAY I hereby acknowledge receipt of the ALLOWS) TO BENUTE LEACHATE I EVEL COMPS Facility Copy of this Inspection Report sheet.
/ °	ان می ر ۱۸ م	ت ۵ <i>ا</i>	ENT DANDE MORTH POND 12.4 FEET TOWN DIE ROY IN
pc	ال ا	r 191	SOUTH FOND [I.1 FEET Individual in Responsible Charge (Please print)
بها	2	an	R. Stock
		<u>ت س</u>	Inspector's Signature Date

MH/KH/File

MONITORING REPORT

··· leasable

ann-Paleasable

02517

DISTRIBUTION:

Jeffrey Schmitt

Mark Hans, Kevin Hintz \ file

Jerry Leone (New England Waste Services) Joseph Boyles - Hyland Facility Associates

Angelica Town Board

FACILITY NAME:

Hyland Landfill

FACILITY NUMBER:

02 S 17

DATE:

May 12, 2009

REPORTING PERIOD: FACILITY MONITOR:

January 2009
Richard Stroh RRS

DAYS AT SITE:

1/5, 1/15, 1/20 and 1/29

OBSERVATIONS

A copy of the "NYCRR Subpart 360-2 Solid Waste Management facility Inspection Report" dated January 29, 2009 is attached for this report period. There were no violations cited. It was written that waste layers were too thick for the compactor to process properly.

Municipal waste was unloaded in Cell 3A. A bulldozer pushed the waste to the lift face where a compactor spread and processed the waste. On 1/29 it was observed that the waste layers exceeded two feet. The compactor had trouble processing the waste, sinking into the waste. Another lift was filled and the eleventh lift was started at the west end of the cell in the middle of the month. Intermediate cover was scraped off the south slope of Cell 2E/F to tie-in the newly placed waste with previously placed waste. The soil was reused as cover on top of the filling lift. No processed demolition debris was received for use as alternate daily cover. Soil from the east stockpile was used to cover the south slope of the lift and the east end of the cell. There were many crows and cow birds in the landfill.

Rocky material from a stockpile east of Mitigation Pond B was used to construct a new entrance ramp into Cell 3A from the existing ramp on the south slope of Cell 2. A drainage pipe was placed in the new entrance ramp to provide for storm water runoff down the swale on the south slope of Cell 2. Rocky

material was also used to construct an entrance and truck unloading pad on the east side of Cell 3B. A pipe was placed in the storm water ditch east of the cell to provide for storm water runoff from Cell 2. Permission to place waste in Cell 3B was given by the Regional Solid Materials Engineer on January 7, 2009. No waste was placed in Cell 3B this month.

Cell 1 Primary Sump had an off-scale reading on 1/5. pump operated at a rate of 9 gallons per minute (g.p.m.) but was not able to keep up with the leachate flowing to the sump. The pump was removed from the sump and was flushed on 1/13. This improved the operation of the pump immensely. There were 12,303 gallons removed from the sump on 1/16 and another 6,892 gallons were removed the weekend of 1/17 & 18. A crew removed the pump again on 1/23 to clean it because a drop in the pumping rate was observed. They broke the pump discharge line. The Department monitor was notified that the pump would be down for the weekend until the line could be repaired. The pump was able to lower the sump level below the pump activation level. A level of 11.0 inches was observed in Cell 1 Primary Sump on 1/29. Cell 2 Primary Pump continued to cycle frequently. pump was observed to operate at a rate of 29 g.p.m. tape melted the leachate transfer line in Cell 3 pump house the middle of the month. The line was repaired. Cell 3 Primary Pump overpumped during the period of 1/17 - 19 removing 2,803 gallons and lowering the sump level to 0.9 inches. The sump level was observed to be 24.4 inches on 1/29. Cell 3 Secondary Pump overpumped early in the month lowering the sump level to two inches. The sump level was observed to be 7.6 inches on 1/29. Cell 2E/F Groundwater Sump was observed to have a high level at inspections - 62.7 inches on 1/5, 42.3 inches on 1/15 and 34.1 inches on 1/29. However, the pump was operating and did lower the sump level as observed on 1/5. Cell 2G/H Groundwater Sump was observed to have a level of 153.6 inches on 1/5 but the pump was operating and did lower the sump level to 55.1 inches by late afternoon. The sump level was observed to be below the pump activation level at the other inspections.

Leachate was pumped to the impoundment ponds. The level in the north impoundment pond was in the range of 11.0 to 12.1 feet. The level in the south impoundment pond was in the range of 10.0 to 10.6 feet. Leachate was placed in the leachate injection wells to recirculate it. Residual leachate in the valve was drained back to the north impoundment pond at the end of the day so that the valve did not freeze overnight. A

request from the facility engineer to place leachate in Gas Wells #10 and #11 was disapproved. There was a concern that solids in the leachate would eventually impair the flow of gas to the well head.

The gas flare did not operate during the month. All landfill gas was utilized by the Landfill Gas to Energy Plant. Workers picked litter off the litter control fences and the perimeter fence. The Department was notified that Jerry Hagan had resigned his position as Landfill Manager. Assuming his duties is Facility Engineer Joseph Boyles.

AREAS OF CONCERN

Cell 2 Primary Pump did not operate properly.

AREAS OF PROGRESS

A new entrance ramp was constructed into Cell 3A.

An entrance road and truck unloading area were constructed for Cell 3B.

Cell 3B has been approved to receive waste.

Cell 1 Primary Pump was cleaned.



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION **DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS**

Flo. 02 512

WHITE COPY—Regional Office YELLOW COPY—Central Office PINK COPY—Facility GREEN COPY—Inspecto

6 NYCRR Subpart 360-2 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT

(For Use at Mixed Solid Waste Landfills, Industrial/Commercial Waste Monofills, or Ash Residue Monofills, S. FACILITY NAME LOCATION ANGELICA FACILITY NUMBER DATE

disameter and		yli	ind Dan		653	Herd	nan Boad	10,2,0	1/20	11291	09/5	10 b
CALL STREET, SQUARE,	INSPE		'S NAME	C	ODE		INTERVIEWED AN		•			
	KI			1,00,1	M	J05E		YLES	1 SEMOR	PRUJEC	T MAN	<u> 46£</u>
	REGIO	P	EATHER CONDITION	£ .	10Mf	KNO Dist	DEC PERMIT N					
	_/		LOUDY, CO	LV		···	9-02	321-1	0000	31100	1002	<u> </u>
-	SHÉE	T	CONTINUA	TION SHEET ATTACHED	PAR	r(S) 360-						
		_ OF _	□ Yes	Ì X No	_						Att	tached
Violations of Part 360 are Subject to Applicable Civil, Administrative and Criminal Sanctions Set Forth in ECL Article 71, and as Appropriate,												
			the Clean Water	and Clean Air Acts. Add	litional a	nd/or Multip	le Violations May E	Be Described o	on the Attached (Continuation She	eet.	
				This form is a record Items marked Ni I			are observed in the n and do not mear			ı		
PART 360 PERMIT												
3	-NI	V	FACILITY MANAC		horizod	and manage			000 4 5/-). 0	100 d 77/-1/d1 /E1.		
Incoming solid waste is monitored by a control program for unauthorized waste, and solid was										sccepted are the	; 360-8.3(d). ose authorized a	and
approved for management at the facility:												
Ç				ogram. 360-1.14(e)(1).	wasies.	360-1.5(0); (560-2.17(111).					
ر و					Approved Facility for Specific Wastes. 360-1.14(r); 360-2.17(l),(p)(1).							
Š			d. Bulk Liquids. 360-2.17(k). e. Whole Tires. 36-0-2.17(v).									
ב	Œ		f. Lead Acid Batteries. 360-2.17(w).									
2			 Operator maintains and operates facility components and equipment in accordance with the permit and their intended use: Maintenance of Facility Components/Site Grading. 360-1.14(f)(1); 360-2.17(h),(u). 									
□ □ b. Adequate Equipment. 360-1.14(f)(2).												
 4. Operational records are available where required: □ a. Unauthorized Solid Waste Records. 360-1.14(i)(1). 												
]	B			ction Records, 360-1.14(
]				c. Permit Application Records. 360-1.14(i)(3). d. Monitoring Records. 360-1.14(i)(4).								
7	X			erator Records. 360-1.14	1(u)(1).							
	×			ssion Log. 360-2.9(e). eachate Collection and R	emoval	System Logs	s. 360-2.9(i)(3).					
	XXXXXXXXXXX		h. Asbestos	Waste Site Plan. 360-2.17	7(p)(2).	•					•	
i. Random Waste Collection Vehicle Inspection Records. 360-2.17(q). OPERATION CONTROL												
			Solid waste, ir	5. Solid waste, including blowing litter, is sufficiently confined or controlled. 360-1.14(j).								
6. Dust is effectively controlled, and does not constitute an off-site nuisance. 360-1.14(k). 7. On-site vector populations are prevented or controlled, and vector breeding areas are prevented. 360-1.14(l).										١		
Ą				ctively controlled so that					sined. 300-1.14(i)• ·		
			WATER		_							
S			9. Solid waste is 10. Leachate is m	prevented from entering inimized through drainage	surface ge contre	waters and, of other m	or groundwaters. (leans and is prever	360-1.14(b)(1). nted from ente	ring surface wate	ers, 360-1,14(b)((2): 360-2.1.7(a)	i.
,			ACCESS									•
K				facility is strictly and cor			by fencing, gates,	signs, natural	barriers or other	suitable means	360-1.14(d).	
ą	ш	u	WASTE HANDLIN	are passable. 360-1.14(r	ij; 30U-2	.17(8).						
1			13. Solid waste is	spread in layers 2 feet of	r less in	thickness	proper compaction	is achieved wi	ith 3 passes of a	ppropriately size	ed equipment, a	and the
X			working face a	area is the smallest pract is not exceed 10 feet, slo	ticable. (360-2.17(b)(1 least 4 perc	l). BEZ	ON Ian 33 percent	, and wastes are	placed and are	ided in accordar	nce
٧	, —		with fill progre	ssion plan. 360-2.17(b)(2).			an oo percent	, and wastes are	placea ana gra	aca iii accordai	100
¥1				eparation measures and Dewatered Sludges. 360			orovided:					
	D X			Waste. 360-2.17(p)(3).		•						
	R		c. Tanks. 360	-2.17(r).								
Ķ	<u> </u>		COVER 16. Daily cover ma	aterial is suitable in quali	ity, of pr	oper compa	cted thickness, and	l is applied and	d maintained wh	ere and when re	equired to contro	ol
			vectors, fires,	odors, blowing litter, and	scaven	ging. 360-2.	17(c).					- "
4			 17. Intermediate of 360-2.17(d). 	over material suitable in	quality,	of proper co	mpacted thickness	s, and is applie	ed and maintaine	d where and wh	ien required.	
7	A			stem material is suitable	in quali	ty, of proper	compacted thickne	ess, and is app	olied and maintai	ined. 360-2.17(e	:).	
ď		П	MONITORING	lle are intent 360 0 47/-	\. aca a	11(0)(0)(4)	-) (4) (3)					
				lls are intact. 360-2.17(a n gases are monitored a								
			OTHER									
			On Continuation S	heet identify any other v	iolations	.						
	17	e	sit i har	EAC BUS	HIN	. ۱ حر		_				
	13	D	ULL DOZ	EKO FOO	IUN	6 W	ASTE	70 L1	FT FA	CF.		

TOU THICH FOR COMPACTUR TO PROCESS PROPERLY. LAYERS ARE

> acility Copy of this Inspection Report sheet. s Inspection.
>
> BOYES
>
> sible Charge (Please print)

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the

Date

Inspector's Signature